
OPEN NG ITEM 
COMMISSIONERS 

BOB STUMP - Chairman 
GARY PIERCE 

BRENDA BURNS 
BOB BURNS 

00001 5 1 9 4 8  

SUSAN BITTER SMITH ARIZONA CORPORATION C6b&&%hk f-; 

DATE: 
Arizona Corporation Commission 

DOCKETED MARCH 24,20 14 

DOCKET NOS.: SW-O1428A-13-0042 and W-O1427A-13-0043 MAR 2 4  2044 

TO ALL PARTIES: 

Enclosed please find the recommendation of Administrative Law Judge Teem Jibilian. 
The recommendation has been filed in the form of an Opinion and Order on: 

LIBERTY UTILITIES (LITCHFIELD PARK WATER & SEWER) COW. 
(RATES) 

Pursuant to A.A.C. R14-3-1 lO(B), you may file exceptions to the recommendation of 
the Administrative Law Judge by filing an original and thirteen (1 3) copies of the exceptions 
with the Commission's Docket Control at the address listed below by 4:OO p.m. on or before: 

APRIL 2,20 14 

The enclosed is NOT an order of the Commission, but a recommendation of the 
Administrative Law Judge to the Commissioners. Consideration of this matter has tentatively 
been scheduled for the Commission's Open Meeting to be held on: 

APRIL 8,2014 and APRIL 9,2014 

For more information, you may contact Docket Control at (602) 542-3477 or the 
Hearing Division at (602) 542-4250. For information about the Open Meeting, contact the 
Executive Director's Office at (602) 542-393 1. 

1200 WEST WASHINGTON STREET; PHOENIX. ARIZONA 85007-2927 I400 WEST CONGRESS STREET; TUCSON, ARIZONA 85701-1347 
www.azcc.aov 

This document is available in alternative formats by contacting Shaylin Bernal, ADA Coordinator, voice 
phone number 602-542-3931, E-mail SABernal@,azcc.qov. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION 

>OMMIS SIONERS 

30B STUMP - Chairman 
3ARY PIERCE 
3RENDA BURNS 
30B BURNS 
SUSAN BITTER SMITH 

N THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF 
LIBERTY UTILITIES (LITCHFIELD PARK 
WATER & SEWER) CORP., AN ARIZONA 
CIORPORATION, FOR A DETERMINATION OF 
M E  FAIR VALUE OF ITS UTILITY PLANTS 
4ND PROPERTY AND FOR INCREASES IN ITS 
WASTEWATER RATES AND CHARGES BASED 
rHEREON FOR UTILITY SERVICE. 

N THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF 
LIBERTY UTILITIES (LITCHFIELD PARK 
WATER & SEWER) CORP., AN ARIZONA 
ZORPORATION, FOR A DETERMINATION OF 
W E  FAIR VALUE OF ITS UTILITY PLANTS 
4ND PROPERTY AND FOR INCREASES IN ITS 
WATER RATES AND CHARGES BASED 
rHEREON FOR UTILITY SERVICE. 

DATE OF HEARING: 

DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 

DOCKET NO. W-O1427A-13-0043 

DECISION NO. 

OPINION AND ORDER 

December 6 and 11 @re-hearing conferences), 
9 (public comment and procedural conference), 
13, and 16,2013 

?LACE OF HEARING: Phoenix, Arizona 

4DMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE: Teena Jibilian 

WPEARANCES: 

1 

Mr. Jay Shapiro, FENNEMORE CRAIG, PC, on 
behalf of Liberty Utilities (Litchfield Park Water 
& Sewer) Corp.; 

Mr. Daniel W. Pozefsky, Chief Counsel, on 
behalf of the Residential Utility Consumer 
Office; and 

Ms. Robin Mitchell and Mr. Matthew Laudone, 
Staff Attorneys, Legal Division, on behalf of the 
Utilities Division of the Arizona Corporation 
Commission. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DOCKET NO. SW-O1428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

FINDINGS OF FACT ......................................................................................................... 2 
I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY ................................................................................. 2 
11. BACKGROUND .................................................................................................... 6 
111. SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT ISSUES ......... . . . . . . . .. . . . . .. . ... . . .. ... . .. . . . . . . . . . .. . . . .. .. . . . . 6 

A. Rate Base ...................................................................................................... 7 
B. Operating Income ....................................................................................... 7 
C. Cost of Capital ............................................................................................. 8 
D. Authorized Revenue Increase .................................................................... 8 
E. Rate Design .................................................................................................. 9 
F. Depreciation Rates ...................................................................................... 9 
G. 
H. 
I. 
J. 
K. 

Off-Site Facilities Water Hook-Up Fee Tariff .......................................... 10 
Purchased Power Adjustor Mechanism (“PPAM”) .............. .................. 10 
Change in State Corporate Income Tax Rate .......................................... 10 
Water Usage Report ................................................................................... 11 
Best Management Practices Tariffs (“BMPs”) ........................................ 11 

IV. WATER AND WASTEWATER SIBS ................................................................. 11 
V. COMPLIANCE ....................................................................................................... 18 
VI. CONCLUSIONS ...... .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. . . .. ... .. . .. . . . .. . . . . . . .. . .. . .. . . . . .. . . .. . . .. . . . .. . .. .. . .. .. . . . . .. . . . . . ... . . .. 19 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW ................................................................................................ 22 
ORDER ................................................................................................................................ 22 

1 DECISION NO. 





1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

10, On September 25, 2013, Staff filed a request that the deadline for filing its testimony 

)e extended to September 27,201 3. 

11. On September 26, 2013, Staff filed the Direct Testimony of its witnesses Darron W. 

Sarlson, John A. Cassidy, and Dorothy Hains. 

12. On September 26, 2013, the Company filed Notices of Filing System Improvements 

3enefits Mechanism Surcharge Projects for both its Water and Wastewater divisions. 

13. On September 27, 2013, RUCO filed the Direct Testimony of its witness Robert B. 

Mease. 

14. On October 4, 2013, RUCO filed the Direct Testimony on Rate Design of Robert B. 

Mease and Staff filed the Direct Testimony on Rate Design of Darron W. Carlson. 

15. On October 16, 2013 and October 21,2013, Staff filed Notices of Errata to the Direct 

Testimony on Rate Design of Darron W. Carlson. 

16. On October 23, 2013, the Company filed the Rebuttal Testimonies of its witnesses 

Christopher D. Krygier, Thomas J.Bourassa, Greg Sorenson, and Wendell Licon. 

17. On October 29,2013, the Company filed a Notice of Errata which included its revised 

Rebuttal Schedule H-3, page 4, which matched the charges being proposed by Staff. 

18. 

B. Mease. 

19. 

On November 12,2013, RUCO filed the Surrebuttal Testimony of its witness Robert 

On November 12,2013, Staff filed the Surrebuttal Testimonies of its witnesses Darron 

W. Carlson, John A Cassidy, and Dorothy M. Hains. 

20. On November 13,2013, the Company filed a Notice of Errata with a revised Rebuttal 

Schedule D-1 reflecting its proposed return on equity of 9.70 percent. 

21. On December 4, 2013, the Company filed the Rejoinder Testimonies of its witnesses 

Christopher D. Krygier, Thomas J.Bourassa, Greg Sorenson, and Wendell Licon. 

22. On December 4, 2013, RUCO filed a Notice of Supplemental Filing to update the 

Surrebuttal Testimony of its witness Robert B. Mease. 

23. On December 5, 2013, the Company filed witness summaries of its witnesses 

Christopher Krygier, Thomas J. Bourassa (Rate Base), and Greg Sorenson. 

3 DECISION NO. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DOCKET NO. SW-O1428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

24. On December 6, 2013, RUCO filed a witness summary of its witness Robert B. 

Llease. 

25. On December 6, 2013, the pre-hearing conference convened as scheduled. The 

clompany, RUCO, and Staff appeared through counsel and discussed procedural issues associated 

with the hearing. The parties stated that they were discussing settlement of some issues in the case, 

md requested that no evidence be presented on the first scheduled day of the evidentiary hearing, 

December 9,2014, but that December 9,2014 be scheduled instead for public comment, followed by 

M additional pre-hearing Conference at which the parties could provide an update of the progress on 

settling the issues and a proposed date for the hearing to commence. 

26. On December 9, 2013, the Company filed witness summaries of its Cost of Capital 

witnesses Thomas J. Bourassa and Wendell Licon. 

27. On December 9, 2013, the hearing convened for the purpose of taking public 

comment. Two members of the public appeared and provided public comment, expressing concern 

with the effects of the Company’s requested rate increase on their HOA water bills. Following public 

comment, a procedural conference was held, with counsel for the Company, RUCO, and Staff 

attending. The parties stated that they were still working toward a settlement of all issues in the case 

with the exception of the System Improvement Benefit (“SIB”) surcharge mechanisms proposed by 

the Company and supported by Staff, but not by RUCO. As requested by the parties, the evidentiary 

hearing was again postponed to an undetermined date, pending another procedural conference to be 

held on December 1 1,2013. 

28. On December 11, 2013, a telephonic procedural conference convened as scheduled. 

The Company, RUCO and Staff appeared through counsel. The parties indicated that a Settlement 

Agreement signed by the Company and RUCO would be filed later that day, and that while Staff did 

not intend to oppose it, Staff had elected not to be a signatory to the Settlement Agreement, due to 

timing issues. Staff was directed to file Direct Testimony of a witness regarding the Settlement 

Agreement. The evidentiary hearing was set to convene on Friday, December 13,2013, at 1:00 p.m. 

for the purpose of taking testimony on the Settlement Agreement, and to continue on Monday, 

December 16,201 3 at 1O:OO a.m. for taking testimony on remaining disputed issues. 

4 DECISION NO. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

29. On December 11, 2013, the Company filed a Notice of Filing Settlement Agreement, 

dong with a copy of a Settlement Agreement signed by representatives of the Company and RUCO. 

4 copy of the Settlement Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

30. On December 12, 2013, Staff filed the Direct Testimony Regarding Settlement 

Agreement of its witness James R. Armstrong. 

31. On December 12, 2013, Staff filed witness summaries of its witnesses Darron W. 

Carlson, Dorothy M. Hains, and James R. Armstrong. 

32. On December 13,2014, the hearing convened before a duly authorized Administrative 

Law Judge for the taking of evidence on the application. The Company, RUCO and Staff appeared 

through counsel, presented evidence through their witnesses, and were provided an opportunity to 

cross examine other witnesses. The hearing concluded on December 16,2013. 

33. Prior to the conclusion of the hearing, late filed hearing exhibits A-25 and A-26, 

consisting of proposed Plans of Administration for the water and wastewater SIB surcharge 

mechanisms proposed by the Company in this proceeding, were admitted with no objection. The 

parties were informed that any responsive filings would be due one week following the filing of 

Exhibits A-25 and A-26. 

34. On January 3, 2014, the Company filed a Notice of Filing Late Filed Exhibits, to 

which was attached late filed Hearing Exhibits A-25 and A-26. 

35. On January 8,2014, RUCO filed Notice that it had no opposition to late filed Hearing 

Exhibits A-25 and A-26, and further, that RUCO did not intend to file any testimony regarding late 

filed Hearing Exhibits A-25 and A-26. 

36. 

37. 

On January 17,2014, the Company, RUCO, and Staff filed Initial Closing Briefs. 

On January 31,2014, the Company, RUCO, and Staff filed Reply Closing Briefs, and 

the matter was taken under advisement. 

38. Due to the delay in commencement of the evidentiary hearing to accommodate the 

parties’ settlement discussions, the timeclock in this matter should be extended to April 9, 2014, 

5 DECISION NO. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DOCKET NO. SW-O1428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

pursuant to A.A.C. R14-2-103(b)(l l)(ii).2 

[I. Background 

39. LPSCO is an Arizona public service corporation that provides water and wastewaa 

utility service to the public in communities within the cities of Litchfield Park, Goodyear, and 

Avondale, and in adjacent unincorporated areas of Maricopa County in the west Phoenix valley, west 

3f the Agua Fria River and north of Interstate Highway 10. During the test year, LPSCO served 

16,802 water customers and 16,16 1 wastewater customers. 

40. LPSCO, an Arizona C Corporation, is owned by Liberty Utilities, a Delaware 

corporation, through its operating subsidiary Liberty Utilities (West). Liberty Utilities’ ultimate 

parent is Algonquin Power & Utilities Corp., a Canadian corporation whose shares are traded on the 

Toronto Stock E~change.~ 

41. LPSCO’s current rates were approved in Decision No. 72026 (December 10,2010). 

42. The current application is based on a test year ended December 3 1,2012. 

111. Settlement Agreement Issues 

43. LPSCO and RUCO are signatories to a Settlement Agreement in this case. A copy of 

the Settlement Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit A. The Settlement Agreement between 

LPSCO and RUCO resolves all disputed issues in this case, among all parties to the case, with the 

exception of the SIB issues. While Staff is not a signatory to the Settlement Agreement, Staff 

participated in preparation of the Summary Schedules attached as Exhibit 1 to the Settlement 

Agreement: stipulates to the terms of the Settlement Agreement, and recommends that the 

Commission adopt it.5 

44. For its water division, LPSCO’s application requested a revenue increase of 

$2,257,160, over adjusted test year revenues of $1 1,201,390, or 20.15 percent, for a total revenue 

This timeclock extension allows time for satisfaction of the Settlement Agreement’s request that new rates become 
effective on or before May 1,20 14. ’ According to Algonquin Power & Utilities Corp.’~ March 28, 2013 Annual Information Form filed with the U.S. 
Securities and Exchange Commission, Liberty Utilities is wholly owned by Liberty Utilities (America) Holdco Inc., a 
Delaware corporation, which is wholly owned by Liberty Utilities (America) Co., a Delaware corporation. Liberty 
Utilities (America) Co. is a wholly owned subsidiary of Liberty Utilities (Canada) COT., a Canadian federal corporation, 
which is in turn wholly owned by Algonquin Power & Utilities Corp. 

Direct Testimony of Staff witness James Armstrong, Hearing Exhibit (“Exh.”) S-1 at 1. 
Id. at 2. 

6 DECISION NO. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

‘*? ’ . 

DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

requirement of $13,458,550, and a 9.50 percent rate of return on its proposed fair value rate base 

(“FVRB”)6 of $35,647,602. The terms of the Settlement Agreement call for an 8.76 percent rate of 

return on FVRB of $33,103,506. This results in a revenue increase of $1,423,850 over adjusted test 

year revenues of $1 1,201,268, or 12.71 percent, for a total revenue requirement of $12,625,1 18.7 

45. For its wastewater division, LPSCO’s application requested a revenue increase of 

$659,088 over adjusted test year revenues of $10,361,603, or 6.36 percent, for a total revenue 

requirement of $1 1,020,691, and a 9.50 percent rate of return on its proposed FVRB of $23,877,697. 

The terms of the Settlement Agreement call for an 8.76 percent rate of return on FVRB of 

$24,190,673. This results in a revenue increase of $342,962 over adjusted test year revenues of 

$10,362,796, or 3.3 1 percent, for a total revenue requirement of $1 0,705,758.8 

A. RateBase 

46. Water Division. The parties agree that the FVRB for LPSCO’s water division is 

$33,103,506. ’Based on the entirety of the record in this proceeding, we find that the FVRB for 

LPSCO’s water di%isjon is$33,103,506. 
\ 

47. Wastewater Division. The parties agree that the FVRB for LPSCO’s wastewater 

division is $24,190,673. Based on the entirety of the record in this proceeding, we find that the 

FVRB for LPSCO’s wastewater division is $24,190,673. 

B. Operating Income 

48. Water Division. The parties agree that the adjusted test year revenues for the water 

division are $11,201,268, and adjusted test year operating expenses are $9,166,122, for test year 

adjusted operating income of $2,035,146. Based on the entirety of the record in this proceeding, we 

determine that the test year adjusted operating income for LPSCO’s water division is $2,035,146. 

49. Wastewater Division. The parties agree that the adjusted test year revenues for the 

wastewater division are $10,362,796, and adjusted test year operating expenses are $8,451,599, for 

test year adjusted operating income of $1,911,197. Based on the entirety of the record in this 

LPSCO proposed that its original cost rate base (“OCFW’) be considered its FVRB. 
The differences between these revenue requirement figures and those appearing in the Settlement Agreement Summary 

Schedules are due to rounding errors, and are de minimus. 
* Id. 

7 DECISION NO. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Fair Value Rate Base 

DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

$ 33,103,506 

x-oceeding, we determine that the test year adjusted operating income for LPSCO’s wastewater 

iiivision is $1,911,197. 

C. Cost of Capital 

50. LPSCO’s actual capital structure at the end of the test year was 15.87 percent long- 

term debt and 84.13 percent common equity, and the parties recommend adoption of this capital 

structure. The parties reached agreement on a cost of debt of 6.4 percent and a cost of equity as 

recommended by RUCO of 9.2 percent, for a weighted average cost of capital of 8.76 percent. We 

determine that based on the entirety of the record in this proceeding, an 8.76 percent rate of return on 

FVRB is just and reasonable. 

5 1. Cost of capital summary: 

Weighted Average Cost of Capital 

D. Authorized Revenue Increase 

I Adjusted Operating Income 1 2,035,146 

I Required Rate of Return I 8.76% 

Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 1.6466 

1 Gross Revenue Increase I $ 1,423,850 

53. Based on our findings herein, we determine that LPSCO is entitled to a gross revenue 

The differences between these revenue requirement figures and those appearing in the Settlement Agreement Summary 
Schedules are due to rounding errors, are de minimus, and have no effect upon the rates proposed in the Settlement 
Agreement, which are set forth in Exhibit F. 

8 DECISION NO. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Fair Value Rate Base 

DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

$ 24,190,673 

increase of $342,962 for its wastewater division. lo 

Required Operating Income 

Operating Income Deficiency 

Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 

Gross Revenue Increase 

2,119,103 

207,906 

1.6496 

$ 342,962 

~~ 

Adjusted Operating Income 1 1,911,197 

Required Rate of Return I 8.76% 

E. Rate Design 

54. The parties are in agreement on rate designs and service charges for the water and 

wastewater divisions as they appear in the Summary Schedules of the Settlement Agreement. The 

proposed rate design for the water division includes inverted tiers intended to promote water 

zonservation. The proposed rate design is reasonable and appropriate, and will be adopted. 

55. Decision No. 72026 approved a low income tariff for LPSCO's water and wastewater 

iivisions." The tariff is designed to allow customers with gross annual household incomes of 150 

xrcent of federal poverty guidelines to receive a discount on their water bills after submitting an 

2pplication to determine eligibility.'* In this case, the parties propose a modified low income tariff to 

-eflect an increased discount from 15 percent to 30 percent for eligible customers, and propose that 

:he Company file the modified tariff at the time it files revised schedules of rates and charges as 

-equired by this Decision, 

56. The proposed rate design and modification to LPSCO's low income tariff are 

-easonable and appropriate, and will be adopted. LPSCO should continue to implement the low 

nmme tariff, as modified, in accordance with the guidelines adopted in Decision No. 72026. 

F. Depreciation Rates 

57. The parties recommend that LPSCO use the depreciation and amortization rates 

Id. ' Decision No. 72026 at 69-70 and Exhibit A. ' Decision No. 72026 at 69. 

9 DECISION NO. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DOCKET NO. SW-0 1428A- 13-0042 ET AL. 

proposed by Staff and contained in Staffs Engineering Report, which are reproduced on the water 

md wastewater Schedules C-2, page 2 of the Summary Schedules attached as Exhibit 1 to Exhibit A. 

LPSCO should be directed to use those depreciation and amortization rates on a going forward basis. 

G. 

58. 

Off-Site Facilities Water Hook-Up Fee Tariff 

The Company’s current water division off-site facilities hook-up fee tariff does not 

include tariffed fees for meter sizes 6 inches and larger. The Settlement Agreement shows tariffed 

hook-up fees for 6, 8, 10, and 12 inch meter sizes on water division Schedule H-3, page 5. Staff 

recommends approval of the fees, and that LPSCO be required to file a new off-site facilities hook-up 

fee tariff in conformance with Figure 7 of the Staff Water Engineering Report, attached to the Direct 

Testimony of Staff witness Dorothy Hains, Hearing Exh. S-2. At the hearing, LPSCO’s witness 

testified that LPSCO is in agreement with Staffs recommendation, and would file the tariff at the 

time it files its revised rate schedules. LPSCO should be directed to make the filing at that time. 

H. 

59. 

Purchased Power Adjustor Mechanism (“PPAM”) 

In the Settlement Agreement, RUCO agreed not to oppose LPSCO’s proposed PPAM 

as modified by Staff. Staff reviewed LPSCO’s purchased power costs for the years 2008 through 

2012, and recommends approval of a PPAM for both the water and wastewater divisions, provided 

that LPSCO files an annual report on its purchased power costs. Staff proposes to calculate an annual 

increase or decrease in the adjustor, and provide a Recommended Order for Commission approval 

within 30 days of LPSCO’s filing the annual purchased power report. LPSCO agreed to file a Plan of 

Administration for the PPAM within 90 days of this Decision. Staffs recommendations are 

reasonable, and the requested PPAM for LPSCO’s water and wastewater divisions should be 

approved, subject to the filing, within 90 days of this Decision, for Commission approval, of a Plan of 

Administration for the PPAM that comports with Staffs recommendations. 

I. 

60. 

Change in State Corporate Income Tax Rate 

Arizona state law calls for annual reductions in the corporate income tax rate from 

December 3 1,20 14 through December 3 1,201 6. l 3  Staffs witness testified that the provisions of this 

l3 Direct Testimony of Staff witness Darron W. Carlson, Hearing Exh. S-6 at 32-33, referring to the effects of House Bill 
2001, signed into law on February 17,20 1 1. 

10 DECISION NO. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

aw give rise to excess deferred income taxes.14 Staff recommends that LPSCO be required to 

letermine the amount of its excess deferred income tax related to the changes in State income tax, 

md within 90 days of this Decision, file a plan on how to refund any excess State income tax 

*ecoveries to ratepayers. LPSCO agreed to Staffs recommendations. 

J. Water Usage Report 

61. The adjusted test year revenues for the water division agreed to by the parties includes 

1 $58,000 decrease in test year revenues based on the declining usage-driven revenue erosion of its 

V4-inch and l-inch residential customers. As part of its recommendation for approval of the 

ieclining usage adjustment, Staff recommends that LPSCO be required to file an annual report every 

lanuary that details the monthly usage of each meter size and customer class for the prior calendar 

year.” Staff stated that it will review the annual filings, and if Staff believes Commission action is 

iecessary, will file such a recommendation to the Commission. LPSCO agreed to Staffs 

recommendation. Staffs recommendation is reasonable and should be adopted. 

K. Best Management Practices Tariffs (“BMPS”) 

62. LPSCO’s service area is located in the Phoenix Active Management Area (“AMA”). 

LPSCO currently has five BMP tariffs in place. LPSCO agreed to submit for Commission approval 

the five additional BMP tariffs shown in Figure 8 of the Staff Water Engineering Report, attached to 

Hearing Exh. S-2, Direct Testimony of Staff witness Dorothy Hains, in addition to its current BMP 

tariffs. 

IV. Water and Wastewater SIBS 

63. The only disputed issue in this proceeding is whether LPSCO’s requested water and 

wastewater SIB surcharge mechanisms should be approved. LPSCO and Staff are in agreement that 

the Company should be authorized to implement water and wastewater SIB surcharge mechanisms. 

RUCO does not agree. 

64. In its application, LPSCO sought approval of a Distribution System Improvement 

Charge (“DSIC”) or DSIC-like mechanism for both its water and wastewater divisions to recover the 

l4 Direct Testimony of Staff witness Darron W. Carlson, Hearing Exh. S-6 at 33. 
l5 Tr. at 69; Direct Testimony of Staff witness Darron W. Carlson, Hearing Exh. S-6 at 31-32. 

11 DECISION NO. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

capital costs (return on investment, income taxes and depreciation expense) associated with system 

improvement projects verified to be completed and placed in service between rate cases. 

65. In its October 23, 2013 filing of Rebuttal Testimony, LPSCO formally modified its 

DSIC request in order to seek approval of water and wastewater SIB surcharge mechanisms, in the 

form approved by the Commission in Decision No. 73938 (June 27, 2013).16 

66. LPSCO is requesting approval of water and wastewater SIBs that are materially the 

same as the SIB mechanism described in and approved by Decision No. 73938, under the same terms 

and conditions as the SIB approved in Decision No. 73938.17 During preparation for the hearing on 

its application, LPSCO furnished to the parties approximately 600 pages of engineering and financial 

documentation, and worked with the Commission's Engineering Staff during the preparation for the 

hearing in this case to develop water and wastewater SIB schedules." 

67. LPSCO believes approval of the water and wastewater SIBs will serve the public 

interest by allowing LPSCO to make significant plant investments to maintain and improve service to 

existing customers in a way that will lessen the impact of necessary rate increases by allowing 

smaller, more incremental rate increases. l9  

68. RUCO does not agree with LPSCO that the water and wastewater SIB are in the 

public interest, and does not support their approval?' RUCO believes that the water and wastewater 

SIBs are bad public policy, are illegal and mechanically flawed.21 Further, RUCO believes that 

neither Staff nor LPSCO have made a case to support Commission approval of the water and 

wastewater SIBS in this case?2 

69. After evaluating the financial and engineering information provided by LPSCO to 

support its water and wastewater SIB requests, Staff found the information provided by LPSCO 

l6 Decision No. 73938 approved a SIB mechanism for Arizona Water'Company's Eastern Group, Judicial notice was 
taken in this proceeding of Decision No. 73938, which RUCO marked as Hearing Exh. R-7. 
l7 Tr. at 76. 

Settlement Agreement f 6.3. 
l9 Settlement Agreement 7 6.2. 
2o Settlement Agreement f i  6.6. 
21 Id. 
22 Id. 

12 DECISION NO. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

%dequate, and the proposed plant improvements to be reasonable and pr~dent.2~ Staff recommends 

:hat the Commission authorize the water and wastewater SIBS for LPSC0.24 

70. Water Division SIB Plant Table 1. In the course of analyzing the application, Staff 

reviewed the September 26, 2013 Litchfield Park Facilities Assessment, Volume 2 - Water, which 

was prepared for LPSCO by an outside engineering fim1.2~ Table 7 of Hearing Exh. A-21 contains 

the details, justifications, and cost estimates for LPSCO’s proposed five year plan for replacement 

water plant projects.26 A copy of that Table 7 is labeled as “Water Division SIB Plant Table I,” and 

is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit B. Staff Engineering analyzed and prepared a 

summary of LPSCO’s proposed five year water infiastructure plan by year (2014-2018), plant 

account, and annual estimated project LPSCO’s five year plan includes infrastructure 

additions in four National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners (“NARUC”) plant 

accounts: Services, Meters, Hydrants, and Transmission & Mains.28 Staff found the proposed five 

year water infiastructure replacement plan, at a cost of $9,160,400, to be reasonable and 

appr0priate.2~ Staff stated, however, that it made no “used and useful” determination of the proposed 

plant items, and that no conclusions should be inferred for rate making or rate base purposes in the 

future.30 

71. Wastewater Division SIB Plant Table I. In the course of analyzing the application, 

Staff reviewed the September 26, 2013 Litchfield Park Facilities Assessment, Volume 2 - 

Wastewater, which was prepared for LPSCO by an outside engineering firm.31 Table 7 of Hearing 

Exh. A-20 contains the details, justifications, and cost estimates for LPSCO’s proposed five year plan 

for replacement wastewater plant projects.32 A copy of that Table 7 is labeled as “Wastewater 

23 Tr. at 199-200; Staff Water Engineering Report at 13-14, attached to Hearing Exh. S-2, Direct Testimony of Staff 
witness Dorothy Hains; Staff Wastewater Engineering Report at 11,  attached to Hearing Exh. S-2, Direct Testimony of 
Staff witness Dorothy Hains. 
24 Staff Br. at 15. 
25 Hearing Exh. A-21. 
26 Hearing Exh. A-2 1 at 17 and Table 7. 
27 Staff Water Engineering Report at 13-14, attached to Hearing Exh. S-2, Direct Testimony of Staff witness Dorothy 
Hains. 
28 Id. 
29 Id. 
30 Id. 
31 Hearing Exh. A-20. 
32 Hearing Exh. A-20 at 12 and Table 7. 

13 DECISION NO. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Division SIB Plant Table I,” and is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit C. Staff 

Engineering analyzed and prepared a summary of LPSCO’s proposed five year wastewater 

infrastructure plan by year (2014-2018), plant account and annual estimated project The five 

year plan includes infrastructure in three NARUC plant accounts: Services, Manholes, and Gravity 

Flow Collection Sewer.34 Staff found the proposed five year wastewater infrastructure replacement 

plan, at a cost of $10,337,600, to be reasonable and appr~priate .~~ Staff stated, however, that it made 

no “used and useful” determination of the proposed plant items, and that no conclusions should be 

inferred for rate making or rate base purposes in the future.36 

72. At the hearing, LPSCO presented draft Plans of Administration (“POAs”) for its 

proposed water and wastewater SIB surcharge rnechanism~.~~ At the time of the hearing, LPSCO and 

Staff were working together on a final draft form of the POAs. Before the conclusion of the hearing, 

late filed hearing exhibits A-25 and A-26, consisting of LPSCO’s final proposed POAs for the water 

and wastewater SIB surcharge mechanisms, were admitted with no objection. Parties were informed 

at that time that an opportunity to file responsive testimony would be provided. On January 3,2014, 

the Company filed a Notice of Filing Late Filed Exhibits, to which was attached late filed Hearing 

Exhibits A-25 and A-26, the proposed POAs for LPSCO’s proposed wastewater and water SIBS, 

respectively. On January 8, 2014, RUCO docketed Notice that it did not oppose late filed Hearing 

Exhibits A-25 and A-26, and further, that RUCO did not intend to file testimony regarding late filed 

Hearing Exhibits A-25 and A-26. A copy of LPSCO’s proposed water SIB POA is attached hereto 

and incorporated herein as Exhibit D. A copy of LPSCO’s proposed wastewater SIB POA is attached 

hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit E. 

73. The proposed SIB mechanisms are designed to allow the Commission to authorize 

LPSCO to recover between rate cases, through a surcharge, the pre-tax return on investment and 

depreciation expense associated with the specific water and wastewater infrastructure projects, net of 

33 Staff Wastewater Engineering Report at 1 1 ,  attached to Hearing Exh. S-2, Direct Testimony of Staff witness Dorothy 
Hains. 
34 Id. 
35 Id. 
36 Id. 
37 Hearing Exhs. A-23 and A-22, respectively. 

14 DECISION NO. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DOCKET NO. SW-O1428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

issociated plant retirements, which have been submitted for review in this rate proceeding and which 

LPSCO plans to complete and place in service, to serve existing connections, prior to LPSCO’s next 

-ate case filing (no later than June 1, 2019). Under the proposed SIB mechanisms, the projects will 

)e subject to a usefulness and prudency review in LPSCO’s next rate case, and any approved 

;urcharges will be subject to true-up and refund. 

74. The key provisions of LPSCO’s proposed water and wastewater SIBS, as detailed in 

he proposed POAs, are as follows: 

a. 

b. 

C. 

d. 

e. 

Approval of SIB-Eligible Projects - All SIB-eligible projects must be reviewed by 

Staff and approved by the Commission prior to being included in the SIB 

surcharges.38 All of the projects must be completed and placed into service prior 

to being included in the SIB  surcharge^.^^ LPSCO must file a report with the 

Commission every six months summarizing the status of all SIB-eligible 

 project^.^' 

Costs Eligible for SIB Recovery - Cost recovery under the SIB mechanism is 

allowed for the pre-tax return on investment and depreciation expense associated 

with SIB projects, net of associated plant retirements. The rate of return, 

depreciation rates, gross revenue conversion factor and tax multiplier are to be the 

same as established in this Decision.41 

Efficiency Credit - The SIB surcharge will include an efficiency credit equal to 

five percent ofthe SIB revenue req~irement .~~ 

Surcharge Cap - The amount that can be collected annually by each SIB surcharge 

filing is limited to five percent of the revenue requirement authorized in this 

Decisi0n.4~ 

Timing of the SIB Surcharge Filing - For each division, LPSCO may file up to 

Exhibit D at 2, 8-9 (emergency circumstances requirements) and Exhibit E at 2, 8-9 (emergency circumstances 
equirements). 

Id. ’ Exhibit D at 3-7 and Exhibit E at 3-7. ’ Id. 
Exhibit D at 6 and Exhibit E at 6. 
Id. 

15 DECISION NO. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DOCKET NO. SW-0 1428A- 13-0042 ET AL. 

five SIB surcharge requests between rate case decisions; may make no more than 

one SIB surcharge filing prior to 12 months following this Decision; must make an 

annual SIB surcharge filing to true up its surcharge collections; and must file a 

new rate case application no later than June 30, 2019, with a test year ending no 

later than December 3 1, 20 1 8, at which time any SIB surcharge then in effect will 

be reviewed for inclusion in base rates in that proceeding, and the surcharge will 

be reset to zero.44 

f. SIB Rate Desinn - The SIB surcharge will consist of a fixed monthly charge on 

customers’ bills, with the surcharge and the efficiency credit listed as separate line 

items. The surcharge will increase proportionately based on customer meter size, 

in the case of the water SIB, and service lateral size, in the case of the wastewater 

 SIB.^^ 
g. Commission Approval of SIB Surcharge - Each SIB surcharge must be approved 

by the Commission prior to implementation!6 

h. Public Notice - At least 30 days prior to a SIB surcharge becoming effective, 

LPSCO is required to provide public notice to customers in the form of a bill insert 

or customer letter. The notice must include the individual surcharge amount by 

meter size; the individual efficiency credit by meter size; the individual true-up 

surcharge/credit by meter size; and directions where a customer may obtain a 

summary of the project(s) included in the current surcharge filing, including a 

description of each project and its cost.47 

SIB Surcharge Request Filing Requirements - In order to allow the Commission to 

conduct a fair value analysis, all SIB surcharge requests must include LPSCO’s 

most current balance sheet at the time of the filing; its most current income 

statement; an earnings test schedule; a rate review schedule (including the 

44 Exhibit D at 3-6 and Exhibit E at 3-6. 
45 Exhibit D at 9 and Exhibit E at 9. 
46 Exhibit D at 9-10 and Exhibit E at 9-10. 
47 Exhibit D at 10 and Exhibit E at 9-10. 

16 DECISION NO. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

incremental pro forma effects of the proposed increase); a revenue requirement 

calculation; a surcharge calculation; an adjusted rate base schedule; a construction 

work in progress (“CWIP”) ledger for each project showing accumulation of 

charges by month and paid vendor invoices); Excel schedules with formulae intact 

supporting the revenue requirements approved in this Decision and the same Excel 

schedules incorporating the effects of SIB-eligible plant for the current SIB 

surcharge request and any previously approved surcharge and true-up requests; 

and a typical residential bill analysis showing the effect of the SIB surcharge.48 

j. Reconciliation and True-Ups - Any under- or over-collected SIB authorized 

revenues will be recovered or refunded, without interest, over a 12-month period 

by means of a SIB true-up surcharge or true-up credit.49 

k. Earnings Test - To allow the Commission to ensure that rates are just and 

reasonable, LPSCO must perform an earnings test calculation for each initial SIB 

filing and SIB annual report filing. The purpose of the earnings test filing is to 

determine whether the actual rate of return reflected by operating income for the 

relevant 12-month period exceeded the most recently authorized fair value rate of 

return. The earnings test must be based on the most recent available operating 

income, adjusted for any operating revenue and expense adjustments adopted in 

this Decision; on the rate base adopted in this Decision, updated to recognize 

changes in plant, accumulated depreciation, contributions in aid of construction 

(“CIAC”), advances in aid of construction (“AIAC”), and accumulated deferred 

income taxes through the most recent available financial statement (quarterly or 

longer).5o 

1. Emergency Circumstances - Under the proposed POA, Projects may be not be 

added to either Water SIB Plant Table I or Wastewater SIB Plant Table I 

subsequent to this Decision, except in the event of emergency circumstances, 

* Exhibit D at 4-5 and Exhibit E at 4-5. 
Exhibit D at 6-7 and Exhibit E at 7. 
Exhibit D at 7 and Exhibit E at 7-8. 

17 DECISION NO. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DOCKET NO. SW-O1428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

which are specifically defined in Section V of the water and wastewater POAs. 

Such emergency additions must be approved by the Commission.” 

75. As it argued in the case leading up to Decision No. 73938, RUCO argues that the SIBs 

should not be approved. RUCO claims that the SIBs shift risk from LPSCO to the ratepayer without 

adequate financial consideration to the ratepayer; that the SIBs are not true adjustor mechanisms 

because they are used to include plant costs, not fluctuating operating expenses; that the SIBs would 

result in interim rates, which LPSCO has not requested; that the SIBs will increase LPSCO’s FVRB 

without any meaningful determination of fair value, and therefore the SIBs are single issue 

ratemaking; that Scates v. Arizona Corp. Comm’n, 118 Ariz. 531, P.2d 612 (App. 1978) does not 

provide for an exception that would allow the SIBs; that LPSCO and Staff did not make a case for the 

SIBs; and that the SIBs are not in the public interest because they eliminate regulatory lag to the 

benefit of the utility, at the risk of reducing pressure to operate prudently and efficiently, to the 

detriment of the ratepayer. 

76. LPSCO and Staff argue that the proposed SIBs are within the Commission’s legal 

authority, comply with the fair value requirement of the Arizona Constitution, are lawll  adjustor 

mechanisms under Arizona law, and comply with all requirements for adjustor mechanisms under 

Arizona law. 

V. Compliance 

77. The Commission’s Consumer Services database from January 1,2010 through August 

15, 2013 showed a total of seven complaints for the water division and two complaints for the 

wastewater division, all of which have been resolved and closed. 

78. The Commission’s compliance database indicates that LPSCO is currently in 

compliance with all Commission requirements. 

79. The Staff Engineering Report indicates that LPSCO’s water and wastewater systems 

are in compliance with the Arizona Department of Environmental Quality (“ADEQ”) monitoring and 

reporting requirements. 

51 Exhibit D at 8-9 and Exhibit E at 8-9. 

18 DECISION NO. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DOCKET NO. SW-O1428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

VI. Conclusions 

80. For purposes of this proceeding, we determine that LPSCO has a water division FVRB 

of $33,103,506 and a wastewater division FVRB of $24,190,673. 

81. A rate of return on FVRB of 8.76 percent, based on an actual capital structure of 84.13 

percent common equity and 15.87 percent long-term debt, is reasonable and appropriate. 

82. LPSCO is entitled to a water division gross revenue increase of $1,423,850 and a 

wastewater division gross revenue increase of $342,962. 

83. The rate design agreed to by the parties and set forth in Exhibit F should be adopted in 

this proceeding. 

84. LPSCO should be required to file, along with its revised rates and schedules, a new 

low income tariff modified to reflect an increased discount from 15 percent to 30 percent for eligible 

customers, as agreed to by the parties, and should be required to continue to implement the low 

income tariff as required by Decision No. 72026. 

85. Under the water rates adopted herein, a 3/4-inch meter residential customer with 

average water consumption (8,827 gallons per month) will experience a 10.45 percent increase in 

rates, from $24.33 to $26.87. A typical bill analysis for other meter sizes appears in Exhibit A, Water 

Division Schedule H-2. 

86. Under the wastewater rates adopted herein, a residential customer will experience a 

3.488 percent increase in rates, from $38.99 to $40.35. A typical bill analysis for other customer 

classes appears in Exhibit A, Wastewater Division Schedule H-2. 

87. LPSCO should use, on a going forward basis, the depreciation and amortization rates 

shown on water division and wastewater division Schedules C-2, page 2 of the Summary Schedules 

attached as Exhibit 1 to Exhibit A. 

88. As LPSCO agreed, it should be required to file for its water division a new off-site 

facilities hook-up fee tariff in conformance with Figure 7 of the Staff Engineering Report on the 

water division, attached to the Direct Testimony of Staff witness Dorothy Hains, Hearing Exh. S-2. 

89. LPSCO’s request for a PPAM for its water and Wastewater divisions should be 

approved, subject to the filing, within 90 days of this Decision, for Commission approval, a Plan of 

19 DECISION NO. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Administration for the PPAM that comports with Staffs recommendations. 

90. LPSCO’s service area is located in the Phoenix Active Management Area (“AMA”). 

As LPSCO agreed, it should be required to submit for Commission approval five additional BMP 

tariffs shown in Figure 8 of the Staff Engineering Report, attached to Hearing Exh. S-2, Direct 

Testimony of Staff witness Dorothy Hains, in addition to its current BMP tariffs. LPSCO may 

request cost recovery of actual costs associated with the additional implemented BMPs in its next rate 

case. 

91. As LPSCO agreed, it should be required to file within 90 days, as recommended by 

Staff, a report detailing the amount of its excess deferred income tax resulting from the changes in 

State income tax due to House Bill 2001, along with a plan on how it will refund any excess State 

income tax recoveries to ratepayers. 

92. LPSCO agreed to Staffs recommendation in regard to reporting on usage for its water 

division. LPSCO should be directed to annually file in this docket, commencing on or before 

February 1,201 5, until the filing of LPSCO’s next rate case, a report that details the monthly usage of 

each meter size and customer class for the prior January-December calendar year. We will require 

Staff to analyze the data, and if Staff believes that Commission action should be taken, Staff should 

provide a recornmendation to the Commission. 

93. We agree with our Staffs expert analysis that the infrastructure replacement plans set 

forth in Exhibits B and C and are reasonable, and the costs are appropriate. The infiastructure 

replacement plans provide a reasonable and appropriate means for LPSCO to meet the challenge of 

replacing aging infrastructure in the LPSCO water and wastewater systems, while addressing 

important issues of regulatory lag and rate gradualism. As the POAs specifl, pIant additions under 

the SIBS are limited to those set forth in Exhibits B and C, and plant items for which SIB recovery 

may be authorized pursuant to the POAs in future Commission proceedings will be subject to review 

and refund in LPSCO’s next rate case. We make no “used and useful” determination of the proposed 

plant items, and no such conclusions should be inferred for rate making or rate base purposes in the 

future. 

94. The SIB surcharge mechanisms LPSCO proposes will provide a means for the 

20 DECISION NO. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Commission to update LPSCO’s FVRB and implement a series of step increases, thereby allowing 

LPSCO to undertake its substantial infrastructure replacement program which will benefit its 

customers without the need for a repeated series of rate cases, which can be costly for ratepayers. 

The SIB surcharge mechanisms include safeguards to ensure that rates will continue to be just and 

reasonable. Each annual SIB surcharge requires our approval and a fair value analysis and 

determination, based on LPSCO’s provision of updated financial information, prior to taking effect. 

The information that LPSCO must include in SIB filings pursuant to the POAs will allow for a 

consideration of all of LPSCO’s costs at the time a surcharge adjustment is made. Moreover, the SIB 

surcharge mechanisms do not guarantee surcharge increases, as each requested surcharge increase 

will only be authorized if we determine that LPSCO is not earning more than its authorized rate of 

return. In addition, the amount to be collected by the SIB surcharges will be capped at five percent of 

the revenue requirement authorized in this Decision, and the infrastructure replacements will be 

subject to annual true-ups, and to refund following a usefulness and prudency review in LPSCO’s 

next rate case. Importantly, the SIB includes the tangible customer benefit of an efficiency credit 

equal to five percent of any approved SIB revenue requirement. 

95. We have comprehensively addressed, in our Opinion and Order set forth in Decision 

No. 73938, the arguments RUCO again raises in this case in opposition to LPSCO’s proposed SIB 

surcharge mechanisms. In Decision No. 73938, we found the SIB mechanism approved therein, upon 

which LPSCO’s proposed SIB mechanisms are based, to be compliant with the Commission’s 

constitutional requirements, as well as with the case law interpreting the Commission’s authority and 

discretion in setting ratess2 We find LPSCO’s proposed SIB mechanisms in this case, which are 

virtually identical to those approved in Decision No. 73938, to also be compliant with the 

Commission’s constitutional requirements and duties, and with the case law interpreting those 

requirements and duties. The legal analysis set forth in Decision No. 73938 is incorporated in our 

Decision today. For the reasons stated hereinabove, and with those stated in Decision No. 73938, we 

find that implementation of LPSCO’s proposed SIB surcharge mechanisms, pursuant to the proposed 

52 Decision No. 73938 at 42-54. 

DECISION NO. 21 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

POAs in Exhibits D and E, and limited to the infrastructure replacement plans set forth in Exhibits B 

and C, is in the public interest, and will therefore approve them. 

96. LPSCO should be required to file, at the time it files its revised rates and schedules, 

water and wastewater SIB POAs that conform to the proposed POAs in Exhibits D and E. 

97. LPSCO should be authorized to request, pursuant to the requirements and conditions 

set forth in the POAs in Exhibits D and E, SIB surcharge mechanism treatment for the specific 

projects listed in Exhibits B and C. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. LPSCO is a public service corporation within the meaning of Article XV of the 

Arizona Constitution and A.R.S. $6 40-250 and 40-251. 

2. The Commission has jurisdiction over LPSCO and the subject matter of this 

proceeding. 

3. The rates, charges and conditions of service established herein are just and reasonable 

and in the public interest. 

4. Notice of the application was given in accordance with law. 

ORDER 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Liberty Utilities (Litchfield Park Water & Sewer) Corp. 

is hereby authorized and directed to file with the Commission, on or before April 30, 2014, revised 

schedules of rates and charges consistent with Exhibit F attached hereto. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the revised schedules of rates and charges shall be effective 

for all service rendered on and after May 1,2014. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Liberty Utilities (Litchfield Park Water & Sewer) Corp. 

shall provide notice to its customers of the revised rates and charges, in a form acceptable to the 

Commission’s Utilities Division Staff, in its next regularly scheduled billing. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Liberty Utilities (Litchfield Park Water & Sewer) Corp. 

shall file, along with its revised rates and schedules, a new low income tariff modified to reflect an 

increased discount for eligible customers, &om 15 percent to 30 percent. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Liberty Utilities (Litchfield Park Water & Sewer) Corp. 

22 DECISION NO. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

shall notify its customers of the increased discount for customers eligible for its low income tariff in 

the customer notice ordered above, and shall continue to notify all new customers of the availability 

of the low income tariff at the time service is requested. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Liberty Utilities (Litchfield Park Water & Sewer) Corp. 

shall annually file with the Commission, at the time it files its annual utility report with the 

Commission, as a compliance item in this docket, a low income tariff report showing the number of 

participants for the preceding year, discounts given, administrative and carrying costs, and collections 

made through the commodity surcharge. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Liberty Utilities (Litchfield Park Water & Sewer) Corp. 

shall, at the time it files revised schedules of rates and charges, file a new water division off-site 

facilities hook-up fee tariff in conformance with Figure 7 of the Staff Water Engineering Report, 

attached to the Direct Testimony of Staff witness Dorothy Hains, Hearing Exh. S-2. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Liberty Utilities (Litchfield Park Water & Sewer) Corp. is 

hereby authorized and directed to file within 45 days, with the Commission’s Docket Control Center, 

as a compliance item in this matter, for Commission approval, five additional BMP tariffs in 

conformance with Figure 8 of the Staff Engineering Report, attached to the Direct Testimony of Staff 

witness Dorothy Hains, Hearing Exh. S-2, and to request cost recovery of actual costs associated with 

the implemented BMPs in its next rate case. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Liberty Utilities (Litchfield Park Water & Sewer) Corp. 

shall use, on a going forward basis, the depreciation and amortization rates shown on water division 

and wastewater division Schedules C-2, page 2 of the Summary Schedules attached as Exhibit 1 to 

Exhibit A. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Liberty Utilities (Litchfield Park Water & Sewer) Corp.’~ 

request for approval of a Purchased Power Adjustor Mechanism is hereby approved, subject to its 

filing, within 90 days of this Decision, for Commission approval, a Plan of Administration for the 

Purchased Power Adjustor Mechanism that comports with Staffs recommendations. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Liberty Utilities (Litchfield Park Water & Sewer) Cop. 

shall file within 90 days, as recommended by Staff, a report detailing the amount of its excess 

23 DECISION NO. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

lefmed income tax resulting from the changes in State income tax due to House Bill 2001, along 

with a plan on how it will refund any excess State income tax recoveries to ratepayers. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Liberty Utilities (Litchfield Park Water & Sewer) Corp. 

shall annually file in this docket, commencing on or before February 1, 2015, and until the filing of 

its next rate case, a report that details the monthly usage of each meter size and customer class for the 

prior January-December calendar year. Staff shall analyze the data, and if Staff believes that 

Commission action should be taken, shall provide a recommendation to the Commission. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Liberty Utilities (Litchfield Park Water & Sewer) Corp. is 

hereby authorized to implement a Water System Improvement Benefit surcharge mechanism and a 

Wastewater System Improvement Benefit surcharge mechanism pursuant to the requirements and 

conditions set forth in the Plans of Administration appearing in Exhibits D and E. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Liberty Utilities (Litchfield Park Water & Sewer) Coy. 

shall file, at the time it files its revised rates and schedules, Plans of Administration for the System 

Improvement Benefit and Collection System Improvement Benefit surcharge mechanisms authorized 

herein which conform to Exhibits D and E. 

*I 

. . .  

. . .  

... 

. . .  

. . .  

. . .  

. . .  

. . .  

. . .  

. . .  

. . .  

. . .  

. . .  

24 DECISION NO. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Liberty Utilities (Litchfield Park Water & Sewer) Corp. is 

iereby authorized to request, pursuant to the requirements and conditions set forth in the Plans of 

idministration appearing in Exhibits D and E, System Improvement Benefit mechanism treatment 

mly for the specific projects listed in Exhibits B and C. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the timeclock in this matter is hereby extended to April 9, 

!014, pursuant to A.A.C. R14-2-103(b)(l l)(ii). 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Decision shall become effective immediately. 

BY ORDER OF THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION. 

3HAIRMAN COMMISSIONER 

70MMIS SIONER COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, JODI A. JERICH, Executive 
Director of the Arizona Corporation Commission, have 
hereunto set my hand and caused the official seal of the 
Commission to be affixed at the Capitol, in the City of Phoenix, 
this day of 20 14. 

JODI A. JERICH 
EXCUTIVE DIRECTOR 

DISSENT 

DISSENT 
TJ:tv 

25 DECISION NO. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

2L 

2f 

2t 

2: 

21 

lERVICE LIST FOR: LIBERTY UTILITIES (LITCHFIELD PARK WATER 
& SEWER) COW. 

IOCKET NOS.: SW-01428A-13-0042 md W-O1427A-13-0043 

ay L. Shapiro 
:EWEMORE CRAIG, PC 
,394 E. Camelback Road, Suite 600 
'hoenix, AZ 850 16 
ittorneys for Litchfield Park Service Company 

laniel W. Pozefsky, Chief Counsel 
UTCO 
110 W. Washington St., Suite 220 
'hoenix, AZ 85007 

Xivia Burnes 
3 6  N. Cloverfield Circle 
,itchfield Park, AZ 85340 

'anice Alward, Chief Counsel 
tobin Mitchell, Staff Attorney 
vlatthew Laudone, Staff Attorney 
degal Division 
WZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION 
1200 West Washington Street 
'hoenix, AZ 85007 

Steven M. Olea, Director 
Jtilities Division 
4RIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION 
1200 West Washington Street 
?hoenix, AZ 85007 

26 DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-O1428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

PROPOSED SETI’LEMENT AGREEMENT 
Docket Nos. W-01427A-13-0043 et al. 

December 11,2013 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF LITCHFIELD PARK SER YlCE COMPANY; AN 
ARIZONA CORPORATION, FOR A DETERMINATION OF THE FAIR VALUE OF lT.S 
UTILITY PLANTS AND PROPERTY AND FOR INCREASES IN ITS WATER RATES AND 
CliURGES FOR UTILITYSERVICE BASED THEREON 

IN THE MAlTER OF THE APPLICATION OF LITCHFIELD PARK SERVICE COMPANY; AN 
ARIZONA CORPORATION, FOR A DETERMINATION OF THE FAIR VALUE OF FS 
UTILITY PLANTS AND PROPERTY AND FOR lTNcREASES IN ITS WASTEWATER RATES 
AND CHARGES FOR UTILITYSERVICE RASED THEREON. 

EXHIBIT A 

I 

Docket Nos. W-01427A-13-0043 & SW-01428A-13-0042 (Consolidated) 

DECEMBER 11,2013 

PROPOSED SETnEMENT AGWEMENT 
BETWEEN LPSCO AND RUCO IN THE LPSCO RATE CASE 

DOCKET NOS. W-01427A-13-0043 & SW-01428A-13-0042 

The purpose of this Settlement Agreement (“Agreement”) is to settle disputed issues 
related to Docket Nos. W-01427A-13-0043 and SW-01428A-13-0042 (the “Rate Case”). This 
Agreement is entered into by Liberty Utilities (Litchfield Park Water & Sewer) Corp. f/da 
LitcMield Park Service Co. (“LPSCO” or “Company”) and the Residential Utility Consumer 
Office (“RUCO”). LPSCO and RUCO will be referred to collectively as “Signatories;” a single 
entity will be referred to individually as a “Signatory.” 

I. REmAJis. 

1.1 

1.2 

1.3 

On February 28,2013, LPSCO filed separate rate applications for its water and its 
wastewater divisions. The Utilities Division Staf f  ( “ S W )  filed a letter of 
sufficiency on March 28, 2013. Thereafter, an April 12,2013 Procedural Order 
consolidated the two dockets and established a procedural schedule. Notice to 
customers was sent by mail in June and July 2013, and notice was published on 
June 11,2013. Intervention was granted to RUCO on April 24,2013 and to Ms. 
Olivia Burnes on Septmber 19,2013. 

On numerous occasions throughout the pendency of this Rate Case, 
representidives from LPSCO have worked and met with representatives fiom 
RUCO, and with representatives fi-om Staff, in an effort to provide additional 
information and answer questions. As a result. of these efforts, discovery, and pre- 
filing of testimony, the three parties have accepted a number of each other’s 
adjustments, the result of which is that a number of issues that were in dispute 
have been resolved. 

On-December 2,2013, counsel for RUCO contacted counsel for LPSCO and Staff 
to raise the possibility of resolving one or more issues that remained in dispute as 
of the filing of LPSCO’s rejoinder testimony. From that date through the date of 

DECISION NO. 



1.4 

1.5 

1.6 

1.7 

1-8 

DOCKE’I‘ NO. SW-Ul428A-13-UU4Z bl AL. 
PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 

Docket Nos. W-01427A-13-0043 et al. 
December 11,2013 

this Agreement, representatives from the three parties discussed the issues that 
remained in dispute in an effort to resolve those issues. As a result of those 
efforts, the three parties have eliminated most of the issues in dispute. The sole 
remaining issue is the Company’s request for approval of System Improvement 
Benefit (“SIB”) and Collection System Improvement Benefit (“CSIB”) 
surcharges. 

As a result of the resolution of the issues in dispute in this case, except the 
SIB/CSIB, the parties are now in material agreement on (1) the Company’s fair 
value rate base; (2) the level of operating expenses; (3) the rate of return; (4) the 
revenue requirement; and (5) the rate design, as reflected in the Summarv 
Schedules attached hereto as Exhibit 1. Moreover, RUCO agrees not to oppose 
the Company’s proposed Purchase Power Adjustment Mechanism (“PPAM”) as 
modified by Staff. 

By reaching material agreement on the Company’s fair value rate base, operating 
expenses, rate of return, revenue requirement and rate design, as reflected in the 
Summaw Schedules attached hereto as Exhibit 1, the parties have eliminated 
multiple issues fiom dispute. These issues, which were still either in dispute or 
needing clarification at the time of the Company’s rejoinder filing, include return 
on equity, rate design, Corporate Cost allocations, Achievement Pay, RUCO’s use 
of a 13 month average for Customer Meter Deposits, the Declining Usage 
Adjustment, and the fmal amount of Post Test Year Plant to be included in rate 
base. As such, the only remaining issue in dispute is the Company’s request for 
approval of a SIB and CSIB, which issue does not impact the revenue 
requirement. 

In order to effectuate the Commission’s determination of LPSCO’s fair value rate 
base and the setting of just and reasonable rates thereon, LPSCO and RUCO enter 
into this Agreement and jointly represent to the Commission that the terms and 
conditions of this Agreement are just, reasonable, fair, and in the public interest in 
that these terms and conditions establish just and reasonable rates for water and 
wastewater utility service by LPSCO under the facts and circumstances presented 
in this Rate Case, promote the convenience, comfort and safety, and the 
preservation of health, of the employees and patrons of LPSCO; and avoid further 
litigation in the determination of fair value rate base and setting of rates. 

The Signatories agree to ask the Commission: (1) to find that the terms and 
conditions of this Agreement are just and reasonable and in the public interest, 
along with any and all other necessary findings, and (2) to approve the Agreement 
such that it and the rates contained herein may become effective on or be 
1,2014. 

Staft‘s representatives participated in the preparation of the Summarv Schedules 
and the Signatories believe Staff supports the material terms of this Agreement 
and will stipulate accordingly following the submission of this Agreement to the 
Commission. 

2 

DECISION NO. 



UUCUL NU. YW-UI4Z8A-lj-UU4Z bl AL. 
PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 

Docket Nos. W-01427A-134043 et al. 
December 11,2013 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and the mutual promises herein 
made, and in consideration of the representations, warranties and covenants herein 
contained, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 
which are hereby acknowledged, the Signatories, intending to be legally bound, hereby 
agree to the following terms and conditions. 

11. REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND RATE INCREASE PROVISIONS. 

2.1 Rate Increase. 

2.1.1 The revenue requirements and rate increases for both of the Company’s 
water and sewer divisions are shown on Schedule A-1 of the Summary 
Schedules attached hereto as Exhibit 1. 

2.2 Fair Value Rate Base. 

2.2.1 The fair value rate base used to establish the revenue requirement and 
rates agreed to herein is shown on Schedule B-1 the Summary Schedules 
attached hereto as Exhibit 1. LPSCO agrees to the use of original cost 
rate base as its fair value rate base for purposes of setting rates in this case. 

2.2.2 The rate base set forth on Schedule B-1 the Summary Schedules attached 
hereto as Exhibit 1 includes Post Test Year Plant as recommended by 
LPSCO and RUCO, which project includes a roughly $l.lM revenue 
neutral wastewater system improvement that is used and useful serving 
existing customers. 

2.3 The rates agreed to herein are based on a test year ending December 31, 2012, 
with adjustments for known and measurable changes. 

The operating expense levels agreed to herein are based upon the expense levels 
recommended by RUCO and the Company. 

2.4 

III. BILL IMPACT AND U T E  DESIGN. 

3.1 For the water division, the rate design includes inverted tiers intended to promote 
water conservation. 

The Company’s low income tariff has been modified to reflect an increased 
discount from 15% to 30% for eligible customers. The revised tariff will be filed 
as part of the final approved tariffs after a Commission Decision is approved. 

Upon the effective date of the new rates, the monthly bill for a W residential 
water customer using 8,827 gallons per month is $26.87 as shown on Schedule H- 
2, Page 1 of the Summary Schedules attached hereto as Exhibit 1. 

3.2 

3.3 

3 

DECISION NO. 



U U C U I  NU. S W - U l 4 L 8 A - l j - U U 4 L  L l  AL. 
PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 

Docket Nos. W-01427A-13-0043 et al. 
December 11,2013 

3.4 Upon the effective date of the new rates, the monthly bill for a residential 
wastewater customer with median usage is $40.35 as shown on Schedule H-2, 
Page 1 of the Summary Schedules attached hereto as Exhibit 1. 

IV. COST OF CAPITAL. 

4.1 Staff, RUCO and the Company jointly recommended that a capital structure 
comprised of 15.87% long term debt and 84.13% common equity be adopted,?' 

4.2 

4.3 

4.4 

RUCO's recommended return on common equity of 9.2% will be adopted. 

A cost of debt of 6.4 % will be adopted. 

A fair value rate of return of 8.76% will be adopted. 

V. DEPRECIATION/AMORTIZATION. 

5.1 The depreciation and amortization rates proposed by Staff and contained in the 
Direct Testimony of Staff witness Dorothy Hains will be adopted until further 
order of the Commission. The recommended depreciation rates are shown on 
Schedule (2-2, Page 2 the Summary Schedules attached hereto as Exhibit 1. 

VI. SIB/CSIB 

6.1 In its initial application, the Company sought approval of a Distribution System 
Improvement Charge ("DSIC") or DSIC-like mechanism for both its water and 
Wastewater divisions. The Company sought approval of a DSIC-like mechanism 
to provide for recovery of the capital costs (return on investment, income taxes 
and depreciation expense) associated with distribution system improvement 
projects that have been verified to be completed and placed in service where costs 
have not been included in rate base for recovery in the decision in the LPSCO 
Rate Case. 

6.2 The Company is requesting approval of a SIB and CSIB for its water and 
wastewater divisions, respectively, because it believes that approval will serve the 
public interest by allowing LPSCO to make significant plant investments in its 
water and wastewater systems to maintain and/or improve service to existing 
customers in a way that will lessen the impact of necessary rate increases by 
allowing smaller, more incremental rate increases to cover the costs of these 
necessary plant investments. The Company believes that the costs of these water 
and wastewater projects, the benefits of rate gradualism for both water and 
wastewater customers, and the other factors set forth in the record justifies 
implementation of a SIB and CSIB for LPSCO's water and wastewater divisions. 

In support of its request, the Company furnished StafT and RUCO approximately 
600 pages of engineering and financial documentation in support of its request. 

6.3 

4 

DECISION NO. 



6.4 

6.5 

6.6 

6.7 

UOCKE’I‘ NU. S W-Ul428A-13-UU42 El’ AL. 
PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 

Docket Nos. W-01427A-13-0043 et al. 
December 11,2013 

Thereafter, the Company worked with Staff Engineering to develop schedules in 
the form under development by Staff. 

In its rebuttal filing dated October 23, 2013, the Company formally modified its 
request to request a SIB and CSIB in the form approved by the Commission in 
Decision No. 73938 (June 27, 2013) for Arizona Water Company’s Eastern 
Group. The Signatories are both parties to the Arizona Water Company Eastern 
Group rate case, Docket NO. W-O1445A-11-0310 (“AWC SIB Docket”), which 
docket is now the subject of rehearing. RUCO sought rehearing of Decision No. 
73938 and the Commission granted rehearing and also voted to reconsider 
Decision No. 73736 pursuant to ARS 6 40-252. RUCO has also filed a notice of 
appeal of Decision No. 7408 1. 

Staff has reviewed the Company’s five-year infrastnrcture replacement plan for 
water at a cost of $9,160,400 and wastewater at a cost of $10’337,600 and found 
both to be reasonable and appropriate. 

RUCO does not support the approval of a SIB or CSIB. RUCO does not agree 
that the SIB/CSIB are in the public interest. RUCO believes that the SIB/CSIB 
are bad public policy, are illegal and mechanically flawed. Further, RUCO 
believes that neither Staff nor the Company have made their case to support the 
approval of the SIB/CSIB in this case. 

In order to promote efficiency in making a record upon which the Commission 
can first consider the Company’s request for approval of a SIB/CSIB, and 
RUCO’s opposition thereto, and thereafter, if such relief is granted, to allow 
RUCO to challenge an order approving a SIB and/or CSIB along with it other SIB 
appeals, the Signatories agree that, in addition to the prefiled testimony of the 
witnesses in this LPSCO Rate Case the following shall be marked into evidence 
without objection as Exhibits in this LPSCO Rate Case. 

6.7.1 

6.7.2 

6.7.3 

6.7.4 

6.7.5 

6.7.6 

AWC SIB Docket (Phase Two) Sorensen Direct Testimony (filed April 2, 
201 3) 

The SIB water and wastewater engineering report (emailed to all parties 
on October 1,201 3) 

LPSCO’s proposed SIB Pl-f Administration 

AWC SIB Docket (Phase Two) Settlement Agreement (filed April 1, 
20 13) 

AWC SIB Docket (Phase Two) Rigsby Direct Testimony (without 
exhibits) (filed April 2,201 3) 

AWC SIB Docket (Phase Two) Quinn Direct Testimony (April 2,2013) 

5 

DECISION NO. 



I)OCKL=l NU. SW-Ul4Ll5A-lS-UU4L E1 NL. 
PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 

Docket Nos. W-01427A-13-0043 et al. 
December 11,2013 

6.7.7 AWC SIB Docket (Phase Two) Comments of Attorney General - State of 
Alaska 

The Signatories acknowledge that at the time of the filing of this Agreement this 
list may not be exhaustive and that any Signatory can offer additional exhibits at 
hearing as deemed necessary, however, objections to admission are only waived 
as to the documents identified above. 

VII. COMMISSION EVALUATION OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENT. 

7.1 The Signatories agree to the admission into evidence of the pre-filed testimony of 
each other’s witnesses in this Rate Case. All testimony shall be individually 
marked but may be offered in whole during the hearings on this Rate Case. 

7.2 This Agreement will serve as a procedural device by which the Signatories will 
submit their proposed fair value rate base, operating expenses, rate of return; 
revenue requirement and rate design, as reflected in the Summary Schedules 
attached hereto as Exhibit 1, to the Commission. 

7.3 The Signatories acknowledge and agree that determination of the Company’s fair 
value rate base and establishment of just and reasonable rates thereon, requires 
Commission approval, and that the Commission will independently consider and 
evaluate the terms of this Agreement. With respect to approval of this 
Agreement, the Signatories agree as follows: 

. 7.3.1. The Signatories shall submit this Agreement to the Commission 
llowed by supporting testimony from each of 

dministiative Law Judge. 

7.3.2. To support and defend the Agreement by filing testimony as required by 
the Administrative Law Judge, appearing at any and all hearings, open meetings 
or other proceedings in the Docket related to the Agreement, and taking any and 
all other steps reasonably necessary to obtain Commission adoption of the 
material terms of the Agreement, including, but not limited to, eliciting support 
from its constituents. 

7.3.3. Except for the issues remaining in dispute noted above, to waive all rights 
to appeal a Commission decision providing the Commission adopts the material 
terms of this Agreement. The Signatories agree that a final, non-appealable 
Commission order adopting the material terms of this Agreement shall constitute 
Commission approval of the Agreement for purposes of this Agreement. 

7.4 If the Commission fails to issue an order adopting all material terms of this 
Agreement, one or both of the Signatories may Withdraw from this Agreement, 
and such Signatory or Signatories may pursue without prejudice their respective 
remedies at law. For purposes of this Agreement, whether a term is material will 

6 

DECISION NO. 



PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 
Docket Nos. W41427A-13-0043 et al. 

December 11,2013 

be left to the reasonable discretion of the Signatory choosing to withdraw from 
the Agreement. If a Signatory Withdraws from the Agreement pursuant to this 
paragraph and files an application for rehearing, the other Signatory will support 
the application for rehearing by filing a document with the Commission that 
supports approval of the Agreement in its entirety. 

VIE MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS. 

8.1 

8.2 

8.3 

8.4 

8.5 

8.6 

8.7 

The Signatories hereby agree to the incorporation of the Recitals set forth above 
as part of the terms and conditions of this Agreement. 

The provisions set forth herein regarding the quantification of cost of capital, fair 
value rate base, fair value rate of return, operating expenses and the revenue 
requirement are made for purposes of settlement only and should not be construed 
as admissions against interest or waivers of litigation positions related to other or 
future cases, nor should the acceptance by any Signatory of a specific element of 
this Agreement be considered as precedent for acceptance of that element in any 
other context. 

No Signatory is bound by any position asserted in negotiations, except as 
expressly stated in this Agreement. No Signatory will offer evidence of conduct 
or statements made in the course of negotiating this Agreement before this 
Commission, any other regulatory agency, or any court. 

Neither this Agreement nor any of the positions taken in this Agreement by any of 
the Signatories may be referred to, cited, and/or relied upon as precedent in any 
proceeding before the C o d s s i o n ,  any other regulatory agency, or any court for 
any purpose except to secure approval of this Agreement and enforce its terms. 

To the extent any provision of this Agreement is inconsistent with any existing 
Commission order, rule, or regulation, this Agreement will control. 

The Signatories will make reasonable and good faith efforts necessary to obtain a 
Commission order approving the material terms of this Agreement. 
The Signatories will support and defend this Agreement before the Commission. 
Subject to the provisions above, if the Commission adopts an order approving all 
material terms of the Agreement, the Signatories will support and defend the 
Commission’s order before any court or regulatory agency in which it may be at 
issue. 

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by each 
Signatory on separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered 
will be deemed an original and all of which taken together will constitute one and 
the same instrument. This Agreement may also be executed electronically or by 
facsimile. 

7 

DECISION NO. 



~~ 

UULU 1 1’4 U. 3 W -U 14LIsA- 13-UU4L C 1 AL. 

PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 
Docket Nos. W-01427A-13-0043 et al. 

December 11,2013 

LITCHFIELD PARK SERVICE COMPANY 

By: 
Name: G.ry~cL7 5. sa** 
Its: ? P a  I &  %I/ 7x 

I 2 1 I 3 / 13 

~ N T I A W T I L I T Y  CONSUMER OFFICE 

872501 5.5/03S227.0022 

8 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-O1428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

EXHIBIT 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

WATER DIVISION 
SCHEDULES 

DECISION NO. 



Line 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
38 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
64 
65 
66 
67 
68 
69 
70 
7t 
72 

b 

LitthMd Park Service Company -Water DwiBiin dba Liberty Utilitiea 
Test Year Ended December 31,2012 

CornputatMl of lncrsase in Gross Revenue 
Raquiramenb As Adjjsted 

Exhibit 
Proposed Final Schedule A-1 
Pap t 
WLtness: Bounssa 

% 1- 

Cu.Dnwr 
CImaifiution 
5/8x3/4 Inch 
314 Inch 
314 Inch 
1 Inch 
1 Inch 
1.5 Imh 
2 Inch 
4 Inch 
51w4 Inch 
314 Inch 
1 Inch 
1.5 lndr 
2 Inch 
4 Inch 
6 Inch 
10 Inch 
Wx314 Inch 
314 Inch 
1 Inch 
1 5 Inch 
2 Inch 
4 Inch 
1 Inch 
1.5 lnch 
2 Inch 
4 Inch 
wax314 Inch 
314 Inch 
1 Inch 

8 Inch 
4 lnoh 
Dodining Usap Acjustmant 
Revenue Annuslition 
subtotal 

Othsr Water Revenues 
Reconciling Amount 
Rounding 
Totnl of Water  revenue^ 

W-0 RTlNG SCHEDU LFP 
B-1 
'2-1 
c-3 
H-l 

Preoont 
E&?L 

t 11,824 
3,047,017 

7,293 
3,360.696 

8.528 
44,871 
4,981 

E 

E 

S 

245 
8,907 

28,013 
118.831 
884,406 
242.692 
10,786 
36.262 

906 
58,536 

292,670 
342,197 

1,777,002 
140,026 

1,558 
47.101 

320.997 
47.487 
28.594 
2,879 

275 
68.030 

700 
128.952 

3,080 
(58,703) 

PmpO8ed 
&&?E 

t 13.587 $ 
3,303.996 

7.439 
3,828,957 

(10,497 
51.734 
5,815 

33.103.506 

2,035,146 

6.15% 

2.898.428 

8.76% 

863.282 

1.6466 

1,421,511 

11.201.268 
1,421,511 

12.622.779 
1269% 

Dollar 
Increase 

1.763 
256,979 

145 
468.261 

1.968 
6,863 

835 

73 
1,557 
5.123 

16,676 
116.644 
34.582 
2,646 
5,229 

150 
8.887 

45,287 
49.863 

256,352 
20,976 

577 
7,350 

52,428 
7,195 
8,526 

857 
83 

9,565 
98 

13,469 
918 

DOCKET NO. SW-O1428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

. 311 
10,544 
33,136 

137.507 
801,050 
277275 
13,432 
41.490 
1,056 

67,423 
337.957 
392,060 

2,033,354 
161.002 

2.1 35 
54,451 

373,425 
54,683 
37,120 
3,736 

358 
77,594 

798 
142,421 

3.678 
(58.703) 

P.rc;.nt 
herease 

14.91% 
8.43% 
1.99% 

13.93% 
23.08% 
15.30% 
16.76% 
0.00% 

30.00% 
17.32% 
1829% 
15.72% 
17.04% 
14.25% 
24.53% 
14.42% 
16.61% 
15.18% 
15.47% 
34.57% 
14.43% 
14.98% 
37.03% 
15.61 % 
16.33% 
15.15% 
28.82% 
29.78% 
30.00% 
14.06% 
14.06% 
10.44% 
30.00% 

0.00% 
147.042 166,016 18.974 12.90% 

$ 10,964,740 $ 12,387,640 E 1.422.901 12.98% 

235.723 235.723 (0) 0.00% 
(1,369) -172.55% 

0.00% 
E 11,201.268 E 12,622,779 S 1,421.511 12.69% 

805 (584) 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

. 

Line 
No. 
I 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 

' 4 4  
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 

c 

Litchfield Park Service Company -Water Division dba Libem Utilities 
Test Year Ended December 31,2022 

Summary of Rate Base 
. 

Gross U t i l i i  Plant in Service 
Less: Accumulated Depreciation 

Net Util'i Plant in Service 

cess: 
Advances in Aid of Construction 

Contributions in Aid of Construction 

Accumulated Amortization of ClAC 

Customer Meter Deposits 
Custmer Security Deposits 
Accumulated Deferred income Tax 

'plus: 

Deferred Regulatory Assets TCE Plume 
Deferred Tax Assets 
Allowance for Working Capital 

Total Rate Base 

SUPPORTING SCHEDULES: 
5 2  
5 3  
5 5  
E-1 

Original Cost 
Rate base 

$ 90,867,014 
18,927,597 

$ 71,939,416 

30,374.274 

7,425,812 

(1,285,854) 

1,432,787 
147,661 
832,300 

91,069 - 

$ 33,t03,506 

Exhibit 
Proposed Final Schedule 5 1  
Page 1 
Witness: Bourassa 

Fair Value 
Rate Base 

$ 90,867,014 
18,927,597 

$ 71,939.416 

30,374,274 

7,42581 2 

(1,285,854) 

1,432,787 
147,661 
832,300 

91,069 

- 

$ 33,103,506 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Line 
& 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 

. 18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 

39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 

49 
50 
51 

38 

48 

khfield Park Service Company -Water DiVk3iOn dba Liberty utilities 
Test Year Ended December 31,201 2 

Original Cost Rate Base Proforma Adjustments 

Exhibit 
Proposed Final Schedule B-2 
Page I 
Witness: Bourassa 

Gross Utilii 
Plant in Service 

Less: 
Accumulated 
Depreciation 

Net U t i l i  Plant 
in Service 

Less: 
Advances in Aid of 

constluction 

Contributions in Aid of 
Constnrction - Gross 

Accumulated Amorlization of ClAC 

Customer Meter Deposiff 
Custmer Security Deposits 
Accumulated Deferred Income Tax 

Plus: 

Deferred Regulatoly Assets TCE Plume 
Prepay merts 
Materials and Supplies 
Working capital 

Total 

Adjusted 
at 

End of Proforma 
Test Year Adiustment 

$ 91,151,411 (284,397) 

16,514,086 2,413.511 

$ 74,637,324 

30,374,274 

7,324,578 101,234 

(1,489,772) 203,918 

1,271,802 160,985 
140,147 7,514 

1,459,075 I (626.775) 

90,381 

$ 35,647,602 

688 

Rejoinder 
Adjusted 
at end 
of 

Test Year 

$ 90,867,014 

18,927,597 

$ 71,939,416 

30,374,274 

7,425,812 

(1,285,854) 

1,432,787 
147,661 
832,300 - 

91,069 

- - 
- 

$ 33,103,506 

SUPPORTING SCHEDULES: 
52, pages 2 
E-1 

RECAP SCEDULES: 
8-1 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-O1428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

(DI ggi 
B 
K 

In m 
2 
5! 
H 

f 
2 

n 

c 
c 
0 

I, 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-O1428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

ol 

a 

Q 

i; 

-. m 

r?. 

I- 

I- 

6 
u) 

- 

s 
'T m 
0 

c 
Y 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Lltchfield Park Service Compny - Wabr Division dba Liberty Utilities 
Test Year Ended December 31,2032 

Original Cost Rate Base Proforma Adjustments 
Adjustment Number 1 - A  

Line 

I Ttue-U~ of Accrualq 
2 
3 
4 Acct 
5 & pescriDtion 
6 304 Structumsandlmprowments 
7 307 WellsandSprings 
8 
Q 
10 
I 1  
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 TOTALS 
41 
42 jXJPPORTlNG SCHEDULE 
43 Staff Adjustment #3 
44 
45 

Exhibll 
Proposed Final Schedule 6-2 
Page 3.1 
Witness: Bourassa 

Adiustmeq 
(178,617) 
(18,108) 

S (196.725) 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-O1428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Line 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 

29 
30 

2a 

31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 

38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 

I 37 

Litchfield Park Service Comp.ny -Water Divisimn dba Liberty Utilities 
Test Year Ended December 31,201 2 

Original Cost Rate Base Proforma Adjustments 
Adjustment Number 1 - B 

Exhibit 
Proposed Final Schedule B-2 
Page 3.2 
Wtness: Bourassa 

A& 
NIL 
304 
307 
310 
31 1 

320.1 
330.1 
340 

340.1 
348 

pescriotin 
Structures and Improvements 
MUS and Springs 
Power Generation Equipment 
E W c  Pumping Equipment 
\Illatw Treatment Plant 
Storage tanks 
M c e  Furniture and Fixtures 
Canputerr and Sofhvare 
Other Tangible Plant 

TOTALS 

SUPPORTING SCHFDULF 
Staff Adjustment 65 
Staff Table 8 - Reclassification 

Adiustment 
(2,776,772) 

134,878 
18.111 

(23,502) 
1,728,635 

901.841 
6.555 
7.995 
(9.897) 

$ (12,156) 

DECISION NO. 



Litchfmld P r k  Service Comp8ny - Water Division dba Liberty Utilltiss 
Test Year Ended December 31,2012 

Original Cost Rate Base Proforma Adjustments 
Adjustment Number 1 - C 

DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Line 
& 

1 
2 
3 
4 M. 

Plant Not Used and Useful 

5 M4 pesa 'Dtioq 
6 303 Laridand LandRights 
7 304 Structuresandlmpvements 
0 
B 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

. 26 
27 
20 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 TOTALS 

Exhbi 
Proposed Final Schedule 8-2 
Page 3.3 
Witness: Bwrassa 

$ (12,156) 
41 
42 SUPPORTING SCHEDULE 
43 Staffkljustment~ , 
44 
45 

Staff Table 6 -  Not Used and Useful Pbnt Items 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. S W-0 1428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Litchfield Park Service Company - Water Division dba Llberty Utilities 
Test Year Ended December 31,2012 

Original Cost Rate Base Proforma Adjustments 
Adjustment Number 1 - D 

Exhibit 
Proposed Final Schedule 8-2 
Page 3.4 
Witness: Bourassa 

Line 

1 Plant Not Used and Usefu i 
2 
3 
4 Acd 
5 No. Descri tion 
6 % St~ctksandlmpmvements 
7 335 Hydrants 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 TOTALS 
41 
42 SUPPORTING SCHFD ULF 
43 Staff Adjustment #7 
44 
45 

5 (5,6081 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Exhibit 
Proposed Final Schedule 8-2 
Page 3.5 
witness: Bourassa 

Lltchfmld Park Service Company - Water Division dba Llberty Utilities 
Test Year Ended December 31 2012 

Original Cost Rate Base Proforma Adjustments 
Adjustment Number 1 - E 

Line - No. 
1 Retirement of Transwrtation Eauiomenf 
2 
3 
4 Acct 

6 341 TransportationEquipment 
7 

9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 

19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 

29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 

39 
40 TOTALS 
41 
42 SUPPORTING SCHEDULE 
43 Staff Adjustment #7 
44 
45 

5 !& DesCrilJtion 

a 

i a  

2a 

38 

Adiustmen! 
(17.555) 

$ (17,555) 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Utchfield Park Service Company -Water Division cba Uberty Utilities Exhibit 
Proposed Final Schedule 8-2 
Page 3.6 
wltness: Bourassa 

Test Year Ended December 31.2012 
Original Cost Rate Base Proforma Adjustments 

Adjustment Number 1 - F 

Year 
Reflected on 5 2  Plant' 

2008 

Line - No. 
1 Retirements 
2 '  
3 
4 A&. 
5 & DeSCriDtion 
6 341 Transportation Equipment 
7 
8 
9 
10 Redassificatims 
11 
12 A c d  Year 
13 No. Descri ' - Year Reflected on 5 2  Plant' 

15 331 Trans. and Dist. Mains 2012 2012 
16 345 PowerOperatedEquipment 2008 2008 
17 331 Trans.andDist.Mains 2006 2008 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 Total Adjustment 
41 
42 SUPPORTING SCHEDULE 
43 Work papers - Supplemental Response to RUCO 6.01 
44 
45 ' Post last test year end date 

14 341 Transg$arEquipment see below 

Adiushnent 
8 (40,196) 

8 (40,196) 

A d i m  
8 (15.144) 

(6.844) 

3.985 
18,003 

8 (40,196) 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 

. -29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 

LiicMield Park Service Company - W r  Division dba Liberty UUUties 
Test Year Ended December 31,2012 

Original Cost Rate Base.Proforma Adjustments 

Acct 

301 Organization Cost 
302 FranchrseCost 
303 Land and Land Rights 
304 Structures and Improvements 
305 Collecting and Impounding Res. 
306 Lake River and Oiher intakes 
307 \NelkandSpringS 
308 Infiltration Gallerias and Tunnels 
309 SupplyMains 
31 0 Power Generation Equipment 
31 1 Electric Punping Equipment 
320 Water Treatment Equipment 

320.1 Water Treatment Plant 
320.2 Chemical Solution Feeders 
330 Dist. Reservoirs 8 Standpipe 

330.1 Storage tanks 
330.2 PressureTanks 
331 Trans. and Dist. Mains 
333 Services 
334 Meters 
335 Hydrants 
336 Backflow Prevention Devices 
339 other Plant and Mtsc Equip. 
340 Office Furniture and F m s  

340.1 Computers and Soffware 
341 Transportation Equipment 
342 StoresEquipment 
343 Tools and Work Equipment 
344 Laboratory Equipment 
345 Power Operated Equipment 
346 Communications Equipment 
347 Miscellaneous Equipment 
348 Other Tangible Plant 

TOTALS 

UQz pescn 'otion 

Rounding 

Adjustment Number 1 - G 

Line 
!!la 
1 Reconciliation of Plant to Rant Reconstructio~ 

SUPPORTING SCHEDULF 
8-2, pages 3.1 through 3.6 
52. pages 3.8 through 3.12 

Adjusted 
Oiginal 
sest 

21,100 

1,456,278 
28,000,816 

3,097.345 

207,020 
897,792 

1,696.759 

492,176 

40.259.045 
5,350,963 
4,759,560 
3,304.755 

38,387 
259,531 
651,098 

307.592 
37,143 
47,434 
5.803 

128,402 

132.372 

B-2 
Adiustmenb 

(6.000) 
(2,964.545) 

116,770 

18,i l l  
(23,502) 

1,728.635 

901.841 

(2,859) 

(2.608) 

6,555 
7,995 

(72,896) 

18,003 

(9.897) 

Exhibit 
Proposed Final Schedule 6-2 
Page 3.7 
Wness: Bwrassa 

Rajoinder Rejoinder 
Adjusted Plant 
Orginal Per 

Reconstruction Differens GQsl 
21.100 21.100 

1,450278 
25,036,371 

3,214.114 

225.130 
874.290 

3,425,394 

492.176 
901,841 

40,256,187 
5,350,963 
4,759,560 
3,302,147 

38,387 
259,531 
657,653 

7,995 
234,696 
37,143 
47,434 
5,803 

18,003 
128,402 

122.414 

1,450,278 
25,036,371 

3,214,114 

225,130 
874,290 

3,425,394 

492,176 
901,641 

40,256,187 
5,350,963 
4,759,560 
3.302.148 

30,387 
259,531 
657.653 

7.995 
234,697 
37,143 
47,434 
5,803 

18.003 
128,402 

122,414 

$ 91,151,411 $ (284,397) $ 90,867,014 $ 90,867,015 $ 0 

DECISION NO. 



~~ ~ ________ 

DOCKET NO. SW-O1428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-O1428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-O1428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

-- 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

E 
d 

I 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. S W-0 1428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

W 

t 
f 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

W 

WI 

I- 
R 
b 

m 5: 
3 

a - 
W 

B 
5 :  
h 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Exhibit 
Proposed Final Schedule 5 2  
Page 4.1 
Wanass: Bourassa 

LitcMield Park Service Company -Water Division dba Liberty Utilitis 
Test Year Ended December 31,201 2 

Original Cost Rate Base Proforma Adjustments 
Adjustment Number 2 - A 

tine - No. 
1 
2 
3 
4 Acct. Orginal 
5 & DescriPtin GQ@ DeDr W e  
6 304 Structures and Improvements (178,617) 3.33% 
7 307 Wellsand Springs (18,108) 3.33% 
8 

AID related to True-uo of Accruals 

Years m 
0.50 (2,974) 
0.50 (301) 

$ (196,725) 
i) 

9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 

29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 TOTALS 
41 
42 SUPPORTING SCHEDULE 
43 Schedule 52, page 3.1 
44 
45 

28 

DECISION NO. 



tine 
& 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 

Utchfield Park Service Company - W8tw Division dba Uberty Utilities 
Test Year Ended December 31,2012 

Original Cost Rate Base Proforma Adjustments 
Adjustment Number 2 - 8 

DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Reclassification of Plant - AID 

ACCt - NO. peWlDt ton 
304 Structures and Improvements 
304 Structures and Improvements 
304 stnrdures and Improvements 

307 Wells and Spnngs 
307 Welh and Springs 
307 Wells end Spnngs 

Subtotal 

Subtotal 
14 310 poWerGeMKati0nEquiprnent 
15 310 Pawcr Generatiin Equipment 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
n 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 

310 Power Generation Equipment 

311 uectnc Pumping Equipment 
311 Elchic Pumping Equipment 
311 Electric Pumpng Equipment 

Subtotal 

Subtotal 
320.1 Water Treatment Plant 
320.1 Water Treatment Plant 
320.1 Water Traatment Plant 

330.1 Storage tanks 
330.1 Storage tanks 
330.1 Storage tanks 

340 office Furniture and Fixtures 
340 office Furniture and FMures 
340 office Furniture and Fixtures 

340.1 Computers and Software 
340.1 Computers and Software 
340.1 Computers and Software 

Subtotal 

subtotal 

subtotal 

Subtotal 
348 Other Tangible Plant 
348 OtherTangihle Plant 
348 OtherTangibk Plant 

subtotal 

TOTALS 

SyPPORTlNG SCHEDULF 
Schedule B-2, page 3.2 

&)&r 
2009 
2010 
201 1 

2W9 
2010 
201 1 

zoo9 
2010 
201 1 

2009 
2010 
201 1 

2009 
2010 
201 1 

2009 
2010 
201 1 

2009 
2010 
201 1 

2009 
201 0 
201 1 

2009 
2010 
201 1 

D W  m 
3.33% 
3.33% 
3.33% 

3.33% 
3.33% 
3.33% 

5.00% 
5.00% 
5.00% 

12.50% 
12.50% 
12.50% 

3.33% 
3.33% 
3.33% 

2.22% 
2.22% 
2.22% 

6.67% 

6.67% 

20.00% 
20.00% 
20.00% 

10.00K 
10.00% 
10.00% 

6.67% 

u!!x 
3.5 
2.5 
1.5 

3.5 
2.5 
1.5 

3.5 
2.5 
1.5 

3.5 
2.5 
1.5 

3.5 
2.5 
1.5 

3.5 
2.5 
1.5 

3.5 
2.5 
1.5 

3.5 
2.5 
1.5 

3.5 
2.5 
1.5 

Exhibit 
Proposed Final Schedule E 2  
Page 4.2 
Witness: Bourassa 

Plant Am 
W s t m w  

b (1,036,948) t ( 1 2 0 , q  
(1,245,500) (103,688) 

(494.324) (24,801) 
5 (2,776,772) t (248,136) 

65,920 7,683 

68,958 3.444 
s 134,878 s 1z,m 

18.111 1.358 
s 11,111 5 1 .a 

10.851 4.747 
13.820 4.256 .~ 

(47:974) (8.899 
t (23,502) S 8 

287,816 33.545 
101,167 1.21 5,221 

225.598 11.289 
S 1,728,635 t 145,881 

664.366 51,621 
20.000 1,110 

217,475 7,242 
s 401,841 s 58,873 

6,555 1.093 

s 6,555 S 1,093 
7,995 5.597 

s 7,895 t 5,597 

(9,897) (2.474) 

5 (9,897) S (2,474) 

DECISION NO. 



tine 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 

19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 

a 

i a  

DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Lkhfmld Palk Service Company -Water Division dba Liberty Utilities 
Test Year Ended December 31,201 2 

Original Cost Rate Base Profotma Adjustments 
Adjustment Number 2 - C 

Ewhibit 
Proposed Finat Schedule 8-2 
Page 4.3 
Wtness: Bouassa 

Plant Not Used and Useful 

Acd 
& Descfm 
303 LandandLandRights 201 1 
304 Structures and Improvements 201 1 

. tion - Year 
h P r  m 

0.00% 
3.33% 

Plant AID 
AdiustmeM Adiustment 

1.5 (6.000) 
1.5 (6.156) (W 

TOTALS 

SUPPORTING SCHEDULE 
Schedule 8-2. 3.3 

$ (12.156) S (308) 

DECISION NO. 



Litthfield P l k  Sewlee Company - Water DivMon dba Libsrty Utilitim 
Test Year Ended December 31.2M 2 

Original Cost Rate Base Proforma Adjustments 
Adjustment Number 2 - D 

DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Line 
No. 
l l & B w d t  ' e invoices 
2 
3 
4 Acd. 
5 No. pesaiotion - Year 
6 304 StNcturesandlmprovements 201 0 
7 335Hydrants 2010 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 TOTALS 
41 
42 SUPPORTING SCHEDULE 
43 Staff Adjustment #7 
44 
45 

b P r  - Rate 
3.33% 
2.00% 

m 
2.5 
2.5 

Exhibit 
Proposed Final Schedule 5 2  

Witness: Eowassa 
Page 4.4 

5 (5,608) $ (380) 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Litchfiild Park Service Company - Water Division dba Liberty Utilftiec 
Test Year Ended December 31,2012 

Original Cost Rate Base Pmforma Adjustments 
Adjustment Number 2 - E 

Line 
!u 
1 
2 
3 
4 Acct. 
5 & DesaiDtion Year of Retirement 

Retirement of TransDortation EWiDment - A@ 

6 341 Transportation Equipment 201 1 
7 

9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 

19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 

29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 

a 

i a  

28 

3a 
39 Plant HelL -r Future I 
40 TOTALS 
41 
42 SUPPORTING SCHEDULE 
43 Staff Adjustment dc7 
44 
45 

se 

Exhibit 
Proposed Final Schedule 8-2 
Page 4.5 
Witness: Bourassa 

S 117.555) 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

L i h f i e l d  Park Service Company - Water Division dba Liberty Utilities Exhibit 
Test Year Ended December 31,2012 

Original Cost Rate Base Proforma Adjustments 
Adjustment Number 2 - F 

Line 
- No. 

1 Accumulated DePreciation - Annuakation Correction 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
I 1  
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 

ACCt 
No. Descridion 
301 Organization Cost 
302 Franchise Cost 
303 Land and Land Rights 
304 Structures and Improvements 
305 Collecting and Impounding Res. 
306 Lake River and Other Intakes 
307 Wells and Springs 
308 Infiltration Galleries and Tunnels 
309 Supply Mains 
310 Power Generation Equipment 
31 1 Electric Pumping Equipment 
320 Water Treatment Equipment 

320 1 Water Treatment Plant 
320.2 Chemical Solution Feeders 
330 Dist. Reservoirs & Standpipe 

330.1 Storage tanks 
330.2 Pressure Tanks 
331 Trans. and Dist. Mains 
333 services 
334 Meters 
335 Hydrants 
336 Backflow Prevention Devices 
339 Other Plant and Misc. Equip. 
340 Office Furniture and Fixtures 

340.1 Computers and Software 
341 Transporkbon Equipment 
342 Stores Equipment 
343 Tools and Work Equipment 
344 Laboratory Equipment 
345 Power Operated Equipment 
346 Communications Equipment 
347 Miscellaneous Equipment 
348 Other Tangible Plant 

Plant Held for Future Use 
TOTALS 

SUPPORTING SCHEDULE 
Staff Adjustment #2 

Adjusted 
Orginal 
- cost 

21,100 - 
3.036.910 - - 

925,114 

87,092 
759.242 

199,379 

205.453 

- 
- 

5,947,658 
1,409.855 
2,960,806 

335259 
15,227 
85.429 

239,369 

200,543 
5,839 

11.341 
290 

58,472 

19,709 

$ 16,514,086 

Rejoinder 
Adjusted 
Orginal 
- cost 

4,043,158 

Proposed Final Schedule B-2 
Page 4.6 
Whess: Bourassa 

1,023,083 

99,734 
452.920 

252.948 

21 7.657 

6,705,550 
1,618,468 
3,393,848 

391,798 
18,428 

107,068 
285,371 

244,147 
7,425 

12,800 
290 

73,436 

20,759 

Annualized 
Depreciation 
Correction 

(21,100) 

1,006.248 

107.969 

12.642 
(306.323) 

53,569 

12,204 

757,892 
208.613 
433,042 

56,539 
3,201 

46,003 

43,604 
1,586 
1,459 

(0) 

14,964 

1.049 

21,638 

$ 18,968,887 $ 2,454,800 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. S W-0 1428A- 13-0042 ET AL. 

Lichfisld Park Service Company -Water Division dba Liberty Utilities 
Test Year Ended December 31,2012 

Original Cost Rate Base Profona Adjustments 
Adjustment Number 2 - G 

Line 
- No. 
1 Accumulated DeDreciation - Plant Additions in Wrono Years 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 

Acd. 
m 
301 
302 
303 
304 
305 
306 

’ 307 
308 
309 
31 0 
31 1 
320 

320.1 
320.2 
330 

330.1 
330.2 
331 
333 
334 
335 
336 
339 
340 

340.1 
341 
342 
343 
344 
345 
346 
347 
348 

DeSCfiDtiOQ 
Organization Cost 
Franchike Cost 
Land and Land Rights 
Structures and Improvements 
Collecting and Impounding Res. 
Lake River and Other Intakes 
Wells and Springs 
Infiltration Galleries and Tunnels 
Supply Mains 
Power Generation Equipment 
Electric Pumping Equipment 
Water Treatment Equipment 
Water Treatment Plant 
Chemical Solution Feeders 
Dist. Reservoirs 81 Standpipe 
Storage tanks 
Pressure Tanks 
Trans. and Dit .  Mains 
Services 
Meters 
Hydrants 
Backflow Prevention Devices 
Other Plant and Misc Equip. 
office Furniture and Fixtures 
Computers and Software 
Transportation Equipment 
Stores Equipment 
Tools and Work Equipment 
Laboratory Equipment 
Power Operated Equipment 
Communications Equipment 
Miscellaneous Equipment 
Other Tangible Plant 

TOTALS 

Work papers 

Exhibit 
Proposed Final Schedule 8-2 
Page 4.7 
Witness: Bourassa 

Depreciation 
Correction 

65.1 10 

14,698 - 

1,827 

7,444 

568 

498 

1,695 

$ 91,841 

DECISION NO. 



Line - No. 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
M 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 

DOCKET NO. SW-O1428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Litchfield Park Service Company -Water Division dba Liberty Utilities 
Test Year Ended December 31,201 2 

Original Cost Rate Base Proforma Adjustments 
Adjustment Number 2 - H 

Retirements A/o 

A& 
No. Des . ti n 
iii TnZL&tion Equipment 

Total 

Redassficetions AID 

A&. 
f?e DesaiDtion 
341 Transpoltetion Equipment 
341 Transportation Equipment 
341 Transportation Equipment 

Subtotal 

331 Trans. and Dist. Mains 
345 Power Operated Equipment 
331 Trans. and Dist. Mains 

Subtotal 

Total 

Total Adjustment 

Schedule 5 2 .  page 3.6 
Work papers 

’ Post last test year end date 

Year of Retirement 
2008 

DePr 
- Year m 
201 2 20.00% 
2008 20.00% 
2008 20.0056 

201 2 2.00% 
2008 5.00% 
2008 2.00% 

Yearst 
0.5 
4.125 
4.325 

0.5 
4.125 
4.125 

Exhibit 
Proposed Final Schedule 8-2 
Page 4.8 
Wfiness: Bourassa 

Plant Am 

5,646 
f (15,144) L (9,605) 

f 3,985 S 40 
18.003 3.71 3 
(6.844) (565) 

$ 15,144 $ 3,188 

-6.416) 

$ (46,613) 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-O1428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Utchfiild Park Service Company - Water Divlslon dba Liberty U t i l l t i  
Test Year Ended December 31,201 2 

Original Cost Rate Base Proforma Adjustments 
Adjustment Number 2 - I 

Line - No. 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 

Reconciliation of AD to AD Reconstwct ion 

Acct 

301 
302 
303 
304 
305 
306 
307 
308 

&. DesuiDtion 
Organization Cost 
Franchise Cost 
Land and Land Rights 
Structures and Improvements 
Collecting and impounding Res. 
Lake River and Other Intakes 
Wells and Springs 
Infiltration Galleries and Tunnels 

309 Supply Mains 
310 Power Generation Equipment 
311 Eledric Pumping Equipment 
320 Water Treatment Equipment 

320.1 Water Treatment Plant 
320.2 Chemical Solution Feeders 
330 Dist. Reservoirs & Standpipe 

330.1 Storage tanks 
330.2 Pressure Tanks 
331 Trans. and Dit. Mains 
333 Services 
334 Meters 
335 Hydrants 
336 BadAowPnventionOevices 
339 Other Plant and Mic. Equip. 
340 Office Furniture and Fiures 

340.1 Computers and Software 
341 Transportation Equipment 
342 Stores Equipment 
343 Tods and Work Equipment 
344 Laboratory Equipment 
345 Power Operated Equipment 
346 Communications Equipment 
347 Miscellaneous Equipment 
348 Other Tangible Plant 

Plant Held for Future Use 
TOTALS 

SUPPORTING SCHEDULF 
52, pages 4.1 through 4.8 
5 2 ,  pages 3.8 through 3.12 

Adjusted 
Ominat 

cost AID 
21 ,I 00 

3,036,910 

915,114 

5 2  
Adiustments 

(21.100) 

818,591 

11 8,795 

87.092 
759.242 

199,379 

,205,453 

5,947,658 
1,409,855 
2,860,806 

335,259 
1 5 227 
85.429 

239,369 

200.543 
5.839 

11,341 
290 

58.472 

19.709 

14,000 
(291,615) 

199,550 

12,204 
59,973 

759,195 
208,613 
440,486 
56,408 
3.201 

22.207 
47.098 

5,597 
(23,752) 

1,586 
1,459 

(0) 
3,713 

15.462 

271 

Exhibit 
Proposed Final Schedule 8-2 
Page 4.9 
Waness: Bourassa 

Rejoinder Rejoinder 
Adjusted AID 
Orginal Per 

Cost ND Reconstruction 

3,855,501 

1,033,909 

101,092 
467,627 

398,928 

217,651 
59,973 

6,706.853 
1.61 8,468 
3.401292 

391,667 
18.428 

107,636 
286.464 

5.597 
.176.790 

7,425 
12,800 

290 
3,713 

73,934 

19,980 

3,855,501 

1,033.909 

101,092 
467,627 

398,928 

217,657 
59,973 

6,706,853 
1,618,468 
3.401 292 

391.867 
18,428 

107,636 
286,464 

5.597 
138,363 

7,425 
12,800 

290 
3,713 

73,934 

19,980 

$ 16,514,086 $ 2,451,939 8 18,9%,025 8 18,927,597 8 (38,427) 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

UtchReid Park Sewice Company - Water Division dba Liberty Utilities 
Test Year Ended December 31,2012 

Original Cost Rate Base Pmfoma Adjustments 
Adjustment 3 

Contributions-in-Aid of Construction (CIAC) and Accumulated Amortization 

Line 
!b 
I 
2 

. 3  
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 

Computed balance at 12/31/2012 

Adjusted balance at 12/31/2012 

Increase (decrease) 

Gmss 
ClAC 

$ 7,425,812 

$ 7,324,570 

5 101,234 

Adjustment to CIACIAA ClAC 8 101.234 
Label 3a 

SUPPORTING SCHEDULES 

B-2, page 5.1 to 5.4 
E-I 

Exhibe 
Proposed Final Schedule 6-2 
Page 5 
Witness: Bourassa 

Accumulated 
Amortization 

$ 1,285,854 

$ 1,489,772 

5 (203,918) 

$ 203,918 
3b 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01 

A 

a 

a 
E 

8 
N 

k 
9 
0 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-O1428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

p! m 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-O1428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

z k 
R 2 

E x 

DECISION NO. 



r C "  

d 
d 

f 
2 e 
u 

w 

DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-O1428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Lltchfield Park Seervic6 Company -Water Diiision dba Liberty Utilitie+ 
Test Year Ended December 31,2012 

Original Cost Rate Base Proforma Adjustments 
Adjustment Number 5 

Line - No. 
1 Customer Securitv Deposits 
2 - 
3 Customer Security Deposits Balance per Staff 

4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 

29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 

28 

Adjusted Customer Security Deposits Balance 

Adjustment to Customer Security Deposits based upon a 13 month average 

SUPPORTING SCHEDULE 
Staff Adjustment #10 

Exhibit 
Proposed Final Schedule 5 2  
Page 7 
Wtness: Bwrassa 

a 147.661 

140,147 

5 7,514 

DECISION NO. 



Line - No. 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
0 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
10 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
26 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
30 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 

Litchfiekl P r k  Service Company - Water Division dba Liberty Utiliiieo 
Test Year Ended December 31,2012 

Original Cost Rate Base Proforma Adjustments 
Adjustment Number 6 

DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Rwulatorv Assets 

Adjustment for additional Regulatory Assd amounts 

SUPPORTING SCHEDULE 
RUCO Adjustment t i 0  

Exhibit 
Proposed Final Sckdule B-2 
Page 0 
W~ness: Bourassa 

5 600 

DECISION NO. 



Lltchfield Park Service Company - Water Division U b a  Liberty Utilities 
Test Year Ended December 31.2012 

Original Cost Rate Base Proforma Adjustments 
Adjustment Number 7 

. Line 

DOCKET NO. S W-0 1428A- 13-0042 ET AL. 

!!!% 
1 Customer Meter Deoost~ 
2 
3 

4 
5 
6 

Customer Security Deposits Balance per RUCO 

Adjusted Customer Security Deposts Balance 

Adjustment to Customer Security Deposits based upon a 13 month average 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 .SUPPORTING SCHEDULE 
46 RUCOAdjwtmeqt A I 0  
47 
48 

Exhiba 
-Proposed Final Schedule 5 2  
Page 9 
Wltness: Bourassa 

$ 1,432,707 

1,271,802 

$ 160,985 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Lltchfield Park Service Company -Water Division dba Liberty Utillties 
Test Year Ended December 31,2012 

Computation of Working Capital 

Exhibit 
Proposed Final Schedule 5 5  
Page 1 
Wbess: Bourassa 

Line 
!!!a 
1 
2 
3 
4 

‘ 5  
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
30 
39 
40 

Cash Working Capital (118 of Allowance 
Operation and Maintenance Expense) 

Pumping Power (In4 of Pumping Power) 
Purchased Water (In4 of Purchased Water) 
Prepaid Expenses 

Total Working Capital Allowance 

Working Capital Requested 

Total Operating Expense 
Less: 
Income Tax 
Property Tax 
Depreciation 
Purchased Water 
Pumping Power 
Allowable Expenses 
1/8 of allowable expenses 

SUPPORTING SCHEDULES: 
E-1 

$ 506,180 
37.647 

$ 543,827 

$ 

Rejoinder 
Adiusted Test Year 
$ 9,166,122 

$ 1,054,157 
531,421 

2,627,581 

903,527 
$ 4,049,437 
$ 506,180 

RECAP SCHEDULES; 
B-I 

DECISION NO. 



Line 
!!!a 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 

15 

Litchfmld Park Service Company -Water Division dba Uberty Utilities 
Test Year Ended December 31,X)tZ 

Income Statement 

DOCKET NO. S W-0 1428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Adjusted 
Test Year - Results AdiusheN 

Revenwc 
Metered Water Revenues $ 10,965,545 0 
Unmetemd Water Revenues 
Other Water Revenues 

Operating Expenses 
Salaries end Wages 
Punhaead Water 
Purchased Power 
Fuel For Power Produdton 
Chemmls 
Materials and Supplies 
Management Services - US Liberty Wef 
Management Senticas - Corporate 
Manawment Services - Other 
Outside Services - Accounting 
outside services - Engineering 
Outside Servlw8- Other 
outside Services- Legal 
Water Testing 
Rents - Building 
Rents - Equipment 
Transpwtabon Expenses 
Insurance - General Liabil!ty 
Insurance - Vehide 
k g  Comm. Exp. -Other 
Reg. Comm. Exp. - Rate Case 
Miscellaneous Expense 
Bad Debt Expense 
Depredation and Amortization Expense 
Taxes Other Than Income 
Property Taxas 
Income Tax 

235,723 235.723 235,723 
- $ 11.201.268 $ 1,421,511 $ 12.622,779 $ 11,201,268 $ 

Total Operating Expenses 
Operating Income 
Other Income (Expense) 

Interest Income 
Other i n m  e 
Interest Expense 
Other Expense 

Total Other Income (Expense) 
Net Profit (Loss) 

SUPPORTING SCHEDULES: 
C-1, page2 
E-2 

Exhibit 
Proposed Final Schedule C- 1 
Page 1 
w m :  Bourassa 

Rejoinder 
Adjusted Proposed Adjusted 

Rate With Rate Test Year 
&& Increase Increase 

S 10,965,545 $ 1,421.511 $ 12,387,056 

$ 1,069,839 
2.61 5 

903,527 

208,080 
91,139 

1,260.835 
781,023 

9.271 

103,412 
19,865 
66,942 

7,229 
103,726 
88.374 
20,825 
19,721 
65,800 

t51.237 
(76) 

2,615,888 

559,122 
1,028,589 

- 5  

(1 0.249) 

(22,062) 

851 

( i 0 . m  
21,216 
11,713 

(27,701) 
25.568 

1.069.839 
2,615 

903,527 

208,080 
91.139 

1,250,586 
781.023 

9,271 

103,412 
19,865 
44.880 

7.229 
103,726 
88.374 
20,825 
20.572 
65.800 

141,060 
21,140 

2,627,561 

531,42 1 
1.054.157 

s 1,069,839 
2,615 

903,527 

208.080 
91,139 

1,250,586 
781.023 

8.271 

103,412 
19,ge5 
44,880 

7,229 
103,726 
88,374 
20,825 
20,572 
65,800 

141,060 
21,140 

2,627,581 

22,577 553,998 
535,652 1,589,809 

$ 9,176,963 $ (10.841) 5 9,166,122 S 558.229 $ 9,724,351 
S 2,024.305 S 10.841 J 2,035.146 S 063,282 5 2,890,428 

(388,078) 51.862 (336,216) (336.216) 

$ (388.078) $ 51.862 $ (336,216) $ - $ (336,216) 
$ 1.636227 $ 62,703 $ 1,688,929 $ 863,282 $ 2,562,212 

R m  
A-1 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

w 
9 
0 

(D 

N 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

H 

n 

H 

m 

H 

H 

H 

I" 

" -. 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

LttcMild Park Service Company -Water Division dba Liberty Utilities 
TestYearEnded Decembar31,2012 

Adjustments to Revenues and Expenses 

Exhibit 
Proposed Final Schedule C2 
Page 1 
Witness: Bourassa 

Line 
rn 
1 
2 
3 
4 Revenues 
5 
6 E x p e w  
7 
8 operatino 
9 Income 
10 
11 Interest 
12 Expense 
13 Other 
14 lnwmel 
'15 Expense 
16 
17 Netlnmms 
I 8  
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 Revenues 
26 
27 ExpcMS 
28 
29 Operatw 
30 income 
31 
32 Interest 
33 Expense 
34 Other 
35 Income! 
36 ExpenSe 
37 
38 Netinmme 
39 
40 

Adjustments to Reve nues and ExDenses - 3 4 5 6 
corp0rate Interest on 

Water Expense Allocation Customer 
peweciation BEQs &&Q Ewense Dasposits 

- 1 2 
corporate 

Property 

11,713 (27.701) (22,062) (8.420) (1,829) 5.931 (42.368r 

(11,713) 27,701 22.062 8,420 1,629 (5.931) 42.368 

. . ., 

Adjustments to R evenues and Fmensee 
7 - 8 - 9 - 10 - 11 12 

E-IlSQ F- &g& Svnch. m 
Intentionally Bad Amortization 

Debt Mi%. Regulatory Interest lnwrne Left 

21.216 (16.108) 851 25,568 (10,841) 

(21.216) 16,108 (851) (25,568) 10,841 

51.862 51.862 

16,108 (851) 52.862 (25,568) 62.703 (21.216) - 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. S W-0 1428A- 13-0042 ET AL. 

LitcMield Park Service Company - Water Division dba Uberty Utilities Ewhibit 
Test Year Ended December 31,2012 

Adjustments to Revenues and Expenses 
Adjwtment Number 1 

Proposed Final Schedule C-2 
Page 2 
Witness: Bourassa 

Line 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
26 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 

Adjusted 
Original 
cost 

21,100 

1,450,278 
25,036,371 

3,214,114 

225,130 
874,290 

3.425.394 

492,176 
901.841 

40,256,187 
5,350,963 
4,759,560 
3,302,148 

38,387 
259,531 
657,653 

7,995 
234.697 
37,143 
47,434 
5.803 

18,003 
728,402 

122.414 
$ 90,867,015 

A c d  - No. 
301 
302 
303 
304 
305 
306 
307 
308 
309 
31 0 
31 1 
320 

320.1 
320.2 
330 

330.1 
330.2 
33 1 
333 
334 
335 
336 
339 
340 

340.1 * 

341 
342 
343 
344 
345 
346 
347 
348 

ProDosed Denreciation - Rates Exnense 
0.00% 

Desctidon 
Organuation Cost 
Franchise Cost 
Land and Land Rights 
Structures and lmptovements 
Collecting and Impounding Res. 
Lake River and Other Intakes 
Wells and Springs 
Infiltration Galleries and Tunnels 
Supply Mains 
Power Gemration Equipment 
Electric Pumping Equipment 
.Water Treatment Equipment 
Water Treatment Plant 
Chemical Solution Feeders 
Dist. Reservoirs & Standpipe 
Storage tanks 
Pressure Tanks 
Trans. and Dist. Mains 
Services 
Meters 
Hydrants 
Backflow Prevention Devices 
Other Plant and Misc. Equip. 

833,711 

107,030 

1 1,257 
109,286 

114.066 

10,926 
20.021 

805,124 
1 78,187 
396,471 
66,043 
2,560 

17,311 
43,865 

1.599 
46,939 
1,486 
2,372 

580 
900 

12.840 

0.00% 
0.00% 
3.33% 
2.50% 
2.50% 
3.33% 
6.67% 
2.00% 
5.00% 

12.50% 
3.33% 
3.33% 

20.00~0 
2.22% 
2.22% 
5.00% 
2.00% 
3.33% 
8.33% 
2.00% 
6.67% 
6.67% 
6.67% 

20.00% 
20.00% 
4.00% 

10.00% 
5.00% 

10.00% 
10.00% 

5.00vo 

ORice Furniture and F iures 
Computers and Software 
Transportation Equipment 
Stores Equipment 
Tools and Work Equipment 
Laboratory Equipment 
Power Operated Equipment 
Communications Equipment 
Miscellaneous Equipment 
Other Tangible Plant 

TOTALS 
10.00% 12,241 

$ 2,794,816 

Gross CIAC Arnort Rate 
Less: Amortization of Contributions 

307 Wells and Springs 
311 E M c  Pumping Equipment 
331 Trans. and Dist. Mains 
333 Services 
334 Meters 
335 Hydrants 

Total Depreciation Expense 

Adjusted Test Year Depreciation Expense 

Increase (decrease) in Depreciation Expense 

Adjustment to Revenues and/or Expenses 

$ 499,000 3.3300% $ (16,617) 
$ 40,572 12.5000% 6,071) 
$ 5,893,218 2.0000% (1 17,864) 
$ 772,209 3.3300% (2571 5) 
$ 29.899 0.3300% t 

42 
43 
44 
45 
46 

' 47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 

$ 98,419 2.0000% (1,968) 
$ 6,834,317 $ (167,235) 

$ 2,627,581 

2.615.868 

11,713 

$ 11,713 

'Fully Depreciated/Amottii& 

DECISION NO. 

SUPPORTING SCHEDULE 
52. page 3 



DOCKET NO. SW-O1428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Litchfield Park Service Company - Water Division dbe Liberty Utilities Exhibii 
Proposed Final Schedule C-2 
Page 3 
Witness: Bourassa 

Test Year Ended December 31,2012 
Adjustment to Revenues and Expenses 

Adjustment Number 2 

Propertv Taxes 

Line 
- No. DESCRIPTION 
1 Company Adjusted Test Year Revenues 
2 WegMFador 
3 Subtotal (tine 1 * Line 2) 
4 Company Recommended Revenue 
5 Subtotal (Line 4 + tine 5) 
6 NumberofYears 
7 Three Year Average (tine 5 / Line 6) 
8 Department of Revenue Mutilplier 
9 Revenue Base Value (Line 7 Line 8) 
10 Plus: 1OOh of CWlP (intentionally excluded) 
11 Less: Net Book Value of Licensed Vehicles 
12 Full Cash Value (Line 9 + Line 10 - Line 11) 
13 Assessment Ratio 
14 Assessment Value (Line 12 * Line 13) 
15 Composite Property Tax Rate - Obtained from ADOR 
16 Test Year Adjusted Property Tax Expense (Line 14 Line 15) 
17 Tax on Parcels 
18 Total Property Taxes (tine 16 + Line 17) 
19 Adjusted Test Year Property Taxes 
20 Adjustment to Test Year Property Taxes (Line 18 - tine 19) 
21 
22 Property Tax on Company Recommended Revenue (tine 16 + tine 17) 
23 Company Test Year Adjusted Property Tax Expense (Line 18) 
24 increase in Property Tax Due to increase in Revenue Requirement 
25 
26 increase in Property Tax Due to Increase in Revenue Requirement (Line 24) 
27 increase in Revenue Requirement 
28 Increase in Property Tax Per Dollar Increase in Revenue (Line 26 I tine 27) 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 

Test Year 
as adiusted 

$ 11,201,268 
2 

22,402,536 
11,201,268 
33,603,803 

3 
11,201,268 

2 
22,402,536 

96,334 
22,306,202 

19.0% 
4,238,178 
12.5389% 

$ 531,421 

$ 531,421 

ampany 
Recommended 
$ 11,201,268 

2 
22,452,536 
12,622,779 
35,025.31 5 

3 
11,675,105 

2 
23,350,210 

96.334 
23,253,876 

19.0% 
4,418,236 
12.5389% 

$ 553,998 

$ 559,122 
S t L  27,701 

$ 553.998 
$ 531,421 - 5 22.m 

$ 22,577 
$ 1,421,511 

1.58826% 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. S W-0 1428A- 13-0042 ET AL. 

Lkhtield Park SeMce Company -Water Divirion dba Liberty Utilities 
Test Year Ended December 31,2012 

Adjustment to Revenues and Expenses 

Exhibit 
Proposed Final Schedule C-2 
Page 4 

Adjustment Number 3 Witness: Bourassa 

Water Testinq 

Line - No. 
I 
2 
3 Recommended Water Testing Expense 
4 
5 
6 
7 Increase(dmase) Rate Case Expense 

Adjusted Test Year Water Testing Expense 

$ 44,880 

66,942 

,$ ( 2 2 2  

(22,062) 
8 

10 
I 1  
12 Reference 
13 RUCO Adjustment #6 
14 Testimony 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

9 Adjustment to Revenue and/or Expense $ 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Lltchfiild Park Service Company -Water Division dba Liberty Utilities 
Test Year Ended December 31,201 2 

Adjustment to Revenues and Expenses 

Comorate Allocatiin TWUD 

Exhibk 
Proposed Final Schedule C-2 
Page 5 

Adjustment Number 4 Witness: Baurassa 

Line 
- No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 Corporate Allocation True-up 
5 
6 % Allocation to Water 

. .  

7 
8 
9 

Total Adjustment to Management Services - US Liberty Water 

5 (29,297) 

28.74% 

5 (8,420) 

10 
11 Adjustment to Revenue andlor Expense 5 (8,420) 

12 
13 SUPPORTING SCHEDULES 
14 StaffMJustment#2 - 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 

- 20 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-O1428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Litchfeld Park Service Company -Water Division dba Liberty Utilities Exhibit 
Proposed Final Schedule C2 
Page 6 

Twt Year Ended December 31,2012 
Adjustment to Revenues and Expenses 

Adjustment Number 5 Witness: Bourassa 

Comorate Allocation ExDense Adiustment 

Line 
- No. 
1 
2 Corporate Allocation Expense Adjustment 
3 
4 
5 
6 Total Adjustment to Management Services - US Liberty Water $ (1,829) 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 Reference 
12 Testimony 
13 Work Papets 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

Adjustment to Revenue and/or Expense (1,829) 
- .. 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. S W-0 1428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Utchfield Park Service Company -Water Division dba Liberty Ut i l i i  Exhibit 
Proposed final Schedule C-2 
Page 7 
Witness: Bourassa 

Test Year Ended December 31,2012 
Adjustment to Revenues and Expenses 

Adjustment Number 6 

Interest on Customer Securitv Deposits 

Line 
!& 

1 
2 interest on Customer Deposits 
3 
4 
5 
6 Adjustment to Micelhneous Expense 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 Reference 
12 Staff Adjustment #4 
13 Testimony 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 

Adjustment to Revenue andlor Expense 

$ 5,931 

$ 5,931 

5,931 

~ ... . 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. S W-01428A- 13-0042 ET AL. 

Utchfmld Park Service Company -Water Division dba Liberty Utilities 
Test Year Ended December 31,2001 

Adjustment to Revenues and Expenses 

Exhibit 
Proposed Final Schedule C2 
Page 8 

Adjustment Number 7 Witness: Bourassa 

Bad Debt Emense 

Line - No. 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 Reference 
12 RUCO Adjustment #11 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

Allocated Bad Debt Expense - Water Division 

Increase in Bad Debt Expense 

Adjustment to Revenue and/or Expense 

$ 21,216 

E 21,216 

21,216 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. S W-0 1428A- 13-0042 ET AL. 

Litchfield Park SeMce Company -Water Division dba Liberty Utilities 
Test Year Ended December 31,200 1 

Adjustment to Revenues and Expenses 
Adjustment Number 8 

Exhiba 
Proposed Final Schedule C-2 
Page 9 
Witness: Bourassa 

Line 
- No. 
I 
2 Miscellanous Expense Adjustment 
3 
4 
5 Adjustment to Miscellaneous Expense 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 Reference 
12 RUCO Adjustment 15 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

Adjustment to Revenue and/or Expense 

Miscellaneous ExPense 

$ (16,108) 

$ (16,108) 

$ (16.1 081 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Lihfield Park Service Company - Water Division dba Liberty Utilities 
Test Year Ended December 31,201 2 

Adjustment to Revenues and Expenses 

Exhibit 
Proposed Final Schedule C-2 
Page 10 

Adjustment Number 9 Witness: Bourassa 
. -  

Amortimtion of Reaulatow Assets 

Line - No. 
1 
2 
3 Amortizationrate 
4 AnnualAmortiration 
5 
6 Test Year Amortization 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 Reference 
14 Testimony 
15 
16 
17 
18 
I 9  
20 

Adjusted TCE Plume Balance per E2 

Adjustment to Regulatory Expense - Other 

Adjustment to Revenue andlor Expense 

$ 91,069 
10.00% 

$ 9,107 

8,256 

8 851 

85 1 

DECISION NO. 



tine - No. 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Litchfield Park Service Company -Water Division dba Liberty Utilities 
Test Year Ended December 31,2012 

Adjustment to Revenues and Expenses 

Exhibit 
Proposed Final Schedule C-2 
Page I 1  

Adjustment Number 10 Witness: Bourassa 

Interest Svnchronization 

Fair Value Rate Base 
Weighted Cost of Debt 
Interest Expense 

Test Year Interest Expense 

increase (decrease) in interest Expense 

Adjustment to Revenue andior Expense 

Weiahted Cost of D ebt Cornoutation 

Debt 
Equity 
Total 

$ 33,103,506 
1.02% 

$ 336,216 

(51,862) 

$ 51,862 

Weighted 

! a t  s a t  
15.87% 6.40% 1.02% 
84.13% 

laO.Oo% 
9.20% 7.74% 

8.76% 

DECISION NO. 



~ 

DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

L ~ M L M  p.rlc Sadce Compmny - W e  Division dba Liberty Utilities 
Test Year Ended December 31,20 12 

Adjustment to Revenues andlor Expenses 

Exhibit 
Proposed Final Schedule C-2 
Page 12 

Adjustment Number 11 wmss Bouressa 

Line 
!&L 
1 IncomeTaxeS 

Test Year Test Year 2 

0 1,054,157 1 1,589,808 3 
4 Computed l n m e  Tax 1.054.157 
5 

$ 1.054.157 5 535,652 6 
7 

9 
10 
11 
12 
13 SUPPORTING SCHEDULE 
14 C4page2 

at Present Rates at ProDored Rates 

Test Year Income tax Ewense 
Adjustment to Income Tax Expense 

a 

15 
16 
17 
I 8  
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-0142814-13-0042 ET AL. 

Litchfield Park Setvice Company - Water Division dba Libetty Utilities 
Test Year Ended December 31,201 2 

Computation of Gmss Revenue Conversion Factor 

Exhibit 
Proposed Final Schedule C-3 
Page 1 
Witness: Bourassa 

Line 
& DesaiDtion 
1 
2 
3 PropertyTaxes 
4 
5 
6 Total Tax Percentage 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 

Combined Federal and State Effective Income Tax Rate 

Operating lncane % = 100% - Tax Percantage 

12 
13 1 = Gross Revenue Conversion Facta 
14 Operating Income % 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 SUPPORTING SCHEDULES: 
26 G3.page2 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 

Percentage 
of 

Incremental 
Gross 

Revenues 
38.290% 

0.980% 

39.270% 

60.730% 

1.6466 

RECAP SCHEDULES: 
A-I 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

761506 

s 87575206 $ El575206 
5 1.w.157 I I $ 1 , W . l R  

s 33.103.506 /__I 1.0157% 

12.QZ.m 
U.lY.543 8.134.643 

4.152021 S 4.152020 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

- 
i 

H n 

H 

e 
f 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. S W-0 1428A- 13-0042 ET AL. 

H 

DECISION NO. 



* I- 

DOCKET NO. S W-0 1428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

.. . 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. S W-0 1428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

L 

B 
0 c 

Y) 

Y) Y) 

0 
2 

0 

E 
s 
t 

5 5 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

H H H H  

H H H  H H  H U H  

4 3 
- 3  

5 
'I 
Q 

n: 
1 
x" 

. I  

! DECISION NO. 
I 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

n~ n n  ~n n n  H H  n n  H H H  H H  n n  

n 

W .n 

f 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Litchfield Park Service Company - Water Division dbn Liberty Utilities 
Changes m Representative Rate Schedules 

TstYear Ended December 31,2012 

Line 
k h  

1 
2 
3 OtherServiceCharees 
4 Establishment (Regular Hours) per Rule R14-243D (a) 
5 Establishment (After Hours) per Rule R14-2-403D (a) 
6 Re-Establisbent of Service per Rule R14-2-403D (a) 
7 Recorndon (Regular Horn) per Rule R14-2-403D (a) 
8 Reconnerdon (After Hours) per Rule R14-2-4030 (a) 
9 Meter Test (if comct) per Rule R14-2-408F (e) 
10 Meter Reread pcrRule Rl4-2468C (if comct) 
11 Fin Hydrant Meter Relocation 
12 Fire Hydrant Meter Repair 
t 3 NSF Check pn Rule R1 C2-409F(a) 
14 D e h d  Payment, Per Month 
15 Latecharge 
16 Service Calls - Per Hour/A&r Hours(d) 
17 Deposit Requirements 
18 DepositInterest 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 

Present 
w 

s 20.00 s 
$ 40.00 

(b) 
$ 50.00 S 
s 65.00 
s 25.00 S 
S 5.00 s 

NT s 
NT 

s 20.00 S 
1.50% 

( 4  

(0 
3.50% 

s 40.00 S 

Exhibit 
Proposed End Schedule 8 3  
Page 3 
Witness: Fk~urasa 

Proposed 
- Rates 

(b) 

20.00 
NT 

20.00 
NT 

25.00 
5 .00 

50.00 
cost 

25.00 
1.50% 

(c) 

(6 
40.00 

6.00% 
Meter and Service lines 
Main Extension Tariff at cost at Cost 

see H-3, page 4 

(a) Charges applicable to water service. 
(b) Minimum charge times nunber of full months off the system per Rule R14-2-403(D). 
(c) Greater of $5.00 of 1.5% of upaid balance. 
(d) Afer horus service chage is apppirate when it is at the customer's requres or convenimce. It compws&s the utility 

for additional expenses incurred br provXi  atter-hours services. It is appropkte t~ apply this charge b r  any utility 
service provided after hours at the customers request or for the cusbmerk convexience. 

(e) Per ACC Rules Rl4-2-403@) Residential - two times the avexage bill. 
Commercial - two and onehalf times the avemge Ell. 

IN ADDlTiON TO THE COLLECTION OF REGULAR RATES, THE UTILITY WILL COLLECT FROM 
ITS CUSTOMERS A PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF ANY PRIVILEGE, SALES, USE, AND FRANCHISE 
TAX PER COMMTSSION RULE 14-2-409D(5). 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Litehfield Park Service Company - Water Division dba Liberty Utilities 
Test Year Ended December 31,2012 

Meter and ScrVicc Line Charges 

Exhiba 1 

ProposedFind Schedule H-3 
Page 4 
witncss: BouFassa 

Line 
!!!a 

1 
2 Refundable Meter and Service Line Chareq 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

". 8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
1s 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 

518 x 314 Inch 
3/4 Inch 
1 lnch 
I li2 Inch 
2 Inch / Turbine 
2 Inch / Compound 
3 Inch I Turbine 
3 Inoh / Compound 
4 Inch / Turbine 
4 Inch / Compound 
6 Inch / Turbine 
6 lnch / Compound 
8 Inch & Larger 

N/T = No Tariff 

Present Proposed 
Present Meter Proposed Meter 

charee € k z s  c!xzgs C h s r e t € ! B m  

Senrim Install- Total Service Install- Total 
ation P m n t  Line ation Proposed LinC 

520.00 $ 445.00 S 155.00 S 600.00 $ 385.00 $ 135.00 s 
385.00 
435.00 
470.00 
630.00 
630.00 
805.00 
845.00 

1,170.00 
IJ30.00 
1,730.00 
1,770.00 
At Cost 

215.00 
225.00 
465.00 
965.00 

1,690.00 
1,470.00 
2265.00 
~ 5 0 . 0 0  
3,245.00 
4,545.00 
6,280.00 

At Cost 

600.00 
690.00 
935.00 

1,595.00 
2,320.00 
2,275.00 
3.110.00 
3,520.00 
4,475.00 
6,275.00 
8,050~00 

AtCost . 

445.00 
495.00 
550.00 

At Cost 
At Cost 
At Cost 
At Cost 
At Cost 
At Cost 
At Cost 
At Cost 
At Cost 

255.00 700.00 
315.00 810.00 
525.00 1,075.00 

AtCost A t h t  
AtCost A t M  
At Cost At cost 
AtCost AtCost 
AtCost AtCost 
AtCost AtCost 
AtCost AtCost 
AtCost AtcOSt 
AtCost AtCost 

28 Hvdran t Meter Dewsit* 
29 
30 5/8 x 314 Inch 
31 3/4Inch 
32 l h c h  
33 1 l/Zlnch 
34 2 Inch / Turbine 
35 2Inch/Compound 
36 3 Inch /Turbine 
37 3 Inch / Compound 
38 4Inch1Turbinc 
39 4 inch / Compound 
40 6Inch/Turbh 
41 6 inch / Compound 
42 8Inch&Larger 
P1 

Present Proposed 
charge alms s 135.00 S 135.00 

215.00 215.00 
255.00 255.00 
465.00 465.00 
965.00 965.00 

1,690.00 1,690.00 
1,470.00 1,470.00 
2,265.00 2,265.00 
2,350.00 2,350.00 
3,245.00 3,245.00 

6,280.00 6,280.00 
4,545.00 4,545.00 

At Cost At Cost 

.- 
44 
45 

* Shall have a non-interest bearing deposit of h e  amount indicated, refundable in its entirety upon return of 
the meter in good condition and payment of the final bill. 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Present 

5 1,800 
2,700 
4,500 

14,400 
28,800 
45,000 
90,oOo 

b ! Z G  

9,m 

NT 
NT 
NT 
NT 

Proposed 
charee 

5 1,800 
2,700 
4,500 
9,000 

14,400 
28,800 
45,000 

90,000 
144,000 
310,500 
967,500 

NT 

Litchfield Park Service Company - Water Division dba Liberty Utilities 
Test Year Ended December 3 1, 2012 

Exhibit 
Proposed Find Schedule H-3 

Hook-Up Fees Page 5 
Witness: Bourassa 

Line 
No. 

1 
2 Off-site Facilities Hook-un Fee 
3 
4 
5 
6 518 x 314 Inch 
7 314 Inch 
8 1 Inch 
9 I 1DInch 
10 Zlnch 
11 3Inch 
12 4Inch 
13 6InchorLarge~ 
14 6Inch 
I5 8Inch 
16 1OInch 
17 121nch 
18 
19 
20 
21 NT=NoTariff 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-O1428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

DIVISION 
WASTEWATER 

SCHEDULES 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Line 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
46 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
64 
65 
66 
67 
68 

u 

LitchReid Park Service Company -Wastewater Division - dba Liberty Utilities 
Test Year Ended December 31,2012 

Computation of Increase in Gross Revenue 
Requirements As Adjusted 

Fair .Value Rate Base 

Adjusted Operating incane 

Current Rate of Return 

Required Operating Income 

Required Rate of Return on F r r  Value Rate Base 

Operating Income Mmcy 

Gross Revenue Convem Fact6r 

Increase in Gmss Revenwe 
Requirement 

Adjusted Test Year Revenues 
increase n Gmss ReMtnue Revenue Requirement 
Proposed Revenue Requinrnemt 
K Increase 

Customer 
Clutffication 
Resident tal 
Resulenttal - Low h a m e  
Residental HOA 145 
ResidenttainoA 172 
Resident&HoA 560 
Multi-Unit 3 
MultcUnd 5 
Multi-Unl6 
MultcUnlt 7 

MultLUntll3 

MultUntl 16 
MultcUnit 17 
MultCUnit 22 
Multi-Und 43 
Multi-Und 78 
Multi-Und 84 

Multi-Und 8 

MUlti-Unit 15 

Multi-Unit 123 
Multi-Unit 282 
Small Commerwl 
Regular Domestic 
Restaurant, Motels, Grocecy, Dry Cleaning 
Wigwam Resort - Per Room 
Wigwam Res& - Main 
Elementary Schools 
Middle and High Schools 
Community College 
Emuent Sales 
Revenue Annuaiaatm 

Subtotal 

Other Water Revenues 
Reconciling Amount 
Rounding 
Total of Water Revenues 

s- SC DU S: 
8-1 
c-1 
c-3 
H-1 

1 

PraZent 

$ 7,214,632 
23.862 
67,843 
80.475 

262,013 
10,423 
4,524 
6,948 

109,439 
6.948 

62,102 
267,062 

6,948 
7,363 
9,554 

16,674 
33,874 
36.480 

106,833 
122,467 
75,094 

436 ~ 612 
375,664 
143,312 
17,200 
70.174 
55,039 
21,327 
72.967 

126,663 

Rates 
PrOposed - Rates 

S 7,466.283 $ 
24.894 
70.209 
63,282 

271,152 
10.788 
4,883 
7,192 

1 13,279 
7,192 

64,261 
276,455 

7.192 
7,642 
9,869 

19,329 
35.063 
37,760 

110.582 
126,765 
77,725 

453,960 
388.810 
148.342 
17,802 
72,630 
56,965 
22,074 
72,967 

131,217 

Exhiblt 
Proposed Final Schedule A-1 
Page 1 
Wimess: Bourassa 

24,190,673 

1,911,197 

7.90% 

2,118,051 

6.78% 

206.854 

1.6488 

341,225 

10.32.746 
341,225 

10,704,021 
3.29% 

Dollar 
Increase 

251.652 
832 

2,366 
2.807 
9,139 

366 
159 
244 

3,840 
244 

. 2,179 
9,373 

244 
259 
335 
655 

1,189 
1,280 
3,749 
4,298 
2,631 

15,348 
13,147 
5,029 

602 
2,456 
1,926 

747 

4,534 

Percent 
increase 

3.49% 
3.49% 
3.49% 
3.49% 
3.49% 
3.51% 
3.51% 
3.51% 
3.51% 
3.51% 
3.51% 
3.51% 
3.51% 
3.51% 
3.51% 
3.51% 
3.51% 
3.51% 
3.51% 
3.51% 
3.50% 
3.50% 
3.50% 
3.51% 
3.50% 
3.500h 
3.50% 
3.50% 
0.00% 
3.58% 

$ 9,854,576 $ 10,196,206 t 341,629 3.47% 

508.220 506,220 0.00% 
(404) 0.00% 

0.00% 
$ 10,362,796 $ 10,704.022 $ 341.225 3.29% 

(404) 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. S W-01428A- 13-0042 ET AL. 

Litchfeld Park Service Company - Wastewater Division - dba Liberty Utilities 
Test Year Ended December 31,201 2 

Summary of Rate Base 

tine - No. 
I 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 

Gross U t i l i  Plant in Service 
Less: Accumulated Depreciation 

Net Utility Plant in Service 

Original Cost 
Rate base 

$ 74,460,070 
13,548,214 

$ 60,911,856 

- Less: 
Advances in Aid of Construction 11,645,290 

Contributions in Aid of Construction 

Accumulated Amortization of ClAC (4,153,301) 

28,376,915 

Customer Meter Deposits 
Customer Security Deposits 
Accumulated Deferred income Tax 

81,661 
163,774 
606,843 

- Plus: 
Unamortized Finance 

Deferred Tax Assets 
Allowance for Working Capital 

Charges 

Total Rate Base $ 24,190.673 

SUPPORTING SCHEDULES: 
B-2 
8-3 
5 5  
E-1 

Exhibit 
ProposedFinal Schedule El 
Page 1 
Weness: Bourassa 

Fair Value 
Rate Base 

$ 74,460,070 
13,548,214 

$ 60,911.856 

11,645,290 

28,376,915 

(4,153,301) 

81,661 
163,774 
606,843 

5 24,190,673 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Lltchfield Park Service Company -Wastewater Division - dba Liberty Utilities 
Test Year Ended December 31,201 2 

Original Cost Rate Base Proforma Adjustments 

Exhibit 
Proposed Final Schedule 5 2  
Page I 
Witness: Bourassa 

Line 
& 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 

Gross Utility 
Plant in Service 

Less: 
Accumulated 
Depreciation 

Net Utili@ Plant 
in Service 

Leos: 
Advances in Aid of 

Construction 

Contributions in Aid of 
Construction - Gross 

Accumulated Amortization of ClAC 

Customer Meter Deposits 
Customer Security Deposits 
Accumulated Werred Income Tax 

Plus: 
Unamortized Finance 

Prepayments 
Materials and Supplies 
Working capital 

Charges 

Total 

SUPPORTING SCHEDULES: 
52, pages 2 
E-1 

Rejoinder 
Adjusted Adjusted 

at at end 

Test Year A d i u s t m t  Test Year 

$ 74,024,532 435,538 $ 74,460,070 

End of Proforma of 

13,244,186 304,027 13,548.214 

$ 60,780,346 $ 60,911.856 

11,645,290 11,645,290 

28,470,485 (93,570) 28,376,915 

(4,446,775) 293,475 (4,153,301) 

95,892 (1 4,231) 81,661 
155,440 8,334 163,774 - 
982,318 ’ (375,475) 606.843 

$ 23,877,697 $ 24,190,673 

RECAP SCHEDULES: 
B-I 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

m 
0 '"1 a z  

z 
N. 
m 

Y 
P 

c 

I- N 

P o m 
9 

0 m 
-. 
P P 
N. 
m 
f 

0 m 
m 
m 

iij' 
I' 

r- a 
I 

f B cir 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

I E 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-O1428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Lltchfield Park Service Comppny -Wastewater Division - dba Liberty Utilities 
Test Year Ended December 31,2012 

Original Cost Rate Base Proforma Adjustments 
Adjustment Number 1 - A 

Exhiba 
Proposed Final Schedule 5 2  
Page 3.1 
W&ness: Bourassa 

tine 
- No. 
1 
2 
3 
4 Acct 

Post Test Year Plant TWUD 

5 No. Oesaiotion 
6 380 Treatment 8 Disposal Equipment remove amount proposed in Direct 
7 
8 354 Structures 8 Improvements True-up to Final Costs 
9 371 PumpingEquipment True-up to Final Costs 
10 
I 1  
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 

29 
30 
31 . 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 Net Adjustment 
41 
42 
43 SUPPORTING SCHEDULE 
44 Testimony 
45 Workpapers 

Adiustment 
$ ( 1 , ~ , 0 W  

$ 1,081,134 
21,588 

$ 102.722 
i 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-O1428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Litchfeld Park Service Company -Wastewater Division - dba liberty Utilities 
Test Year Ended December 31,2012 

Original Cost Rate Base Proforma Adjustments 
Adjustment Number I - B 

Exhibit 
Proposed Final Schedule 5 2  
Page 3.2 
Witness: Bourassa 

Line - No. 
1 
2 
3 
4 A c d  
5 & kcriotion Adiustment 
6 380 Treatment & Disposal Equipment remove amount proposed in Direct $ 300,000 
7 
8 3 8 0 &  Treatment Disposal Equipment true-up to actual cost 
9 

I O  354 Structures&Improvements (28,089) 
11 
12 371 Pumping Equipment (10,388) 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 

Post Test Year Plant Retirements 

29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 - 
40 
41 Net Adjustment 
42 
43 SUPPORTING SCHEDULE 
44 Testimony 
45 

f 261,543 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-O1428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Liihtield Park Service Company - Wastewater Division - dba Liberty Utilities 
Test Year Ended December 31,201 2 

original Cost Rate Base Proforma Adjustments 
Adjustment Number 1 - C  

Line 
!a 

1 Accrual True-uq 
2 
3 
4 A d .  
5 No. DescriDtion 
6 354 Structures 8 improvements 
7 396 Communication Equip 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 . 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 Net Adjustment 
41 
42 
43 SUPPORTING SCHEDULE 
44 Staff Adjustment #3 
45 

Exhibit 
Proposed Final Schedule 52 
Page 3.3 
Witness: Bourassa 

cost 
$ 199,000 

(3.555) 

s 195,445 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-O1428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Line - No. 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

. 16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 

Litchfield Park Sewice Company -Wastewater Division - dba Liberty U t i l i s  
Test Year Ended December 31,201 2 

Original Cost Rate Base Proforma Adjustments 
Adjustment Number 1 - D 

Exhibit 
Proposed Final Schedule B-2 
Page 3.4 
Witness: Bourassa 

Plant Reclassification 

ACCt. 
- No. 
354 
361 
364 
371 
380 
389 
393 
394 
395 

DescriDtion 
Structures 8 Improvements 
Collection Sewers Gravity 
Flow Measuring Devices 
Pumping Equipment 
Treatment 8 Disposal Equipment 
Other Sewer Plant 8 Equipment 
Tools, Shop And Garage Equip 
Laboratory Equip 
Power Operated Equipment 

Net Adjustment 

SUPPORTING SCHEDULE 
Staff Table 6 - Reclassification 
Testimony 

Cost 
$ (5251110) 

41,564 
36,618 
61,670 

476,749 
(43,005) 
(1 5,681) 

836 
(21,485) 

$ 12,156 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Litchfield Park Service Company - Wastewater Division - dba Liberty Utilities 
Test Year Ended December 31,2012 

Original Cost Rate Base Proforma Adjustments 

Exhibit 
Proposed Final Schedule 8-2 
Page 3.5 

Mjustment Number 1-E Wttness: Bourassa 

Line - No. 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
I 1  
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

. 17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 

Plan! Not Used and Useful 

Acct. 
No. Description 
353 Land 
354 Structures & Improvements 

. .. - . -  

&SI 
$ (11,217) 

(1 13,329) 

Net Adjustment 

SUPPORTING SCHEDULE 
Staff Adjustment #6 

$ (124,546) 
c 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-O1428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Litehfmld Park Senrice Company -Wastewater Division - dba Liberty Utiries 
Test Year Ended December 31,201 2 

Original Cost Rate Base Proforma Adjustments 
Adjustment Number 1 - F 

Exhibit 
Proposed Final Schedule B-2 
Page 3.6 
Whess: Bourassa 

Line 
- No. 
1 D ~ ~ l i i t e  Invoices 
2 
3 
4 A& 
5 No. DesaiDtion 
6 353 Land 
7 355 PowerGeneration 
8 389 Other Sewer Plant 8 Equipment 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 '- 

20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 NetAdjwtment 
41 
42 
43 SUPPORTING SCHEDULE 
44 Staff Adjustment #7 
45 

b .  

$ (4,673) 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-O1428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Litchfield Park Service Company -Wastewater Division - dba Liberty Utllities 
Test Year Ended December 31,2012 

Original Cost Rate Base Proforma Adjustments 
Adjustment Number 1 - G 

Line 
Ha 
I Retirements 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 

39 
40 

a 

3a 

A&. 

391 Transportation Equipment 
& BSCliDtiOn 

2008 

Exhibit 
Proposed Final Schedule S-2 
Page 3.7 
wtness: Bourassa 

$ (7,110) 

Acct Year 
DescriDtion ReRededonB -2 Plant’ 

391 Transportation Equipment bee below 
388 O t M  Sewer Phnt &Equipment 2008 2008 

Total Adjustment 
41 
42 SUPPORTING SCHEDUI F 
43 
44 
45 

Work papers - Supplemental Response to RUCO 6.M 

’ Post last test year end date 

$ (7.1 10) 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

LitchfwM Prk Senrice Company - Wmtewater Diviion - dba Uberty Utilities Exhibit 
Proposed Final Schedule E2 
Page 3.8 
Witness: Bwrassa 

Test Year Ended December 31,201 2 
Original Cost Rate Base Profoma Adjwtments 

Adjustment Number 1 - H 

Line - No. 
1 Reconciliation of Plant to mnt R e c p a s t m  
3 - 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
28 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
!GI 

A& - No. 
351 
352 
353 
354 
355 
360 
361 
362 
363 
364 
366 
367 
370 
371 
374 
375 
380 
381 
382 
389 
390 
390.1 
391 
382 
393 
384 
395 
396 
398 

. .  SUlDttOIl 
Oganbation 
Franchise 
Land 
structures & lrnprovements 
Power Generation 
Collection Sewer Forced 
Collection Sewers Gmvity 
Special cdlecting Stndum 
customer sanrices 
Row Measuring Devicas 
Reuse services 
Reuse Meters And Installation 
Receiving Wells 
Pumping Equipment 
Reuse Distribution Reservoirs 
Reuse Tram. and Dist. SFtem 
Treatment & Disposal Equipment 
Plant sewers 
Outfall Sewer Lines 
Other Sewer Plant & muipment 
ofiice Funiture & Equipment 
Computers and Software 
Transportation Equipment 
storas Equipment 
Tools, Shop And Garage Equip 
Laboratory Equip 
Power Operated Equipment 
Comnunicati~n Equip 
Other Tangible Plant 

Adjusted 
Orginal 
a t  

1,850.582 
24,200,314 

603,332 
1,162,597 
31,886,680 

76,190 
46,210 

4,057.660 
44,753 
860.393 
799,481 
62,286 
420,334 

5,585,470 
47,802 
343,681 
871,488 
275.740 

33,497 
8,868 

145.631 
186,348 
28.090 
418,996 

$ 

5 2  
Adiustments 

J - 5  

(14,626) 
613.808 

(400) 

41,564 

36.618 

72,880 

(223.251) 

(37.675) 

(1 3,303) 

(15.681) 
836 

(21.485) 
. (3,555) 

Rejoinder Rejoinder 

1.835.956 
24,821,920 

602.932 
1,162,597 
31,828,245 

76,190 
82.828 

4,057,660 
44,753 
860,393 
872,370 
62.286 
420.334 

5,362,219 
47,802 
343,681 
833.823 
275,740 

20,194 
8,968 

129,950 
187,184 
6,605 

41 5,441 

1.835.956 
24,821,920 
602,932 

1,162,597 
31,928,245 

76,180 
82,828 

4,057,660 
44,753 
860.383 
872,370 
62286 
420,334 

5,362219 
47,802 
343.681 
833,823 
275.740 

20,194 
8,968 

129.850 
187,184 
6.605 

4wm 

Adjusted Plant 
Orginal Per 
a t  Reconstruction Diierencc 

- I  - 5  

0 

0 

-- 
40 
41 TOTALS $ 74,024,532 $ 435.537 $ 74,465,069 $ 74,460,070 $ 0 
42 
43 
44 SUPPORTING SCHEDULF 
45 52. pages 3.1 through 3.7 
46 52, pages 3.9 through 3.13 

Plant Held for Future Use 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-O1428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

f 
0- .- 

r 

I 

. DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

d 

I* 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-0 428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Litchfield Park Service Company -Wastewater Division - dba Liberty Utilities 
Test Year Ended December 31,201 2 

Original Cost Rate Base Proforma Adjustments 

Exhibit 
Proposed Final Schedule 8-2 
Page 4.1 

Adjustment Number 2 - A  Witness: Bourassa 

tine 
- No. 
1 
2 
3 
4- 
5 
6 
7 
8 

A/D -Post Test Year Plant Retirements 

A d .  
& DescriDtion 
380 Treatment & Disposal Equipment remove amount proposed in Direct 

380 Treatment & Disposal Equipment true-up to actual cost 
9 
10 354 Structures&hnprovements 
11 
12 371 Pumping Equipment 
13 
14 Subtotal 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 

Half-vear Depreciation on Post-Test '. Lar Plant 

Acd. 
No. Descriction cost Deweciation Rate 

371 Pumpirg Equipment 21,588 12.50?! 
354 structures & improvements $ 1,081,134 3.33% 

Subtotal .. 

Adiustment 
$ 300,000 

(28,089) 

(10.368) 

$ 261,543 

- Years 
0.50 $ 18,001 
0.50 1,349 

$ 19,350 

Net Adjustment 

SUPPORTING SCHEDULE 
Testimony 

$ 280,893 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

LitchReld Park Service Company -Wastewater Division - dba Uberly Utilities 
Test Year Ended December 31,2012 

Original Cost Rate Base Proforma Adjustments 
Adjustment Number 2 - B 

Exhibit 
Proposed Final Schedule 8-2 
Page 4.2 
Witness. Bourassa 

t ine 
!!h 
1 AID - Accrual T r ~ e - u ~  
2 
3 
4 A&. 

6 354 StrEhres & improvements 199,000 3.33% 0.50 3,313 

Orginal 
5 No. Descriotion - cost DeDr Rate - Years !a 
7 396 Communication Equip 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 Net Adjustment 
41 
42 
43 SUPPORTING SCHEDULE 
44 Staff Adjustment #3 
45 

(3.555) 10.00% 0.50 (178) 

$ 3,136 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-O1428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Litchfiild Park Service Company -Wastewater Division - dba Liberty Utilities 
Test Year Ended December 31,2012 

Original Cost Rate Base Proforma Adjustments 
Adjustment Number 2 - C 

Line 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 

ML 
AID - Plant Reclassification 

ACCt. 
No. DeSCriDtiOn 
354 structures g Improvements 
354 Structures & Improvements 
354 Structures & Improvements 

361 Collection Sewers Gravity 
361 Collection Sewers Gravity 
361 Collection Sewers Gravity 

364 Flow Measuring Devices 
364 Flow Measuring Devices 
364 Flow Measuring Devices 

371 Pumping Equipment 
371 Pumping Equipment 
371 Pumping Equipment 

380 Treatment & Disposal Equipment 
380 Treatment & Disposal Equipment 
380 Treatment 8 Disposal Equipment 

Subtotal 
389 Other Sewer Plant & Equipment 
389 Other Sewer Plant & Equipment 
389 Other Sewer Plant & Equipment 

Subtotal 
393 Tools, Shop And Garage Equip 
393 Tools, Shop And Garage Equip 
393 Tools, Shop And Garage Equip 

Subtotal 
394 Laboratory Equip 
394 Laboratory Equip 
394 Laboratory Equip 

395 Power Operated Equipment 
395 Power Operated Equipment 
395 Power Operated Equipment 

Subtotal 

Subtotal 

Subtotal 

Subtotal 

Subtotal 

Subtotal 

Net Adjustment 

SUPPORTING SCHEDULE 
Staff Table 6 - Redassification 
Testimony 

Year 
2009 
201 1 
2012 

2009 
201 1 
2012 

2009 
201 I 
201 2 

2009 
201 1 
201 2 

2009 
201 1 
201 2 

2009 
201 1 
201 2 

2009 
201 1 
201 2 

2009 
201 1 
201 2 

2009 
201 1 
201 2 

Depr 
- Rate 

3.33% 
3.33% 
3.33% 

2.00% 
2.00% 
2.00% 

10'00% 
1 0.00% 
10.00% 

12.50% 
12.50% 
12.50% 

5.00%. 
5.00% 
5.00% 

6.67% 
6.67% 
6.67% 

5.00% 
5.00% 
5.00% 

10.00% 
10.00% 
10.00% 

5.00% 
5.00% 

- +. -.- 

5.00% 

rn 
3.5 
1.5 
0.5 

3.5 
1.5 
0.5 

3.5 
1.5 
0.5 

3.5 
I .5 
0.5 

3.5 
1.5 
0.5 

3.5 
1.5 
0.5 

3.5 
1.5 
0.5 

3.5 
I .5 
0.5 

3.5 
1.5 
0.5 

Exhibit 
Proposed Final Schedule E 
Page 4.3 
Witness: Bourassa 

Plant AID 
Adiustment Adiustment 
$ (465,350) $ (54,237) 

(59,760) (995) 
$ (525,110) $ (55,232) 

41,564 2,910 

* _  

- - 
$ 41,564 S 2,910 

36,618 12,816 

$ 36,618 $ 12,816 
5,048 2,208 
6.000 1..125 

501622 31164 
$ 61.670 S 6.497 

424i288 74i250 
6,156 462 
46.304 1,158 

s 476.74 s 75.870 
(433005) (101039) 

$ (43,005) S (10,039) 

(15,681) (392) 
$ (15,681) $ (392) 

836 293 

- 
$ 836 $ 293 

(21,485) (537) 
$ (21,485) $ (537) 

$ 12,156 S 32,185 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-O1428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Line - No. 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 

Lichtield Park Service Company - Wastewater Division - dba Liberty Utilities Exhibit 
Test Year Ended December 31,2012 

Original Cost Rate Base Proforma Adjustments 
Adjustment Number 2 - D 

A/D Plant Not Used and Useful 

A&. 
- No. Descriotion 
353 Land 
354 Structures & Improvements 

Net Adjustment 

Proposed Final Schedule 5 2  
Page 4.4 
Witness: Bourassa 

Orginal 
DeDr Rate - AID 

(1 1,217) 0.00% 3.50 
(1 13,329) 3.33% 1-50 (5,661 1 

$ (5,661) 

SUPPORTING SCHEDULE 
Staff Adjustment #6 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Lichfmld Park Service Company -Wastewater Division - dba Liberty Utilities 
Test Year Ended December 31,201 2 

Original Cost Rate Base Proforma Adjustments 
Adjustment Number 2 - E 

Exhibit 
Proposed Final Schedule 52 
Page 4.5 
W~ness: Bourassa 

Line - No. 
1 AID DuDlimte Invoices 
2 
3 
4 Acct. Orginal 

6 353 Land $ (3,409) 0.00% 2.50 $ 
5 No. DescriDtion - cost DeDr Rate Years - AID 

7 355 PowerGeneration 1400) 5.00% 3.50 fro> 
8 389 Other Sewer Plant & Equipment (864) 6.67% 2.50 (1W 
9 
I O  
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 Net Adjustment 
41 
42 
43 SUPPORTING SCHEDULE 
44 Staff Adjustment #7 
45 

$ (214) 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-O1428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Lltchfidd P8rk &Nice Company - UU8stmv8ter D i v b i n  - d b  Liberty WlWS 
Test Year Ended December 31,201 2 

Original Cost Rate Base Proforma Adjustments 
Adjustment Number 2 - F 

Line 

1 
!h 

Accumulated Deoreaation - Plant Additions in W r m  Years 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 

1 29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
4 4  
45 
46 

A d .  
. r h  
351 
352 
353 
354 
355 
360 
361 
362 
363 
364 
366 
367 
370 
371 
374 
375 
380 
381 
382 
389 
390 

390.1 
391 
392 
393 
394 
395 

. .  pescmtiQa 
Organization 
Franchise 
Land 
Sbuctures b Improvements 
PawarGeneration 
Collection Sewer Forced 
Cdlection Sewers Gravity 
Special Collecting Structures 
Customer Senrices 
Flow Measuring Dawk86 
Reuse Senricas 
Reuse Meters And Installation 
Receiing MUS 
Pumping Equipment 
Reuse Distribution Resenrows 
Reuse Trans. and Dkit System 
Treatment 8 Disposal Equipment 
Plant sewers 
Ouffill Sewer Lines 
Other Sewer Plant Et Equipment 
Office Furniture Et Equipment 
Compubrs and Software 
Transportalion Equipment 
stores Equipment 
Tools, Shop And Garage Equip 
Laboratory Equip 
Power Omrated ECiuiDment 

396 Cornmurkion Eq& 
398' Other Tangible Plant 

Plant Held for Future Use 
TOTALS 

SUPPORTING SCHEDULF 
5 2 ,  pages 4.1 through 4.3 
8-2, pages 3.6 through 3.10 

Exhibit 
Proposed Final Schedule 8-2 
Page 4.6 
Witness: Bourassa 

Depreciation 
Correction 

I 

6,478 

407 

23 

803 

s 7.71 1 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Litchfieid Park Sanrice Company -Wastewater Division - dba Liberty Utilities 
Test Year Ended December 31,2012 

Original Cost Rate Base Proforma Adjustments 
Adjustment Number 2 - G 

Line 
ML 

1 RetirementsAID 
2 
3 
4 Acct. 

’ tion Year of Retirement 5 NQ2 g e s m  
6 341 TtansportationEquipment 
7 
8 Total 
9 
10 
11 Redassificatons AID 
12 
13 M 

2008 

14 & Des &ion 
15 341 Transportation Equipment 
16 
17 
18 Subtotal 

rn 
2008 

19 
20 389 Other Sewer Plant 81 Equipment 2008 
21 
22 
23 Subtotal 
24 
25 Total 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 Total Adjustment 
40 
41 SUPPORTING SCHFDULF 
42 Schedule 5 2 ,  page 3.6 
43 Workpapers 
44 
45 ‘ post last test year end date 

.Depr 
- Rate 

20.00% 
w 
4.125 

6.67% 4.125 

Exhibit 
Proposed Final Schedule 5 2  
Page 4.7 
Witness: Bourassa 

Adiushent 
(7,110) 

$ .. (6,193) $ (5,109) 

$ 6,193 $ 1,704 

$ 6,193 $ 1,704 

(3,405) s 

$ (10,515) 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-O1428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

LitCMield Patti Service Company -Wastewater Division - dbs Uberty Utilities 
Test Year Ended December 31,201 2 

Original Cost Rate Base Proforma Adjustments 
Adjustment Number 2 - H 

Exhibit 
Proposed Final Schedule 8-2 
Page 4.8 
Witness: Bourassa 

tine 
& 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
I 9  
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 

Reconciliation of AID to AID Reconshudion 

A M .  

351 
352 
353 
354 
355 
360 
361 
362 
363 
364 
366 
367 
370 
371 
374 
375 
380 
381 
382 
389 
390 

390.1 
391 
392 
393 
394 
385 
396 
398 

Descriotion 

F F a n c h i  
Land 
Struckrres & hnprovements 
Power Generation 
Colbdion Sewer Forced 
Cdlsdion Sewers Gravity 
Special Collecting Stnrctures 
customusenrices 
Flow Measuring Devices 
Reuse senrices 
Reuse Meters And Installation 
Receiving Wells 
Pumping Equipment 
Reuse Distribution Reservoirs 
Reuse Trans. and Dist. System 
Treatment & Disposal Equipment 
Plant Sewers 
Outfall Sewer Lines 
Other Sewer Plant & Equipment 
Ofiice Furniture & Equipment 
Computers and Software 
Transportation Equipment 
Stores Equipment 
Tools, Shop And Garage Equip 
Laboratory Equip 
Power Operated Equipment 
Communication Equip 
Other Tangible Plant 

Omanization E 

Plant Held for Future Use 
TOTALS 

Adjusted 
Orginal E 2  
_. cost Adiustments 

- 1 6  - $  

3,773.984 (61.189) 
222.393 (70) 
(109.004) 

5,222.855 3,317 

2,092 
38,453 

825.859 
21 .D45 

297,089 
276,747 

8.088 
48.106 

1,551,533 
16,686 

ii8.a92 
234.145 
122,510 

33.497 
3.681 

25,027 
135,667 

702 
373,237 

12,816 
23 

(2.521) 

803 
375,870 

(8,480) 

(12,219) 

(392) 
293 
(537) 
(1 78) 

Rejoinder Rejoinder 
Adjusted Plant 
Orginal Per 
cost Reconstruct ion Difference 

- $  - E  
- .  

3.712.796 3.712.796 
222.323 222,323 0 
(109,004) (109,004) 

5,226,172 5,226,172 

2,092 2,092 
51 269 51,269 

825.882 825,882 
21,945 21,845 

297,089 297,089 
274,226 274,226 

8.088 8,088 
48.908 48.908 

1,927,403 1,927,403 
16,686 16,686 

11 8.892 118,892 
225,666 225,666 
122,510 122,510 

21.278 17,770 (3,508) 
3,681 3,681 

24.635 24.635 
135,959 I 35,959 

165 165 
373.059 373,059 

$ 13,244,186 $ 307,535 $ 13,551,721 $ 13,548,214 $ (3,508) 

SUPPORTING SCHEDULE 
52. pages 4.1 through 4.7 
8-2, pages 3.9 through 3.13 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. S W-0 1428A- 13-0042 

Lkhfield Pa& Sewico Company -Wastewater Division - dba Liberty Utilities 
Test Y e a r  Ended December 31,2012 

Original Cost Rate Base Proforma Adjustments 
Adjustment Number 2 - H 

Exhibit 
Proposed Final Schedule 5 2  
Page 4.9 
Witness: Bourassa 

I 

I Line 
!@ 

1 
2 
3 
4 A c d  
5 !& DesaiDtioq @St DeDredatim Rate Adiuslmenl 

18,Mn 

Half-vear -rea 'ation on Post-Test Year Plad 

. - .- 0.50 
. -  

6 354 Structures &Improvements $ 1,081.134 3.33% 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 

' 14 
15 

371 Pumping Equipment 21,588 12.50% 0.50 

. _  

1,3Y 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 . 
25 Total 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 Total Adjustment 
40 
41 SUPPORTING SCHEDULC 
42 Schedule 52 .  page 3.1 
43 Testimony 
44 
45 

$ 19,350 

$ 19.350 - 

ET AL. 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Litchfield Park Service Company -Wastewater Division - dba Liberty Utilities 
Test Year Ended December 31,2012 

Original Cost Rate Base Proforma Adjustments 
Adjustment 3 

Line - No. 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 

Contributions-in-Aid of Construction ICIAC) and Accumulated Amortization 

Computed balance at 12/31/2012 

Adjusted balance at 12/31/2012 

Increase (decrease) 

Adjustment to CIAC/AA ClAC 
Label 

'SUPPORT1 NG SCHEDULES 

52 ,  page3.1 - 5.3 
E-1 

Gross - ClAC 
$ 28,376,915 

$ 28,470,485 

$ (93,570) 

5 (93,570) 
3a 

Exhibit 
Proposed Final Schedule 5 2  
Page 5 
Witness: Bourassa 

Accumulated 
Amortization 

$ 4,153,301 

$ 4,446,775 

$ (293,475) 

$' 293,475 
3b 

DECISION NO. 



0 0 x 
2 

' 8  
m 

1 Y 
1 -  

0 

~~~~~~ ~~ 

DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

n 

I 
5 .  - 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-O1428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

8 

N 



DOCKET NO. SW-O1428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

f a 

N 

0 N 

0 

c 

r 

c 

DECISION NO. 



LhhfioM Par& Service Company - Wastewat8r Division - dba Uberty Utllltiea 
Test Year Ended December 31,201 2 

Original Cost Rate Base Proforma Adjustments 
Adjustnmt Number 5 

Line 

DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

- No. 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
I 8  
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 

. .  

45 

Adjustment to Customer Security Deposits based upon a 13 month average 

SteffAdjlIStMltxiO 

Exhibit 
Proposed Final Schedule E 2  
Page 7 
Witness: Bourassa 

S 163.774 

$ 155,440 

s 8.334 

DECISION NO. 



_ _ _ _ _ _ ~  

DOCKET NO. S W-0 1428A- 13-0042 ET AL. 

Liternid Park Servk. Company -WI.bswPter Divibion - d b  Liberty utilitise 
Test Year Ended December 31,201 2 

Original Cost Rate ease Pmfonna Adjustments 
Adjustmant Number 6 

Line 
!!!a 
1 s;ustome r Meter 
2 
3 
4 
5 Adjusted Customer Meter Deposits 
6 
7 
8 
9 

Customer Meter ~eposits per RUCO 

Adjustment to Customer Meter Deposits based upon a 13 month average 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 SUPPORTlNG SCHEDULE 
43 RUCOAdjustmeft#5 
44 
45 

Exhibit 
Pmposed final Schedule E2 
Page 8 
witness: Barassa 

. .  

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Litchfield Park Service Company - Wastewater Division -dba Liberty Utilities 
Test Year Ended December 31,201 2 

Computation of Working Capital 

Exhibit 
Proposed Final Schedule 
Page I 
Witness: Bourassa 

Line 
!!@ 
I 
2 
3 
4 

. 5  
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 

Cash Working Capital (118 ofAllowance 
Operation and Maintenance Expense) 

Pumping Power (1124 of Pumping POWer) 
Purchased Water (1124 of Purchased Water) 
Prepaid Expenses 

777,666 
25,068 

1,111 

Total Working Capital Allowance $ , ,  803,645 

Working Cap'hl Requested 

Total Operating Expense 
LeSS: 
Income Tax 
Property Tax 
Depreciation 
Purchased Wate? 
Pumping Power 
Allowable Expenses 
1/8 of allowable expenses 

Rejoinder 
Adiusted Test Year 
$ 8,451,599 

$ 1,033,417 
547,273 

21,291 
26.656 

601,635 
$ 6,221,326 
$ 777,666 

SUPPORTING SCHEDULES: RECAPSCHEDULES: 
E-I 5 1  

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Line 
!%L 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 

~ 15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
?!a 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 

Litchfiaid Park Service Company -Wastewater Diviiion - dba Liberty Utili& 
Test Year Ended December 31.2012 

income Statement 

Rew UBI 
Metered Water Revenues 
Unmeterd Water Revenues 
Other Water Ravenuas 

Operating Expanses 
Wanes and Wages 
PwchaEeu water 
M Power 
Slude Removal Expense 
Fuel for Pcmer Production 
chemicals 
Materials and Supplies 
Management Services - US Liberty Water 
mnagement Services - Corporate 
Manag~nentnt~ervices-Other 
ouwda servieas - Acmunting 
Outolde Services - Engineemg 
Outside Services Other 
outside servims- Legal 
Water Testing 
Rents - office 
Equipment Rental 
Transportation Expenees 
insurance - General Liability 
Insurance - Velncle 
Reg. Comm. Exp. - Other 
Reg. Comm. Exp. -Rate Case 
Milarrclous Expense 
BadDeMExpensa 
Depreciation and Amortization Expense 
Taxes Other Than income 
Property Taxes 
incume Tax 

Total Opemting Exwmes 
Operating Income 
Other Income (Expense) 

Interest t n m e  
Other income 
Interest Expense 
Other Expense 

Total Other income (Expense) 
Net Profit (Loss) 

Adjusted 
Test Year 
J%wd&s 

$ 9,853.383 

508,220 
S 10,361.603 

S 1,168,151 
26,656 

601.635 
234,893 

357,986 
86.994 

1,469,058 
698.951 

2,161 

222.303 
25,746 
57,735 
40,007 
3.076 

26,465 
57,823 
11,506 
14,189 
74,200 
77.293 
45.21 5 

1,598,765 

576.026 
1,013;153 

$ 8,489,987 
$ 1,871,646 

(259,945) 

S (259.945l 
$ 1,611,671 

SUPPORTING SCHEDULES: 
Cl.page2 
E-2 

Exhibit 
Proposed Final Schedule C-1 
Page 1 
Witness: Bourassa 

Rqoinder. Proposed Adjusted 
Adjusted Rate with Rate 

Niustmen t k w u s  !!xzaw&!!xmRse 

S 1,193 $ 9,854.576 5 341.225 $ 10,195,801 

508.220 508,220 
t 1.193 S 10,362,796 S 341.225 S 10.704.021 

S 1,168,151 
26,656 

' 601.635 
238,316 

357,986 
86.994 

1,459,117 
698,951 

2,161 

222.303 
25,746 
30,657 
40.007 

3,076 
26,465 
57,823 
11.506 
14,189 
74,200 
80.791 
21.291 

1,622,887 

$ 1.168.151 
26,656 

801,635 
238,316 

351,986 
86,994 

1,459,117 
898.951 

2.161 

222.303 
25,746 
30,657 
40,007 
3.076 

26,465 
57,823 
11.506 
14.189 
74.200 
80,791 
21.291 

1,622,887 

(28,753) 547,273 6,022. 553,295 
20,264 1,033,417 128,350 . 1,161,767 

S 39,581 S 1.911.197 $ 206,854 $ 2,118,051 
s (a,388) L 8,451.59s $ 1 ~ 3 7 1  s 8,585,970 

14,252 (245,693) (245,693) 

$ 14,252 5 (245,693) 5 - S (245.693) 
$ 53,833 5 1,685,504 5 206,854 S 1,872.358 

RECAP SCHEDULES 
A-1 

DECISION NO. 



.. . 

DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

5 

m =  e 
1 
$ a n  

b B t 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Litchfield Park Service Company -Wastewater Division - dba Uberty Wlitb 
Test Yaar Ended December 31.2012 

Exhibit 
ProDosed Final Schedule C-2 

Adjustments to Revenues and Expenses 

tine 

1 
2 
3 
4 Revenues 
5 
6 Expenses 
7 
8 opareting 
9 Income 
10 
11 Interest 

. 12 EJQen= 
13 Other 
14 hreome! 

& 

15 EJW- 
16 
17 Netlnaxne 
18 
I9 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 Ravenues 
26 
27 ExpenSeS 
28 
29 operetno 
30 Income 
31 
32 Interest 
33 Expense 
34 Other 
35 Income! 
36 
37 
38 Netlncome 
39 
40 

A_(iitments to Revenues and Fmens~ 
- 3 s 5 6 subtotal 

Corporate corporate 1nte';est 
- 1 2 

Pmpariy Water Allocation Allocation on 
UsS J S k  IrYwR Ewanse Customer D~D, 

24,122 (28.753) (23.668) (7.420) (2.521) 5.346 (32,894) 

(24.122) 28,753 23.668 7,420 2.521 (5,346) 32,894 

(24,122) 28,753 23.668 7.420 2.521 5.346 ) 32,894 

Adiustments to Reve nues and b n s e s  
7 8 3 - 10 - 11  P m 

R~~~ Bad Intentionally 
Expense Debt Mikc. Interest Income L& 

Annualuatiorl ExDensa ExDanse svnch. Taxes Blank 
1.193 1,193 

,. 
(1,493) (23,824) (342) 20,264 (38.388)- 

2.686 23.924 342 

14.252 14,252 

2.686 23,924 342 14.252 ( 20,264 1 - 53,893 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-O1428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Line 
& 

1 
2 

Litchfiild Park Service Company - Wastewater Division - dba Liberty Utilities Exhibit 

3 3 %  
4 N a .  
5 351 
6 352 
7 353 
8 354 
9 355 
10 360 
11 361 
12 362 
13 363 
14 364 
15 366 
16 367 
17 370 
18 371 

- 19 374 
20 375 
21 380 
22 381 
23 382 
24 389 
25 390 
26 390.1 
27 391 
28 392 
29 393 
30 394 
31 395 
32 396 
33 398 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 

Test Year Ended December 31,2012 
Adjustments to Revenues and Expenses 

Adjustment Number 1 

Dameciation ExDense 

DescriDtion 
Organization 
Franchise 
Land 
Structures & Improvements 
Power Generation 
Collection Sewer Forced 
Collection Sewers Gravity 
Special Collecting Structures 
Customer Services 
Flaw Measuring Devices 
Reuse SenriCes 
Reuse Meters And Installation 
Receiving Wells 
Pumping Equipment 
Reuse Distribution Reservoirs 
Reuse Trans. and Dst. System 
Treatment & Disposal Equipment 
Plant Sewers 
Ouffall Sewer Lines 
Other Sewer Plant & Equipment 
Office Furniture & Equipment 
Computers and Saffware 
Transportation Equipment 
stores Equipment 
Tools, Shop And Garage Equip 
Laboratory Equip 
Power Operated Equipment 
Communication Equip 
Other Tangible Plant 

TOTALS 

41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 

Less: Amortization of Contributions 
361 Collection Sewen Gravity 
363 Customer Services 

Total Depreciation Expense 

Adjusted Test Year Depreciation Expense 

increase (decrease) in Depreciation Expense 

Adjustment to Revenues and/or Expenses 

SUPPORTING SCHEDULE 
52,  page 3 

Adjusted 
Original - Cost 

1,835,956 
24,821,920 

602,932 
1,162,597 

31.928.245 

76.190 
82.828 

4,057,660 
44,753 

860.393 
872.370 
62,286 

420,334 
5,362.21 9 

47,802 
343.681 
833,823 
275.740 

20,194 
8,968 

129,950 
187.1 84 

6.605 
415,441 

$ 74,460,070 

Proposed Final Schedule C-2 

Wfiness: Bourassa 
page 2 

Em!?!& - Rates 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
3.33% 
5.00% 
2.00% 
2.00% 
2.00% 
2.00% 

10.001 
2.00% 
8.33% 
3.33% 

12.50% 
2.50% 
2.50% 
5.00% 
5.00% 
3.33% 
6.67% 
6.67% 

20.000h 
20.00% 
4.00% 
5.00% 

10.00% 
5.000h 

10.00% 
10.00% 

DeDreciation 
Exr#nse 

826,570 
30,147 
23,252 

638.565 

1.524 
8,283 

81,153 
3,728 

28.651 
109,046 

1,557 
10.508 

268.1 11 
2.390 

11,445 
55,616 
18,392 

4,059 
359 

6,497 

330 
41,544 

18,718 

$ 2,190,425 

Gross ClAC Amort. Rate 
$ 25,745,606 2.0000% 5 '  (514.912) 

2,631,307 2.0000X $ (52,626) 

$ 1,622,887 
8 28.376.915 

1.598.765 

24.122 

24,122 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. S W-0 1428A- 13-0042 ET AL. 

Litchfiild Park Service Company -Wastewater Division - dba Liberty Utilitis 
Test Year Ended December 31,2012 
Adjustment to Revenues and Expenses 

AdjustmentNumber 2 

Exhib~ 
Pfoposed Final Schedule C-2 
Page 3 
Witness: Bourassa 

Pmoeltv Taxes 

tine 
m 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 

Test Year 
as adiusted 

$ 10,362,796 
2 

20,725,592 
10,362,796 
31,088,388 

3 
10,362.796 

2 
20,725,592 

51,225 
20,674,367 

19.0% 
3,928,130 
13.9322% 

$ 547,273 

Company 
Recommended 

$ 10,362,796 
2 

20,725,592 
10,704,021 
31,429,613 

3 
10.476.538 

2 
20,953,075 

51,225 
20,901,851 

19.0% 
3,971,352 
13.9322% 

$ 553,295 

DESCRIPTION 
Company Adjusted Test Year Revenues 
Weight Factor ' 

Subtotal (Line 1 'Line 2) 
Company Recommended Revenue . 
subtotel (Line 4 + Line 5) 
Number of Years 
Three Year Averaga (Line 5 I Line 6) 
Department of Revenue Mutilplii 
Revenue Base Value (Line 7 Line 8) 
Plus: 1lM of CWlP (intentionally exduded) 
Less: Nat b o k  Value of Licensed Vehides 
Full Cash Value (Line 9 + Line 10 - tine 11) 
Assessment Ratio 
Assessment Value (Line 12 tine 13) 
Composite Pmperty Tax Rate - Obtained from ADOR 
Test Year Adjusted Property Tax Expense (Line 14 * tine 15) 
Tax on Parcels 
Total Property Taxes (Line 16 + Line 17) 
Adjusted Test Year Propeity Taxes 
Adjustment to Test Year Property Taxes (Line 18 - Line 19) 

Property Tax on Company Recommended Revenue (Line 16 + tine 17) 
Company Test Year Adjusted Property Tax Expense (Line 18) 
Increase in Property Tax Due to Increase in Revenue Requirement 

$ 547,273 
$ 576,026 

s 553,295 
$ 547,273 
f 6,022 

increase in Property Tax Due to Increase in Revenue Requirement (Line 24) 
Increase in Revenue Requirement 
Increase in Property Tax Per Dollar Increase in Revenue (Line 26 I Line 27) 

t 6,022 
$ 341,225 

1.76474% 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

UtcMield Park Serv-ke Company -Wastewater Division - dba Ubarty Utilities; 
Test Year Ended December 31,201 2 

Adjustment to Revenues and Expenses 

Exhibit 
Proposed Rnai Schedule C-2 
Page 4 

M@shent Number 3 Witness: Bourassa 

Line 
!!h 

1 
2 
3 Sludge Removal Expense Adjustment 
4 
5 Water Testing Expense Adjustment 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 lncrease(decrease) in Expense 
12 
13 Adjustment to Revenue andlor Expense 
14 
15 
16 Reference 
17 Testimony 
18 
19 
20 

5 3,410 

(27.078) ' 

8 (23,668) 

f C  23,668) 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. S W-0 1428A- 13-0042 ET AL. 

Exhibit 
Proposed Rnal Schedule C2 
Page 5 

LitcMield Park Service Company -Wastewater Division - dba Lib* Utilities 
Test Year Ended December 31,2012 

Adjustment to Revenues and Expenses 

Coiuorate Allocation TWUD 

Adjustment Number 4 Wfiness: Bourassa 

Line - No. 
1 
2 
3 
4 Corporate Allocation True-Up Adjustment 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
I O  
11 Adjustment to Revenue and/or Expense 
12 
13 SUPPORTING SCtlFDULFS 
14 StaffAdjust!nent #2 
15 Testimony 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

Total Adjustment to Management Services - US Liberty Water t . (7.420) 

,420 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-O1428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

LitcMield park Service Company -Wastewater Divhsion - dba Uberty Utilities Exhibit 
Proposed Final Schedule C2 
Page 6 

Test Year Ended December 31,2012 
hdjustment to Revenues and Expenses 

Wjustment Number 5 Witness: Bourassa 

Corporate Allocation Exmnse Adiusfmea 

Line 
& 

1 
2 Corporate Allocation Expense Adjustment 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

Total Adjustment to Management Services - US Liberty Water 

Adjustment to Revenue and/or Expense 
10 
11 Reference 
12 Testimony 
13 WOrkpapem 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

(2,521) 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

UtcMield Park Service Company -Wastewater Division - dba Uberty Utilities Exhibit 
Proposed Final Schedule C 2  
Page 7 

Test Year Ended December 31,2012 
Adjustment to Revenues and Expenses 

Adjustment Number 6 Witness: Bourassa 

Interest on Customer Securitv De~osits 

Line - No. 
1 
2 Interest on Customer Deposits 
3 
4 
5 
6 Adjustment to Miscellaneous Expense 
7 

$ 5,346 

5,346 - 
8 
9 Ac#stment to Revenue and/or Expense 5,346 
10 
11 Refwen=- 
12 StaffAdjustment#4 
13 Testimony 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-O1428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

UtcMield Park Senrice Company - Wastewater Division - dba Libeq UtllttieS Exhibit 
Proposed Final Schedule C2 
Page 8 

Test Year Ended December 31,2012 
Adjustment to Revenues and Expenses 

Adjustment Number 7 Witness: Bourassa 

Revenue and ExDense Annualitation 

Line 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 Increase (decrease) in Revenues 
6 
7 A n n u a i i  Purchase Power 
8 Annualized Sudge Removal 
9 AnnuahzedPostage 
10 
11 increase (decrease) in Expenses 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 Reference 
i 9 RUCO Adjustment #3 
20 Testimony 

&& 

Revenue Annuaiition for Res Low Income 8 1,193 

$ 1,193 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-O1428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

&Meld Park Senrice Company -Wastewater Division - dba Liberty Utilities 
Test Year Ended December 31,2012 

Adjustment to Revenues and Expenses 

Exhibit 
Proposed Final Schedule C-2 
Page 9 

Adjustment Number 8 Witness: Bourassa 

Bad Debt EXmse 

Line - NO. 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 Referene 
12 RUCO Adjustment #l 1 
13 
14 

> 15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

Reclassii Bad Debt Expense to Water Division 

Adjustment to Bad Debt Expense 

Adjustment to Revenue andlor Expense 

(23,924) 

. $  (23,924) 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. S W-0 1428A- 13-0042 ET AL. 

Lkhfild park Sewice Company -Wastewater Division - dba Uberty Utilities 
Test Year Ended December 31,2012 

Adjustment to Revenuer; and Expenses 
Adjustment Number 9 Wkness: Bourassa 

Miscellaneous &Dense 

Exhibit 
Proposed Final Schedule G2 
Page 10 

Line 

1 
2 Miicellanous Expense Adjustment 
3 
4 
5 Adjustment to Miscellaneous Expense 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 Reference 
12 RUCO Adjustment 15 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

Adjustment to Remue and/or Expense 

8 (342) 

8 (342) 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Litchfmld Park SeMce Company - Wastewater Division - dba Liberty Utilities 
Test Year Ended December 31.2012 

Adjustment to Revenues and Expenses 
Adjustment Number 10 

Exhibit 
Proposed Final Scheduk C-2 
Page 1 1 
Wfiness: Bourassa 

Interest Svnchronizatii 

Line 
!h 

1 
2 
3 
4 Fair Value Rate Base S 24,190.673 

6 IntctrastExpense S 245,693 
7 
8 Test Year Interest Expense S 259,945 
9 

5 weightedcostofDebt 1.02% 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

Increase (decrease) in Interest Eapense 

Adjustment GRevenue and/or m n s e  S 14,252 

Weighted 

cost sa?! 
6.40% . 1.02% 
9.20% '1.74% 

8.76% 

- .  

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Utchftdd Park 8m10 Company -Wastwmtw Division -dba LbWy Wiitim 
Test Year Ended December 31.2012 

Adjustment to Revenues andlor Expenses 
Adjustment Number 11 

Line 
ML 
1 InComeTaxes 
2 

Exhibit 
Proposed Final schedule c-2 
Page 12 
Witness: Bourassa 

3 
4 Compauted income Tax 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 

14 C3,PageZ 
15 
1s 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
28 
30 

Test Year Income tax Expense 
Adjustment to Income Tax Expense 

13 SUPPORTING SCHFDUL E 

Tost Year Test Yew 
pt Present Ratg Bt Pmmed Rattm 

5 1 J33.417 5 1.161.767 . .  . .  
1,033,417 

5 1,033,417 128.350 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. S W-0 1428A- 13-0042 ET AL. 

Litchfiild Park Sewice Company - Wastewater Division - dba Liberty Utiliiies 
Test Year Ended December 31,2012 

Cornputation of Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 

Line' 
- No. D e S a i D t i O ~  

1 
2 
3 PropertyTaxes 
4 
5 
6 TotalTaxPercentage 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 

Combined Federal and State Effective income Tax Rate 

Operating Income Ok = 100% -Tax Percentage 

13 1 = Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 
14 Operating Income % 
15 
16 
17 
18 
I 9  
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25' 
26 G3.page2 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
38 
37 
38 
39 
40 

Exhibii 
Proposed Find Schedule C-3 
Page 1 
Witness: Bourassa 

Percentage 
of 

incremental 
GPXS 

Revenues 
38.290% 

1 .OS91 

39.379% 

60.621% 

1.6496 

RECAP SCHEDULES; 
A-1 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. S W-0 1428A- 1 3-0042 ET AL. 

lW.OODO% 
382Woz 
61.7100% 
OwooIL 

0.oWoK 

lW.wo(M 
3Ezsoo% 
01.7100% 
1.764% 

~.08WK 
39.37905: 

m 

s 2,114,051 
f 1,411,197 

s 206,054 

s 1,161,767 
t 1.033.417 

S 128,5(10 

s 10,7C4,021 
0 . o m  

I 
s 

c 

S n n r  
s 10,582,798 S 10.382.7m 
s 7,418.1W S 7.418.182 
s 245,893 S 245.s83 
s 2BBB.B21 s 2698.921 

8.5oww 5 . m  
I 175,430 $ 176.W 
t 2,523,491 S 2.513.*91 

t 7.500 s 7 . m  

s 87.9117 t 1157.w w.ns s s84.w 
x , ,  1.t33.437 I S 1.Dw.417 1 I I S  l.l01,767 t S 1.181,767 I 

6eumr 
I 24,191),873 

1.0167% 
245883 1 

DECISION NO. 

I 



.. . 
.. . . .. . , 
L . . .  

DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

DECISION NO. ~ 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Utehfield Park Service Company -Wastewater Division db. Liberty Utilities 
Revenue Summary 

Mth Annualized Revenues to Year End Number of Customers 
Test Year Ended December 31, 2012 

Exhibit 
Proposed Final Schedule K 1  
Page 1 
witness: Bourassa 

Line w customer ~ I f i c a t i O f I  
1 Residential 
2 Residential - Low Income 
3 ResidentialHOA145 
4 ReridantialHOA 172 
5 ResidentialHOA 560 
6 Subtdal 
7 
8 Multi-UnitHous-ing 
9 Multi-unit3 
10 Mumunit5 
11 Mult).Unit6 
12 Multi-Unit7 
13 MulUUnit8 
14 MuWnit13 
15 MultLUnit15 
16 MultCUnit16 
17 Mutwnit 17 
18 MUlti-Unit22 
19 MurkUnit43 
20 MultCUnH78 

22 MultiUnitl23 
23 MultCUnit282 
24 
25 Subtotal 
26 
27 Small Commercial 
28 MeasuredService: 
29 Regular Domastic 
30 
31 Subtotal 
32 
33 Wigwam Resort - Per Roam 
34 Wowam Resort - Main 
35 subtotal 

21 Multi-Unit84 

Reskurant, Motels, Grocery. Dry Cleaning 

percent 
d 

PIWent 
Plesent h p o e e d  Do&# Perrent Sewer 

Revenues Revenuw Chancle Chancn, Reven- 
$ 7,214,632 $ 7,466,283 $ 251,652 3.49% 89.62% 

23,862 24,694 832 3.49% 023% 
67,843 70,209 2,368 3.49% 0.65% 
80,475 83,282 2,807 3.49% 0.78% 

262,013 271,152 9,139 3.49% 2.53% 
$ 7,646,824 $ 7,915,621 $ 266,797 3.49% 73.81% 

Parcent 
of 

Proposed 
5ew51 

fbwnues 
69.75% 
0.23% 
0.68% 
0.78% 
2.53% 

73.95% 

5 10,423 S 10,788 $ 366 3.57% 0.10% 
4,524 4,683 159 3.51% 0.04% 
6.848 7,192 244 3.51% 0.07% 

109,439 11 3,279 3,840 3.51% 1.08.k 
6 ,W,  7,W2 244 3.51% 0.07% 

62,102 64,281 2.179 3.51% 0.60% 
267,082 276,455 9.373 3.51% 2.58% 

6,948 7.192 244 3.51% 0.07% 
7,383 7.642 259 3.51% 0.07% 
9.554 9,889 335 3.51% 0.09% 

18,674 19.329 655 3.51% 0.18% 
33,874 35,063 1.189 3.51% 0.33% 
36,480 37.760 1,280 3.51% 0.35% 

106,833 11 0,582 3.749 3.51% 1.03% 
122,467 126,765 4,298 3.51% 1.18% 

f 809,679 $ 838,093 $ 28,414 3.51% 7.81% 

$ 75.094 $ 77,725 2,631 3.50% 0.72% 

0.10% 
0.04% 
0.07% 
I .06% 
0.07% 
0.60% 
2.58% 
0.07% 
0.0% 
o.oB% 
0.18% 
0.33% 
0.35% 
1.03% 
1.18% 

7.83% 

0.73% 

$ 438.612 $ 453,960 15,348 3.50% 423% 4.24% 
375,664 388,810 13,147 3.50% 3.63% 3.63% 

$ 814,276 S 842.770 $ 28,494 3.50% 7.66% 7.87% 

S 143.312 S 148.342 S 5.029 3.51% 1.38% 1.3B% 
17,200 17,802 602 3.50% 0.17% 0.17% 

$ 160.512 5 166.143 E 5.631 3.51% 1.55% 1.55% 
36 

38 Middle and High Schools 55,039 56,965 1,026 3.50% 0.53% 0.53% 
39 Community College 21,327 22,074 747 3.50% 0.21% 0.21% 
40 Subtotal $ 146,540 $ 151,869 $ 5,129 3.50% 1.41% 1.42% 

42 Emuentsaies 72,867 72,967 0.00% 0.70% 0.68% 
41 

37 Elementary Schools f 70,174 E 72,630 $ 2,456 3.50% 0.68% 0.68% 

43 Totel Revenues Before Revenues Annualiiation $ 8,727,893 $ 10,064,989 $ 337.096 3.47% 93.8% 64.03% 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-O1428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Line 
l!& 

1 

Exhibit 
Proposed Final Schedule l-i-1 
Page 2 
\Mtness: Bou-a 

Lltchfield Park Senrice Company -Wortrmrater Dlvislon dba Uberty Utilities 
Revenue Summary 

With Annualized Revenues to Year End Number of Customen 
Test Year Ended December 31,2012 

Percent Percent 
of of 

P m n t  Proposed Dollar Percent Sewer Sewer 
Present Propored 

Revenues Revenues Chanag Chanae Revenues 

2 ReVMveAnnu &.@jg 
3 Residentipl t 128,534 S 133,018 t 4,483 
4 
5 SmallCommercial 
6 MeaswedSeMce: 
7 Regular Domestic 
8 
9 Emuantselas . 
10 Subtc4al Revenue Annualition $ 126.683 S 131217 $ 4.534 
11 

3.49% 1.24% 1.24% 

66 68 2 3.500k 0.00% 0.00% 

(1,844) (1,702) (58) 3.50% -0.02% 4.02% 
3,014 3,119 105 3.50% 0.03% 0.03% 

(3,287) (3.287) 0.00% -0.03% -0.03% 
3.58% 1.22% 1.23% 

Restaurant, Motels, Grocery, Dry Cleaning 

12 MSCWM .ce Revenues 
13 MircRevenuas 
14 Third Party Revenues (not on GL) 
15 Recondling Amount to C-1 
16 lotals 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

, 32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 

t 463.236 S 463,236 S 0.00% 4.47% 4.33% 
44.984 t 44,984 0.00% 0.43% 042% J 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Urn 
m 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 

Lltchaeld Park Sorvico Company - WMt0w-r Divbion dba Uberty Utilities PropoSEd Final S ChedUle H-2 
P a p  1 
Witness: Boumnaa 

TsrtYMr Ended Dsesrnber 31,2012 
Ansly.iof Rarenus by Detailed Class 

Special Rate C anmerM1 Cus tomerr_Pw6gtanda'c' Corn mencat Rate - 

Cdomor 
WP.siffcrtion 

ReeidenM 
Rsakkntial- Law lnmm e 
Residential H OA 145 
ReaidwW HOA 172 
ResideWil HOA 560 

MuHi-Unit Housing 
Mutti-Unil3 
Multi-Unil 5 
M W W  6 
MuCU nit 7 
MuCUd 8 
MuWnM 13 
MuHi-Unit 15 
Multi-Unit 16 
Multi-Unit 17 

Multi-Unit 22 
Multi-Ud 43 
Mul&Unit 84 
MuHiYnit78 
MultiUYnlt 123 
Multi-Unit 282 

Small Commsrcisl 
Measured S e w :  
RegUarDomartic 
Restaurant, Motsls, Groany. DW awning 

Wwam Resof! - Per Room 
Wwam Reoat - Man 

Ehmentary Schools 
Middle and H i  S chods 
Community College 

Effluent Sales (5125 per a m  foot) 
Enlmt Ssks ($100 per acre foot) 

A V O n y  
Numkr of 
Q&Qm?!x 

at 
1213112012 

15.692 

1 
1 
1 

8 
2 
4 
s6 
2 
11 
41 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 

95 

169 
72 

1 
1 

6 
4 
1 

0 
4 

Awmy Prosent Propoeed Ddhr 
~~ 5 @ & s & ! a u u  

WA 5 38.99 S 40.35 S 1.36 

NIA 
NIA 
NIA 

WA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 

WA 
NIA ' 

NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
WA 

NIA 

55,837 
92.086 

WA 
NIA 

WA 
N/A 
NIA 

2,964,633 
4,321,326 

Effluent Sales ($200 per a m  foot) 0 2.308.900 
Total 16,161 

5.853.55 
6,706.28 
21.834.40 

108.57 
180.95 
144.76 
253.39 
289.52 
470A'I 
542.85 
579.04 
61523 

796.18 
1.556.1 7 
3,039.96 
2.822.82 
4.451.37 
10,205.58 

65.93 

216.71 
. 432.79 

11,942.70 
1.433.30 

975 
1,147 
1 .m 
1,127 
1,340 
1,593 

5,850.75 
6.84020 

22.596.00 

11238 
187.30 
149.84 
262.22 
299.68 
486.98 
561.90 
599.36 
636.82 

824.12 
1.61 0.78 
3.146.64 
2.921.88 
4.807.58 
10,563.72 

68.24 

224.29 
447.94 

12.361.80 
1.483.47 

1,009 
1.187 
1,840 

1.127 
1,340 
1,593 

197.20 
233.w 
761.60 

3.81 
6.35 
5.08 
8.89 
10.16 
18.51 
19.05 
20.32 
21.59 

27.94 
54.81 
106.88 

90.06 
158.21 
358.14 

2.31 

7.68 
15.15 

419.10 
50.17 

34.1 1 
40.13 
6221 

Pomont 
AmQ!lQt 

3.400% 

3.488% 
3.400% 
3.468% 

3.50996 
%!ion% 
3.50% 
3.50996 
3.50696 
3.50% 
3.93% 
3.50% . 
3 . 5 m  

3 . 5 m  
3.50996 
3.50696 
3.509% 
3.509% 
3.509% 

3.504% 

3.4- 
3.5m 

3.509% 
3.500% 

3 . 5 m  
3 . 5 m  
3.500% 

0.000% 
0.000% 
0.000% 

DECISION NO. 



tine 
ML 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

, 9  
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 

a 

22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 

DOCKET NO. SW-O1428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Present and Proposed Rates 
Test Year Ended December 31.2012 

Monthly Chwp for: 
Monthly Residential Service 

M u l W i  Housing - Monthly per Unit 

commercial: 
Small Commercial - Monthly Senrice 
Measured Service: 

Regular Domastic: 
Monthly Service Charge 
Commodi Charge per 1,000 gallons 

Restaurant, Motels, Gmc8ry Stores & Dry Cleaning Estab? 
Monthly Service Charge 
Cornmcdly Charge per 1,OOO gaUons 

Wigwam ResoR 
Monthly Rate - Per Room 
Main Hotel Facilities - Per Month 

Schools - Monthly Service Rates: 
Elementary Schools 
Middle Schools 
High Schools 
Community College 

Effluentz 

' MOWIS without restuarants charged multi-unit monthly rate. 

Exhibit 
Proposed Final Schedule H-3 
Page 1 
Witness: Bourassa 

bpoMd P e m t  - Chancre man- 

38.99 S 40.35 8 1.36 

$ 36.19 $ 37.46 J 1.27 

8 65.93 t 6a.a s 2.31 

$ 36.91 $ 38.20 $ 1.29 
$ 3.22 $ 3.33 $ 0.1 4 

$ 36.91 
$ 4.30 

$ 36.19 
$ 1,433.30 

6 974.64 
$ 1,146.64 
$ 1,146.64 
$ 1.777.29 

Market 

8 38.20 t 1.29 
8 4.45 S 0.15 

$ 37.46 8 1.27 
8 1,483.47 8 50.17 

$ 1,008.75 8 34.1 1 
$ ,  1,186.77 S 40.13 
0 1,186.77 9 40.13 
s i,a39.50 8 6221 

Market 

3.49% 

3.51% 

3.50% 

3.49% 
3.50% 

3.49% 
3.50% 

3.51% 
3.50% 

3.50% 
3 SO% 
3.50% 
3.50% 

33 
34 gallons. 
35 

* Market Rate - Maximum effluent rate shall not exceed $430 per aae foot based on a potable water rate of $1.32 per thousan 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO: SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Litchfeld Park Service Company - Wastewater Division dba Liberty Utilities Exhibii 
Ptoposed Final Schedule H-3 
Page 2 
Wmess: Bourassa 

Changes in Representative Rate Schedules 
Test Year Ended December 31,2012 

Line Present Proposed 
& Other Service Chames - Rates && 

1 Establishment (Regular Hours) per Rule R14-2-6030 (a) S 20.00 $ 20.00 

3 Re-Establishment of Service per Rule Rl4-2-603D (a) (b) (b) 
4 Reconnection (Regular Hours) per Rule Rl4-28030 (a) $ 50.00 $ 20.00 
5 Reconnection (After Hours) per Rule R14-2-603D (a) S 65.00 NT 
6 NSF Check, per Rule Rl4-2-608E (a) 3 25.00 $ 25.00 

1.50% 1.50% 
(c) (a 

7 Deferred Payment, Per Month 
8 U C h a r g e ( c )  
9 Service Calls - Per Hour/After Hours(e) $ 40.00 $ 40.00 
10 Deposit Requirement (e) (e) 
11 Deposit Interest 3.50% 6.00% 
12 Service Lateral Connection Charge- AH S i  (9 (9 
13 Main Extension Tariff, per Rub Rl4-'2-6068 (9) (9) 

2 Establishment (After Hours) per Rule Rl4-2-603D (a) $ 40.00 NT 

14 
15 
16 
17 (a) Charges are applicable to wastewater service. 
18 (b) Minimum charge times number of full months off the system. per Rule Rl4-2603D. 
19 (c) Greater of $5.00 or 1.5% of unpaid balance. 
20 (d) No charge for service calls during normal working hours. 
21 (e) Afer horus savice charge 6 appropirate when it is at the customer's requres or convenience. P compensates the utility 
22 for additional expenses incurred for pmviding after-hours services. It is appmp&te to apply this charge br my utility 
23 service pmvkled a f h  hours at the customen request or for the mstomets convenience. 
24 (e) Per ACC Rules R14-2-6038 Residential - two times the average bill. 
25 Non-residential - two and one-half times the average bill. 
26 (9 At cost. CustomerlDeveloper shall install or cuaSe to be installed all Service Laterats as a 
27 non-refundable contribution-in-aid of construction.. 
28 (9) AI Main Extensions shall be completed at cost and shall be treated as non-refundable 
29 contribution-in-aid of construction. 
30 
31 
32 IN ADDITION TO THE COLLECTION OF REGULAR RATES, THE UTILITY WILL COLLECT FROM 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 

ITS CUSTOMERS A PROPORTIONATE SHARE of ANY PRIVILEGE, SALES, USE, AND FRANCHISE 
TAX. PER COMMISSION RULE 14-2-409D(5). 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET 
I I 

Y r .  
L 

E 
- c 

# m m 

mN8 

NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 
m 
v 

, " . ,  
. . .  . .  

i 

DECISION NO. 
EXHIBIT B 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

i N . 3 1  d 
I 

01 
8 
f 

: 
I f 

a 
c 
v) 

In 

DECISION NO. 



i nid* m r N & i d  

0 

k 
f 

m m 
Cd 

H Y c  

DOCKET NO. S W-01428A- I 

* m 

-0042 ET AL. 
:: 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. 
I 

cad I G 

m 

0 

; 
f 

In 
b 
f 

S W-0 1428A- 13-0042 ET AL. 
c 
N 

DECISION NO. 



U 

DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 
c! 

EXHIBIT C 



U 

I 

428A-13-0042 ET AL. 
f 

I I I 

I I 
I 1 

DECISION NO. 



-. 

& 

8 

8 
5 

1-0042 ET AL. 
m 
c 

DECISION NO. 



U 

ln 

f a- 

i$ 
f 
- 

1042 ET AL. 
: 

DECISION NO. 



P 
(.I 

- 1 
E a 

- 

NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 
h 
c 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. S W-01428A- 13-0042 ET AL. 

Liberty Utilities (Litchfield Park Water & Sewer) Corp. 
Plan of Administration 

System Improvement Benefit Mechanism (“SIB”)-Water 
Docket No. W-01428A-13-0043 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

1 

EXHIBIT D DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-33-0042 ET AL. 

Liberty Utilities (Litchfield Park Water & Sewer) Corp. 
Plan of Administration 

System Improvement Benefit Mechanism (“SIB”)-Water 
Docket No. W-O1428A-13-0043 

I 

I I. GENERAL DESCRIPTION 

This document is the Plan of Administration (“POA”) for the System Improvement Benefit 
(“SIB”) Mechanism approved for the Water Division of Liberty Utilities (Litchfield Park Water 
& Sewer) Corp. (“Company”) by the Arizona Corporation Commission (“ACC” or 
“Commission”) in Decision No. on . The SIB provides for recovery of the capital 
costs (return on investment, income taxes and depreciation expense) associated with distribution 
system improvement projects listed in SIB Plant T have been verified to be 
completed’ and placed in service per SIB Plant Table I1 costs have not been included 
in rate base for recovery in Decision No. 
continue to provide proper, adequate and reliable se customers; are not designed 
to serve or promote customer growth, and wi r expansion of existing 

are not eligible for 
inclusion in the SIB. 

11. DEFINITIONS 

o NARUC - National 

implemented between rate 
in SIB Eligible NARUC 

plant recorded in SIB Eligible NARUC 

NO. 33 1 -Transmission and Distribution Mains 

No. 333 - Services 

NARUC Account NO. 335 - Hydrants 

’ Acceptable forms of verifications may include the Maricopa County Environmental Services 
Department Approval of Construction, a Professional Engineer’s Certificate of Completion, etc. 

2 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. S W-0 1428A- 13-0042 ET AL. 

Liberty Utilities (Litchfield Park Water & Sewer) Corp. 
Plan of Administration 

System Improvement Benefit Mechanism (“SIB”)-Water 
Docket No. W-0 1428A- 13-0043 

o SIB Plant Table I (Excerpt attached as Exhibit 1) - The schedule of planned SIB 
eligible projects approved in the Company’s most recent rate case decision. 

o SIB Plant Table I1 (Sample attached as Exhibit 2) - The schedule of completed 
and verified SIB eligible projects, from SIB Plant Table I and associated 
retirements. 

o SIB Revenue Requirement - The revenue rg  
investment, income taxes and depreciation 

bement equal to the return on 
le necessary to support the SIB 

o SIB Revenue Requirement Efficie: 
the SIB Revenue Requirement. 

0 SIB Authorized Revenue - 

Adjustment. 

o Gross SIB Surcharge: 
sizes without consider 

0 SIB Sur; 

poun t  equal to 5 percent of 

Plant Table I1 amounts. 

the SIB Revenue Requireme 
-ement I 

True 
less 
UP 

m customers’ bills based on meter 
fficiency Credit. 

5 percent of the Gross SIB 

to the Gross SIB Surcharge less the SIB 
karged based on meter size, calculated to 

, be shown on the customers’ bills. 

An mount to adjust for over or under collection of the 
compared with the total SIB Surcharges collected 
od. Each true-up shall also analyze the cumulative 
clude a comparison of all past SIB Authorized 

d prior true-ups to be used in calculation of the 

0 e revenue requirement approved in Decision No. 
, plus the SIB Revenue Requirement. 

111. SIB RELATED FILINGS 

A. Progress Reports - Once a SIB is approved in a decision, the Company must file 
with Docket Control semi-annual status reports delineating the status of all SIB 

3 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

B. 

C. 

Liberty Utilities (Litchfield Park Water & Sewer) Corp. 
Plan of Administration 

System Improvement Benefit Mechanism (“SIB”)-Water 
Docket No. W-01428A-13-0033 

Eligible Plant, on a project by project basis as listed in SIB Plant Table I, starting 
6 months after the decision and every 6 months thereafter. 

Reconciliation and True Up - Once a SIB Surcharge is implemented, the 
Company must file annually to true up its SIB Surcharge collections over the 
preceding twelve months with the  SIB Authorized Revenue for that period and 
establish a surcharge or credit to true up over or under collections, regardless of 
whether it seeks a new surcharge- The fili for these annual true-ups shall 
be as established in the Commission’s De roving the SIB Surcharge. 

SIB Surcharge Requests - To obtain i 

1. SIB Plant Table II 

e the Company must file the 
following: 

showing the SIB eligi 
cost recovery. Such pro, 

V of this POA; 

tomers. 

roved SIB-eligible projects contemplated 
SIB surcharge period fiom SIB Plant Table 

le attached as Exhibit 3), showing a calculation of 
kenue Reauirement and SIB Revenue Reauirement Efficiency 
Authorized Revenue, Gross SIB Surcharge, SIB Surcharge 

F :redit, and the SIB Surcharge. Schedule A shall be supported 
ie requirements schedules supporting the revenue requirements in 

and the pro-forma revenue requirements including 
the effects of SIB Eligible Plant. 

4. SIB Schedule B (sample as attached Exhibit 4) showing the overall SIB 
True-up Adjustment calculation for the prior twelve-month SIB Surcharge 
period, as well as the individual SIB True-up Adjustment for each meter 
size. 

4 

DECISION NO. 

~ 



DOCKET NO. S W-01428A- 13-0042 ET AL. 

Liberty Utilities (Litchfield Park Water & Sewer) Corp. 
Plan of Administration 

System Improvement Benefit Mechanism (“SIB”)-Water 
Docket No. W-01428A-13-0043 

5 .  SIB Schedule C (sample as attached as Exhibit 5) showing the effect of 
the SIB Surcharge on a typical residential customer bill for both median 
and average usage. 

SIB Schedule D (sample as attached Exhibit 6 )  which shall include an 
analysis of the impact of the SIB Eligible Plant on the fair value rate base, 

6. 

e Company shall also file the 
following: 

a) the most current balanc 

b) the most current in 

c) an earnings test sc 

d pro forma 

(for each project showing 

de Excel schedules with formulae intact 
proved in the rate decision that approved 
dules to incorporate the effects of SIB 
ge Request and any previously approved ent S 

initial SIB Surcharge Request through Docket 
-.Li twelve months after the entry of Decision No. . 

%make no more than one SIB Surcharge Request every twelve 
more than five SIB Surcharge Requests between rate case 

e-up must be filed with each Surcharge Request, except the first. decisions. 

G. Unless otherwise authorized by the Cornmission, the Company shall be required 
to file its next general rate case no later than June 30, 2019, with a test year 
ending no later than December 3 1,201 8. 

5 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

IV. 

Liberty Utilities (Litchfield Park Water & Sewer) Corp. 
Plan of Administration 

System Improvement Benefit Mechanism (“SIB”)-Water 
Docket No. W-O1428A-13-0043 

H. Any SIB Surcharges that are in effect shall be reset to zero upon the date new 
rates become effective in the Company’s next general rate case. 

The Company may request to add Plant to SIB Table I only under emergency 
circumstances. Any additions or modifications to SIB Plant Table I must be 
approved by the Commission. 

I. 

SURCHARGE CALCULATIONS A 

1. The amount to be collected 
to the SIB Revenue Re 

For purposes of calculating 

110 I 

IB Surcharge 

rized Revenue shall be equal 
B Revenue Requirements 

urn is equal to the overall rate of 
In No. 

&faCtor/tax multiplier is equal 

A. Calculations of Amounts to Be Collecte 

Eficiency Credit plus 

ii multiplier 
; and 

le depreciation rate(s) is equal to the 
s) approved in Decision No. . 

_ _  - - ~ -n calculating the SIB Revenue Requirement 
actual project cost listed in SIB Plant Table I1 or 

ated cost listed in SIB Plant Table I as approved in 
. Unit costs shall be used if actual units constructed 

estimated in SIB Plant Table I. 

b to be collected by each SIB Surcharge Request shall be 
mually at five percent of the revenue requirement authorized in 

Deciszn No 

B. Reconciliation And True-Ups 

1. The revenue collected by the total SIB Surcharges over the preceding 
twelve months shall be trued-up and reconciled with the SIB Authorized 
Revenue for that period. 

6 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. S W-0 1428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Liberty Utilities (Litchfield Park Water & Sewer) Cop. 
Plan of Administration 

System Improvement Benefit Mechanism (“SIB”)-Water 
Docket No. W-01428A-13-0043 

2. A new SIB Surcharge shall be combined with an existing SIB Surcharge 
such that a single SIB surcharge and SIB Efficiency Credit are shown on a 
customer’s bill. 

3. For each twelve (12) month period that a SIB surcharge is in effect, the 
Company shall reconcile the amounts collected by the SIB Surcharge with 
the SIB Authorized Revenue, for th (1 2)-month period, consistent 
with Schedule B, attached hereto 

4. Any under- or over-collected S Revenues shall be recovered 

SIB True-up Surcharg 

5. Starting with the seco ere are over or 
alances shall be 

e actual rate of return reflected by the 
d system or division for the relevant 12- 

the most recent available operating income, 

c) based on the rate base adopted in the most recent general rate case, 
updated to recognize changes in plant, accumulated depreciation, 
contributions in aid of construction, advances in aid of construction, and 
accumulated deferred income taxes through the most recent available 
financial statement (quarterly or longer). 

7 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. S W-0 1428A- 13-0042 ET AL. 

Liberty Utilities (Litchfield Park Water & Sewer) Corp. 
Plan of Administration 

System Improvement Benefit Mechanism (“SIB”)-Water 
Docket No. W-O1428A-13-0043 

V. ADDING PROJECTS TO SIB TABLE I UNDER EMERGENCY 
CIRCUMSTANCES 

A. 

B. 

C. 

D. 

The Company can seek Commission approval to add projects in SIB Plant Table I 
only in the event of emergency circumstances. No such changes may be made 
without Commission approval. 

Any addition to SIB Plant Table I must 
improves existing customer service, s 
Eligible plant additions are limited ti 

A 

extending facilities or capacity t 
through the SIB mechanism. 

To be eligible for SIB treatme 

SIB Eligible Plant 

1. Water loss for 
following forma 

. investment that maintains or 
ieliability, integrity and safety. 

costs of 
&omen are not recoverable 

de Plant. 

10) percent, as calculated by the 
ced and or Purchased) - 
r Put to Beneficial Use)) 
Purchased). If the Volume 
, it shall be established in a 1s 

in service beyond their useful service lives 
kk :em’s authorized utility plant depreciation 
lacement due to being worn out or in a 
no fault of the Company; 

nal or financial justification supporting the 
ent, other than the Company’s negligence 
ng, but not limited to: 

)cumented increasing level of repairs to, or failures of, a plant 
asset justifying its replacement prior to reaching the end of its useful 
service life (e.g. black poly pipe); 

b. Meter replacements for systems that have implemented a meter 
testing and maintenance program in compliance with A.A.C. R14-2- 
408(E) or the applicable tariff. 

8 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

VI. 

Liberty Utilities (Litchfield Park Water & Sewer) Corp. 
Plan of Administration 

System Improvement Benefit Mechanism (“SIB”)-Water 
Docket No. W-O1428A-13-0043 

c. Meters replaced in a system for the purpose of complying with the 
United States Environmental Protection Agency’s Reduction of Lead 
in Drinking Water Act of 20 10; and 

d. Assets that are required to be moved, replaced or abandoned by a 
governmental agency or political subdivision if the Company can 
show that it has made a good faith effort to seek reimbursement for 
all or part of the costs incurred. 

RATE DESIGN A 

A. The SIB Surcharge rate design sha?, 

1) The SIB Surcharge sh 
SIB Surcharge and 

2) The SIB Su: 
Revenue by th 
the most recent 

115 times 

e shall apply to all of the Company’s metered customers, 

6-inchy 

including priv*ate fire service cu stomers. 

VII. SURCHARGE IMPLEMENTATION 

A. SIB surcharges shall not become effective until approved by the Commission. 

9 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Liberty Utilities (Litchfield Park Water & Sewer) Corp. 
Plan of Administration 

System Improvement Benefit Mechanism (“SIB”)-Water 
Docket No. W-O1428A-13-0043 

B. At least 30 days prior to the SIB surcharge becoming effective, the Company shall 
provide public notice in the form of a billing insert or customer letter in a form 
acceptable to Staff. Such notice shall include the following information: 

1. The individual Gross SIB Surcharge, by meter size; 

2. The individual SIB Surcharge Efficiency Credit, by meter size; 

3. SIB Surcharge, by meter size; and 

4. Directions where the custom 
included in the current SIB 

8780475.1 

10 

If 
d 

the 
.esci 

projects 
ription of 

DECISION NO. 



m cn 

H 

4 

m cn 

H 

DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

m v) 

a 
b, 

m b v ) ( ~ l c m m  O - N ~  v u i ~ ~ l c m m o  m m m m m m m  * P O P  0 C T O P O b L n  

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

0 

H (R 

E - 
f 



DOCKET NO. SW-O1428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

9 



& 
U 
0 
0 

- a 

~ -~ ~ -~~ 

DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 



R 

H 

DOCKET NO. S W-0 1428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

s x 

N x 

0 

m ; 

R 

W x 

69 

R g 

69 

m 
2 

R 

In x 
r 

69 

m 
E 
5 
8 '5 
v) 
0 .- 
I m 

ZZZZ 
C C C C  

Z E 2 Z  c c c c  

0 0 0 0  o o o w  
mLoLoLD 

0 - N m  
k ? ? t  



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 



I. 

n. 
III. 

Iv. 
V. 

VI. 

JJuLml NU. 3 W-U14L8A-13-0(342 ET AL. 

Liberty Utilities (Litchfield Park Water & Sewer) COT. 
Plan of Administration 

System Improvement Benefit Mechanism (“SIB”)-Wastewater 
Docket No. SW-O1428A-13-0042 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

GENERAL DESCRIPTION ................................................................................................................ 2 

SIB RELATED FLINGS ................................................ 
SURCHARGE CALCULATIONS ............................ & 

ADDING PROJECTS TO SIB TABLE I 

RATE DESIGN ............................................... 

VII. SURCHARGE IMPLEMENTATI( 

SIB PLANT TABLE I ... 

SIB PLANT TABLE I1 ... .......... 

SIB SCHED CULA 

SIB SCHEDULE 

SIB SCHEDULE 

EARNINGS TEST ................ 

2 

.................................. 3 

................................... 6 

* .................................. 

MSTANCES ................. 8 

.................................. ............................. 9 

................... ...................... 9 

DEFINITIONS ....................................................................... ................ 

................... 

............... 

CREDI 

SIB SC 

...........................................................................Exhibit 2 

%*SIB REQUIREMENTS AND EFFICIENCY 

w w  ............... ...........................................................................Exhibit 3 

P I  IF.-1 JF’ REVENT TE REOUTREMENTS ADJUSTMENT ...... Exhibit 4 

ALY blb7W’ ............................................................................................ 

AND RATE BASE IMPACTS INCLUDING 

.............................................................................................................Exhibit 6 

EXHIBIT E 

1 

DECISION NO. 



I U U C U I  NW. SW-Ul4Z8A-13-UU42 El‘ AL. 

Liberty Utilities (Litchfield Park Water & Sewer) C o p  
Plan of Administration 

System Improvement Benefit Mechanism (“S1B”)Wastewater 
Docket No. SW-O1428A-13-0042 

I. GENERAL DESCRIPTION 

This document is the Plan of Administration (“POA”) for the System Improvement Benefit 
(“SIB”) Mechanism approved for the Wastewater Division of Liberty Utilities (Litchfield Park 
Water & Sewer) Corp. ) (“Company”) by the Arizona Corporation Commission (“ACC” or 
“Commission”) in Decision NO. on . The SIB provides for recovery of the capital 
costs (return on investment, income taxes and depreciation ) associated with collection 
system improvement projects listed in SIB Plant Tab1 have been verified to be 
completed’ and placed in service per SIB Plant Ta costs have not been included 
in rate base for recovery in Decision No. 
continue to provide proper, adequate and r tomers; are not designed 

plant unless justified for existing customer 
contributions in aid of construction or ad 
inclusion in the SIB. 

11. DEFINITIONS 

o NARUC - National Commissioners. 

implemented between rate 
in SIB Eligible NARUC 

plant recorded in SIB Eligible NARUC 

- Collection Sewers - Gravity 

NO. 363 - Services to Customers 

xcerpt attached as Exhibit I) - The schedule of planned SIB 
proved in the Company’s most recent rate case decision. 

-~ 

Acceptable forrns of verifications may include the Maricopa County Environmental Services 

2 
Department Approval of Construction, a Professional Engineer’s Certificate of Completion, etc. 

DECISION NO. 



UUCKhl’ NU. SW-U1428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Liberty Utilities (Litchfield Park Water & Sewer) Corp. 
Plan of Administration 

System Improvement Benefit Mechanism (“SIB”)- Wastewater 
Docket No. SW-OI428A-13-0042 

o SIB Plant Table 11 (Sample attached as Exhibit 2) - The schedule of completed 
and verified SIB eligible projects, from SIB Plant Table I and associated 
retirements. 

0 SIB Revenue Requirement - The revenue requirement equal to the return on 
investment, income taxes and depreciation expense necessary to support the SIB 
Plant Table I1 amounts. 

Requirement Efficiency Cre 
Requirement. 

0 SIB Authorized Revenue - Am0 
the SIB Revenue Require 
Adjustment. 

sizes without consld 

0 SIB 

is 
1-amount equal to 5 percent of 

Revenue Reauirement less 

o Gross SIB Surcharge - Amount 

e SIB Revenue Requirement. 

any kl3 True up 

ed on service 
: Efficiency Cr 

:ustomers ’ 

to 5 percent of the Gross SIB 

IB Surcharge less the SIB 
on service size, calculated to vged 

, to be shown on the customers’ bills. 

o adjust for over or under collection of the 
with the total SIB Surcharges collected 
true-up shall also analyze the cumulative 

include a comparison of all past SIB Authorized 
ges, and prior true-ups to be used in calculation of 

harge or credit. 

jrement - The revenue requirement approved in Decision No. 
_I - - 

111. SIB RELATED FILINGS 

A. Progress Reports - Once a SIB is approved in a decision, the Company must file 
with Docket Control semi-annual status reports delineating the status of all SIB 
Eligible Plant, on a project by project basis as listed in SIB Plant Table I, 

3 

DECISION NO. 



B. 

c. 

DOCKET NO. S W-0 1428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Liberty Utilities (Litchfield Park Water & Sewer) Corp. 
Plan of Administration 

System Improvement Benefit Mechanism (“SIB”)-Wastewater 
Docket No. SW-O1428A-13-0042 

Reconciliation and True Up - Once a SIB Surcharge is implemented, the 
Company must file annually to true up its SIB Surcharge collections over the 
preceding twelve months with the SIB Authorized Revenue for that period and 

showing the SIB eligi 
cost recovery. Such pr 

h the Company seeks 

P 

mtomers. 

roved SIB-eligible projects contemplated 
IB surcharge period fiom SIB Plant Table Helve ( 

ple attached as Exhibit 3), showing a calculation of 
mue Reauirement and SIB Revenue Reauirement Efficiency 
Authorized Revenue, Gross SIB Surcharge, SIB Surcharge 
redit, and the SIB Surcharge. 

4. SIB Schedule B (sample as attached Exhibit 4) showing the overall SIB 
True-up Adjustment calculation for the prior twelve-month SIB Surcharge 
period, as well as the individual SIB True-up Adjustment for each service 
size. 

4 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-O1428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Liberty Utilities (Litchfield Park Water & Sewer) Cop. 
Plan of Administration 

System Improvement Benefit Mechanism (“SIB”)- Wastewater 
Docket No. SW-01428A-13-0042 

5. SIB Schedule C (sample as attached as Exhibit 5) showing the effect of 
the SIB Surcharge on a typical residential customer bill. 

6. SIB Schedule D (sample as attached Exhibit 6) which shall include an 
analysis of the impact of the SIB Eligible Plant on the fair value rate base, 
revenue, and the fair value rate of r e Company shall also file the 
f 0 11 0 wing : 

a) the most current balance sh 

b) the most current inc 

c) an earnings test sc 

proved in the rate decision that approved 
dules to incorporate the effects of SIB 
ge Request and any previously approved 

ts initial SIB Surcharge Request through Docket 

c+. Unless otherwise authorized by the Commission, 

5 

DECISION NO. 



IV. 

DOCKET NO. S W-0 1428A- 13-0042 ET AL. 

Liberty Utilities (Litchfield Park Water & Sewer) COT. 
Plan of Administration 

System Improvement Benefit Mechanism (“SIB”)- Wastewater 
Docket No. S W-01428A-13-0042 

H. Any SIB Surcharges that are in effect shall be reset to zero upon the date new 
rates become effective in the Company’s next general rate case. 

I. 

ized Revenue shall be equal 

kturn is equal to the overall rate of 
lo. . 

&ctor/tax multiplier is equal 

SURCHARGE CALCULATIONS 

A. Calculations of Amounts to Be Collect 

to the SIB Revenue 
Efficiency Credit plus 

evenue Requirements 

ally at five percent of the revenue requirement authorized in 
Decision No. 

ps ersion factor/tax multiplier 
sion ; and 

depreciation rate(s) is equal to the 
s) approved in Decision No. 

alculating the SIB Revenue Requirement 
bf the actual project cost listed in SIB Plant Table I1 or 
w [mated cost listed in SIB Plant Table I as approved in 
. Unit costs shall be used if actual units constructed 

_ _  

estimated in SIB Plant Table I. 

to be collected by each SIB Surcharge Request shall be 

6 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-O1428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Liberty Utilities (Litchfield Park Water & Sewer) Coy.  
Plan of Administration 

System Improvement Benefit Mechanism (“SIB”)-Wastewater 
Docket No. SW-O1428A-13-0042 

B. Reconciliation And True-Ups 

1. The revenue collected by the total SIB Surcharges over the preceding 
twelve months shall be trued-up and reconciled with the SIB Authorized 
Revenue for that period. 

2. A new SIB Surcharge shall be combine&with an existing SIB Surcharge 
such that a single SIB surcharge and SJ 

3. For each twelve (12) month. 
Company shall reconcile f! 
the SIB Authorized Rev 
with Schedule B, attad 

Any under- or & over-collec 4. 
or refunded, 
SIB True-up 

5. Startingwiththe 

$Hiciency Credit are shown on a 

by the SIB Surcharge with 
onth period, consistent 

- 
customer’s bill. 

e affected system or division. 

is in effect, the 

bharge, where there are over or 
collected balances shall be 
the calculation of the new 

ear period there 
lected balance, such balance shall be reset to 

pge is in effect, the Company shall be required to 
SIB Surcharge 

reflected by the 
me for the affected system or division for the relevant 12- 
exceeded the most recently authorized fair value rate of 

2. The earnings test shall be: 

a) based on the most recent available operating income, 

b) adjusted for any operating revenue and expense adjustments adopted 
in the most recent general rate case; and 

7 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0022 ET AL. 

Liberty Utilities (Litchfield Park Water & Sewer) Corp. 
Plan of Administration 

System Improvement Benefit Mechanism (“SIB7’)- Wastewater 
Docket No. S W-0 1428A- 13-0042 

c) based on the rate base adopted in the most recent general rate case, 
updated to recognize changes in plant, accumulated depreciation, 
contributions in aid of construction, advances in aid of construction, and 
accumulated deferred income taxes through the most recent available 
financial statement (quarterly or longer). 

V. ADDING PROJECTS TO SIB TABLE I UNDER 
CIRCUMSTANCES 

RGENCY 

B. Any addition to SIB Plant Ti 
improves existing customer s 3  
Eligible plant additions - are l a t e  
extending facilitie 
through the SIB me 

add projects in SIB Plant Table I 
such changes may be made 

- -  

e remained in service beyond their useful 

maintains or 
and safety. 

The costs of 
recoverable 

z&ing conditions: 

;ary to address excessive infiltration and 
g treatment plant, and indicating the 

apse causing a public health and safety 

service lives 
he y’s system’s authorized utility plant depreciation 
we in need of replacement due to being worn out or in a 

condition through no fault of the Company; 
I 
ngineering, operational or financial justification supporting the 

a plant asset replacement, other than the Company’s negligence 
or improper maintenance, including, but not limited to: 

a. A documented increasing level of repairs to, or failures of, a plant 
asset justifying its replacement prior to reaching the end of its 
useful service life; 

8 

DECISION NO. 



VI. 

VII. 

DOCKET NO. S W-0 1428A- 13-0042 ET AL. 

Liberty Utilities (Litchfield Park Water & Sewer) Corp. 
Plan of Administration 

System Improvement Benefit Mechanism (“SIB”)-Wastewater 
Docket No. SW-O1428A-13-0042 

b. Assets that are required to be moved, replaced or abandoned by a 
governmental agency or political subdivision if the Company can 
show that it has made a good faith effort to seek reimbursement for 
all or part of the costs incurred. 

RATE DESIGN 

A. The SIB Surcharge rate design shall be calcu follows: 

1) The SIB Surcharge shall be  a j?ly surcharge containing a Gross 
SIB Surcharge and the SIB as its two 

2) The SIB Surcharge 
Revenue by the numbe 
the most recent twelve 
size based o 

Service Later 
4-inch 

Authorized 
iit the end of 
with service 

r to &;SIB surcharge becoming effective, the Company shall 
in the form of a billing insert or customer letter in a form 

uch notice shall include the following information: 0 

idual Gross SIB Surcharge, by service size; 

2. 

3. 

The individual SIB Surcharge Efficiency Credit, by service size; 

SIB Surcharge, by service size; and 

9 

DECISION NO. 



UOCKE’L’ NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Liberty Utilities &itchfield Park Water & Sewer) Corp. 
Plan of Administration 

System Improvement Benefit Mechanism (,‘SIB”)- Wastewater 
Docket No. SW-O1428A-13-0042 

4. Directions where the customer may obtain a summary of the projects 
included in the current SIB Surcharge Request, including a description of 
each project and its cost. 

8780398.1 

10 

DECISION NO. 



r 
0 

v) m In 

'v. 

(It 

8 
m' 

!$ a 
0 0 

In 
N a 
(9 : 

2- a 

(It 

c c 
1 

UOCKEI' NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

n 



0 H H 1 

Q ul 
h 

DOCKET NO. SW-O1428A-13-0042 ET AL. 



~ a 
0 
0 

0 0 

s 
2 



r - x 

N 
c 

2 

N 
r 

2 

IR 

d 
U 
0 
0 

h v) 

7 
F 



UULU I NU. 3 W -U 14LllA- 1 J-UU4Z El' AL. 

m 
(I) 



m cn 

H I 

n I 

n 

yt 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

WATER DIVISION 

MONTHLY MINIMUM CHARGE (All Classes): 
518” x 314” Meter 
314” Meter 
1” Meter - Residential 
1 ” Meter 
1 112” Meter 
2” Meter 
3” Meter 
4” Meter 
6” Meter 
8” Meter - Bulk Water Only 
8” Meter 
10” Meter 
12” Meter 

COMMODITY CHARGE - Per 1,000 Gallons: 

5/8 x 3/4-Inch Meter - Residential 
0 gallons to 3,000 gallons 
3,001 gallons to 10,000 gallons 
10,001 gallons to 20,000 gallons 
Over 20,000 gallons 

3/4-Inch Meter - Residential 
0 gallons to 3,000 gallons 
3,001 gallons to 10,000 gallons 
10,001 gallons to 20,000 gallons 
Over 20,000 gallons 

5/8 x 3/4-Inch Meter - Commercial and Irrigation 
0 gallons to 9,000 gallons 
Over 9,000 gallons 

3/4-Inch Meter - Commercial and Irrigation 
0 gallons to 9,000 gallons 
Over 9,000 gallons 

1-Inch Meter - Residential 
0 gallons to 5,000 gallons 
5,001 gallons to 19,000 gallons 
19,001 gallons to 30,000 gallons 
Over 30,000 gallons 

13.26 
13.26 
29.84 
33.15 
66.30 

106.08 
212.16 
33 1 S O  
663 .OO 
575.00 

1,060.80 
1,524.90 
2,850.90 

0.750 
1.950 
2.950 
3.456 

0.750 
1.950 
2.950 
3.456 

1.950 
3.456 

1.950 
3.456 

0.750 
1.950 
2.950 
3.456 

EXHIBIT F DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL, 

1-Inch Meter - All Classes except Residential 
0 gallons to 20,000 gallons 
Over 20,000 gallons 

1 1/2-Inch Meter - All Classes 
0 gallons to 40,000 gallons 
Over 40,000 gallons 

2-Inch Meter - All Classes 
0 gallons to 60,000 gallons 
Over 60,000 gallons 

3-Inch Meter - All Classes 
0 gallons to 120,000 gallons 
Over 120,000 gallons 

4-Inch Meter - All Classes 
0 gallons to 180,000 gallons 
Over 180,000 gallons 

6-Inch Meter - All Classes 
0 gallons to 360,000 gallons 
Over 360,000 gallons 

8-Inch Meter - Bulk Resale Only 
All gallons 

8-Inch Meter - All Classes 
0 gallons to 650,000 gallons 
Over 650,000 gallons 

10-Inch Meter - All Classes 
0 gallons to 940,000 gallons 
Over 940,000 gallons 

12-Inch Meter - All Classes 
0 gallons to 1,248,000 gallons 
Over 1,248,000 gallons 

Construction - Hydrants 
All gallons 

1.950 
3.456 

1.950 
3.456 

1.950 
3.456 

1.950 
3.456 

1.950 
3.456 

1.950 
3.456 

1.650 

1.950 
3.456 

1.950 
3.456 

1.950 
3.456 

3.456 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

SERVICE LINE AND METER INSTALLATION CHARGES: 
(Refundable Pursuant to A.A.C. R14-2-405) 

518” x 314” Meter 
314” Meter 
1” Meter 
1 - 112” Meter 
2” Turbine Meter 
2” Compound Meter 
3” Turbine Meter 
3” Compound Meter 
4” Turbine Meter 
4” Compound Meter 
6” Turbine Meter 
6” Compound Meter 
8” & Larger Meters 

Service Line 
$445.00 

445.00 
495.00 
550.00 
830.00 
830.00 

At Cost 
At Cost 
At Cost 
At Cost 
At Cost 
At Cost 
At Cost 

HYDRANT METER DEPOSIT:* 
518” x 314” Meter 
3/4” Meter 
1 ” Meter 
1 112” Meter 
2” Turbine Meter 
2” Compound Meter 
3” Turbine Meter 
3” Compound Meter 
4” Turbine Meter 
4” Compound Meter 
6” Turbine Meter 
6” Compound Meter 
8” & Larger Meters 

Meter Installation 
$ 155.00 

255.00 
315.00 
525.00 

1,045.00 
1,890.00 
At Cost 
At Cost 
At Cost 
At Cost 
At Cost 
At Cost 
At Cost 

Total 
$ 600.00 

700.00 
8 10.00 

1,075.00 
1,875.00 
2,720.00 
At Cost 
At Cost 
At Cost 
At Cost 
At Cost 
At Cost 
At Cost 

$ 135.00 
215.00 
255.00 
465.00 
965.00 

1,690.00 
1,470.00 
2,265.00 
2,350.00 
3,245.00 
4,545.00 
6,280.00 
At Cost * Shall have a non-interest bearing deposit of the amount indicated, refundable in its entirety upon 

return of the meter in good condition and payment of the final bill. 

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE CHARGES: 
Establishment 
Re-Establishment (Within 12 Months) 
Reconnection 
Meter Test (if correct) 
Meter Re-read (if correct) 
Fire Hydrant Meter Relocation 
Fire Hydrant Meter Repair 
Deposit 
Deposit Interest 
NSF Check 

$ 20.00 
(a) 

$ 20.00 
25.00 

5.00 
50.00 

At Cost 

6.00% 
$ 25.00 

(b) 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. SW-O1428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

Deferred Payment, Per Month 1 S O %  

After Hours Service Charge, Per How* $ 40.00 
Late Charge ( 4  

(a) Number of full months off the system times the monthly minimum, per A.A.C. R14-2-403(D). 

@) Per A.A.C. R14-2-403(B). Residential - two times the average monthly bill. Non-residential- 
two and one half times the average monthly bill. 

(c) Greater of $5.00 or 1 SO% of unpaid balance. 
* 
customer’s request. In addition to the charge for any utility service provided. 

IN ADDITION TO THE COLLECTION OF REGULAR RATES, THE UTILITY 
WILL COLLECT FROM ITS CUSTOMERS A PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF 

409(D)(5). 

For After Hours Service Calls for work performed on the customer’s property after hours, at 

ANY PRIVILEGE, SALES, USE, AND FRANCHISE TAX, PER A.A.C. R14-2- 

DECISION NO. 



DOCKET NO. S W-0 1428A-13-0042 ET AL. 

WASTEWATER DIVISION 
MONTHLY SERVICE: ' 

Residential : 
Residential Service 
Low Income Residential Service 

Multi-Unit Housing - Monthly per Unit 

Commercial: 
Small Commercial Service - Monthly 

MEASURED SERVICE: 
Regular Domestic: 

Monthly Service Charge 
Commodity Charge per 1,000 gallons 

Restaurant, Motel," Grocery Store, Dry Cleaning Estab.: 
Monthly Service Charge 
Commodity Charge per 1,000 gallons 

Wigwam Resort: 
Monthly Rate - Per Room 
Main Hotel Facilities - Per Month 

Schools - Monthly Service Rates: 
Elementary Schools 
Middle Schools 
High Schools 
Community College 

EFFLUENT SALES: 
Charge Per 1,000 gallons 

*Motels without restaurants charged Multi-Unit Housing - Monthly per Unit rate 

**Market Rate - Maximum effluent rate shall not exceed $430 per acre foot based 
on a potable water rate of $1.32 per thousand gallons 

40.35 
34.30 

37.46 

68.24 

38.20 
3.33 

38.20 
4.45 

37.46 
1483.47 

1,008.75 
1,186.77 
1,186.77 
1,839.50 

** 

DECISION NO. 



MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE CHARGES: 
Establishment 
Reestablishment (within 12 months) 
Reconnection 
NSF Check 
Deferred payment (per month) 
Deposit 
Deposit Interest 
Late Charge 
After Hours Service Charge, Per Hour* 
Service Lateral Connection Charge - All Sizes 
Main Extension Tariff 

DOCKET NO. S W-0 1428A- 13-0042 ET AL. 

$ 20.00 
(a) 

$ 20.00 
$ 25.00 

1 S O %  

6.00% 
(4 

(c) 

(d) 
(e) 

$ 40.00 

(a) Number of full months off the system times the minimum charge, per A.A.C. R14-2-603(D). 

(b) Per A.A.C. R14-2-603(B). Residential - two times the average monthly bill. Non-residential - two 
and one half times the average monthly bill. 

(c) Greater of $5.00 or 1.50% of unpaid balance. 

(d) At cost. CustomerlDeveloper shall install or cause to be installed all Service Laterals as a non- 
rehndable contribution in aid of construction. 

(e) Per A.A.C. R14-2-606(B). All Main Extensions shall be completed at cost and shall be treated as 
non-refundable contributions in aid of construction. 

* For After Hours Service Calls for work performed on the customer’s property after hours, at 
customer’s request. In addition to the charge for any utility service provided. 

IN ADDITION TO THE COLLECTION OF REGULAR RATES, THE UTILITY 
WILL COLLECT FROM ITS CUSTOMERS A PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF 

409(D)(5). 
ANY PRIVILEGE, SALES, USE, AND FRANCHISE TAX, PER A.A.C. R14-2- 

DECISION NO, 


